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PRI 156 CALIFORNIA

A1.1  RENDERINGS

A1.3 EXISTING SITE PLAN STUDIO

Al4 NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT SHEET CURRENT

A1.5 CAL GREEN NON- RESIDENTIAL CHECKLIST D EVE LO P M E N T IJ;R;‘ :-\l-{:rj):::-:.(,;:.m-‘1 ]”:‘\ F; I|I..I_\-'.I--, E[<\1)L 1R1|:
A1.6 CAL GREEN NON RESIDENTIAL CHECKLIST T. 408.816.2000 Wwstdiokueiticom
A1.7 CAL GREEN RESIDENTIAL CHECKLIST
A1.8 CAL GREEN RESIDENTIAL CHECKLIST
A2.0 CODE & EGRESS COMPLIANCE - PODIUM & TOWER "A"

A2.1 CODE & EGRESS COMPLIANCE - PODIUM & TOWER "A" APPROVAL STAMPS
A2.2 CODE & EGRESS COMPLIANT TOWER "B"

A2.3 FAR DIAGRAM - PODIUM & TOWER "A"

A2.4 FAR DIAGRAM - TOWER "B"

DEVELOPER

CHRIS FREISE

REDCO DEVELOPMENT
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EMAIL: cfreise@redcodevelopment.com

—

ARCHITECT
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PHONE: (408) 205 -1126
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JMH WEISS INC.,
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A3.10 LEVEL10
A3.11 LEVEL 11

A3.12 LEVEL 16

A3.13 LEVEL 17

A3.14 LEVEL 18 (ROOF)

A3.15 PARKING LAYOUT & AUTOMOBILE CIRCULATION SHEET
A3.16 SIGNAGE PLAN

A3.17 AFFORDABLE HOUSING PLAN

A3.18 LIGHTING PLAN

A3.19 LIGHTING PLAN

A4.0 STREETSCAPE SHEET

A4.1 STREETSCAPE SHEET

A4.2 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

A4.3 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

A44 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

A45 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

Ennga _(4((1)8) 2;36@45?15 _ Tl A2.5 AREA SEPERATION Project:
. djeawards@)mhweiss.com L e . .
r Ag.; PR;)POSED 2ITE PLAN 156 California Ave
SNDSOARE T 23'3 Eﬁsimimi _1
SAW WORKSHOP | - - '
2325 3RD ST #216, A3.4 PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN Mixed Use Proposal
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 " A3.5 LEVEL2 Consultant
PHONE: (415) 545 -8577 A3.6 LEVEL3
EMAIL: megumi@s-a-works.com iy A3.7 LEVEL 4 (similar to levels 5 & 6)
| A3.8 LEVEL7
GEOTECH =
T A3.9 LEVELS
I
1
|

TRAFFIC

HEXAGON TRANSPORTATION CONSULTANTS
100 CENTURY CENTER COURT SUITE 501,
SAN JOSE, CA 95112

PHONE: (408) 971-6100

EMAIL: ozhou@hextrans.com

Sl

CALGREEN SPECIAL INSPECTOR

QUEST ENERGY DESIGN

1700 N 1ST ST #348

SAN JOSE, CA 95112

PHONE: (408) 896-6018

EMAIL: Seanafeurtado@gmail.com

A5.0 EAST ELEVATION & SECTION

APPLICABLE CODES & STANDARDS PROJECT DESCRIPTION A5.1 SOUTH-NORTH SECTION & RAMP
A5.2 TOWER A- TYPICAL & ENLARGED SECTION, SCHEMATIC DETAIL
2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) CA GOV CODE 65589.5(D)(5) “BUILDER'S REMEDY: THIS PROJECT PROPOSES THE REINVENTION OF TWO LOTS LOCATED AT 156 CALIFORNIA AVENUE AND PARK BLVD. LOT A, 156 CALIFORNIA A5.3 TOWER B - TYPICAL & ENLARGED SECTION . SCHEMATIC DETAIL
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (GMC) AVENUE (1.14 ACRE) IS SITUATED AT THE CORNER OF PARK AND CALIFORNIA AVENUE. LOT B, PARK BLVD (0.29 ACRE) IS AT THE CORNER OF PARK AND CAMBRIDGE AVENUE. BOTHSITES | ', bOoDIUM BLDG - TYPICAL & ENLARGED SECTIONS. SCHEMATIC MAJOR
WILL INCLUDE THE CONVERSION OF AN EXISTING PARKING LOT AND WELL KNOWN LOCAL GROCERY STORE CALLED MOLLIE STONE'S TO A MIXED USE MULTI FAMILY DEVELOPMENT. THE ' ’

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) _ DETAILS ARCHITECTURAL

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) PROJECT CONSIST OF THREE INTEGRATED STRUCTURES:

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC) (1) 7 STORY PODIUM BUILDING WITH 5 LEVELS OF TYPE IIIB OVER 2 LEVELS OF TYPE | CONSTRUCTION. 14,709 SF WILL BE DEDICATED TO THE MOLLIE STONE GROCERY STORE A6.0 3D VIEWS PODIUM REVIEW

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARD (1) 17 STORY TOWER AB.1 3D VIEWS TOWER A 24 APP-00886

CODE (CGBSC) (B1C))'?'I1-I STI)C\)/\I/?RTSOVV\XEF BE PROPOSED AND CONCEPTUALIZED AS TYPE IV MASS TIMBER CONSTRUCTION A6.2  SDVIEWS TOWER B RECEIVED’ REVIEWED & Revision

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CENRC) THE ARCHITECTURE PROMOTES ACTIVE STREETSCAPES, THE CREATION OF PRIVATELY OWNED PUBLIC SPACES (POPOS) AND CONNECTIVITY WITH TRANSIT DUE TO THE PROJECTS CLOSE A6.3 3D VIEWS ALL BUILDINGS REVISION STAMPS

PROXIMITY TO THE ALMA STATION CALTRAIN STOP, A7.0  INSPIRATION IMAGES No Date
13 ’ " SB330 03.06.2023
CITY OF PALO ALTO CURRENT ZONING / GENERAL PLAN STANDARDS PROPOSED PROJECT - CA GOV CODE 65589.5(D)(5) “BUILDER’S REMEDY" | . = . - AJOR ARCH REVIEN 520201
e e e e _ LOT- A 124 - 98 - 045 C2.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS & DEMOLITION PLANS

LOT A SITE AREA  APN # - - - C3.0 GRADING, DRAINAGE & UTILIY PLAN - BUILDING A

156 CALIFORNIAAVENUE 114 ACRES 124 - 28 - 045 SITE ACRES) SF _ SensTy | €31 GRADING, DRAINAGE & UTILIY PLAN - BUILDING A

PALO ALTO, CA 94306 C3.2 GRADING, DRAINAGE & UTILIY PLAN - BUILDING B

GP DESIGNATION - REGIONAL / COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL ;ﬁgﬁﬁgR&qﬁﬁ\ﬁgue 1.144 /49,833 SEE SHEET A2.3 + A2.4 265.7/ACRE | C4.0  STORM WATER CONTROL PLAN

ZONING DESIGNATION - PTOD - CALIFORNIA AVE ’ C4.1 STORM WATER CONTROL NOTES & DETAILS

PEDESTRIAN AND TRANSIT ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT C5.0 SECTIONS

NC IDENTIFIER SYSTEM - 1071 -
PODIUM TYPE 1A (GROUND FLOOR, 2ND FLOOR)

LOT B SITEAREA  APN# TYPE 3A(SRDTO 7TH FLOOR) L0.10 EXISTING TREE PLAN
TOWER A" TYPE IV (CLT) - 17 STORIES LO.1 1 EXISTING TREE INVENTORY Stamp

PARK BOULEVARD 0.292 ACRES 124 -28-003 | ) '

PALO ALTO CA 94306 e NUMBER OF STORIES PROPOSED OCCUPANCY TYPE RETAIL M L1.1 LANDSCAPE MATERIAL PLAN - GROUND LEVEL

RESIDENTIAL R2 | L1.2 LANDSCAPE MATERIAL PLAN - LEVEL 3 (COURT YARD

GP DESIGNATION - REGIONAL / COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL PODIUM 7 STORIES PARKING S2 | 113 LANDSCAPE MATERIAL PLAN - LEVEL 8 (P ODIUM RO o)F

ZONING DESIGNATION - CC (2) COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL (R) RETAIL TOWER "A" 17 STORIES ASSEMBLY A-3 ' i ( )

NC IDENTIFIER SYSTEM - 1195 ASSEMBLY AD L1.4 LANDSCAPE MATERIAL PLAN - LEVEL 11 (TOWER B) & LEVEL 17
PROPOSED HEIGHT (TOWER A)

L1.5 LANDSCAPE PLANTING PLAN - GROUND LEVEL

THE CALIFORNIA AVENUE PEDESTRIAN AND TRANSIT ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT COMBINING DISTRICT (PTOD) MAY BE COMBINED C 19444

WITH ANY R-1, CC(2), CN, GM, PF, RM30, OR RM40 DISTRICT OR COMBINATION OF SUCH DISTRICTS WITHIN THE DESIGNATED PODIUM m L1.8  LANDSCAPE PLANTING PLAN - LEVEL 8 (COURTYARD) ‘%;E“' -
CALIFORNIA AVENUE PTOD BOUNDARY (EXHIBIT A, REFLECTED ON THE CITY'S ZONING MAP), CONSISTENT WITH THE PROVISIONS TOWER "A" 177" L4.0 LANDSCAPE PLANTING PLAN - PLANTING LEGEND OF CAL\®
OF CHAPTERS 18.08 AND 18.80. WHERE SO COMBINED, THE REGULATIONS ESTABLISHED BY THIS CHAPTER SHALL APPLY IN LIEU 141  LANDSCAPE PLANTING PLAN - GROUND LEVEL
OF THE PROVISIONS ESTABLISHED BY THE UNDERLYING CC(2), CN, GM, RM30, AND/OR RM40 ZONING DISTRICT(S). COMPLIANCE 142  LANDSCAPE PLANTING PLAN - LEVEL 3 (COURTYARD)
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 18.30(A), RETAIL SHOPPING (R), AND CHAPTER 18.30(B), PEDESTRIAN SHOPPING (P), : _nQ _ ' :
COMBINING DISTRICTS SHALL ALSO BE REQUIRED WHERE SUCH COMBINING DISTRICTS ARE APPLICABLE. LOT: B 124 - 28 - 003 L4.3  LANDSCAPE PLANTING PLAN - LEVEL & (PODIUM ROOF) VICINITY MAP Sheet Information
L4.4 LANDSCAPE PLANTING PLAN - LEVEL 11 (TOWER B) & LEVEL 17
SITE ACRES/ SF F.AR DENSITY (TOWER A) lssue Date 03/28/2024
L5.0 LANDSCAPE HYDROZONE WELO CALCULATIONS Job Number 23,013
MINIMUM SETBACK (ZONING: TABLE 18.16.060) TABLE 3 MAXIMUM FAR (ZONING: TABLE 18.16.060) TABLE 3 | PARK BOULEVARD 0.292 /12,720 SEE SHEET A2.3 + A2.4 2671/ACRE | |21 | ANDSGAPE HYDROZONE PLAN - GROUND LEVEL ik T, e
PALO ALTO CA 94306 ' ) S AR N I Drawn Author
156 CALIFORNIA AVENUE ~ FRONT ~ 0-10| 8-12' EFFECTIVE WIDTH 156 CALIFORNIA AVENUE _ L52 LANDSCAPE HYDROZONE PLAN - LEVEL 3 (COURTYARD) e P R . Am Checked Chocker
PALO ALTO, CA 94306 SIDE ~ NONE PALO ALTO, CA 94306 2:1 CONSTRUCTION TYPE L5.3 LANDSCAPE HYDROZONE PLAN - LEVEL 8 (PODIUM ROOF) /L VA STREE Aoproved Designer
REAR  NONE B : L5.4 LANDSCAPE HYDROZONE PLAN - LEVEL 11 (TOWER B) & LEVEL 17 | K R it
PARK BOULEVARD FRONT  0-10'| 8-12' EFFECTIVE WIDTH PALO ALTO oh 943 2 o IR (TOWERA) | ) . (T30 6. 2 N §°ﬁ'§et Title
PALOATOCASKS  SDE NONE PALO ALTO CA SO HUMEER OF STORIES PROPOSED T SPECIAL TREE PROTECTION
REAR  NONE TOWER "B" 11 STORIES -2 SPECIAL TREE PROTECTION COVER

T-3 SPECIAL TREE PROTECTION

MAXIMUM HEIGHT (ZONING: TABLE 18.16.060) TABLE 3 PROPOSED HEIGHT T-4 SPECIAL TREE PROTECTION
T-5 SPECIAL TREE PROTECTION

156 CALIFORNIA AVENUE TOWER"B" 120'
OCCUPANCY TYPE RETAIL M

PALO ALTO, CA 94306 37
PARK BOULEVARD 57 RESIDENTIAL R-2

PALO ALTO CA 94306 PARKING S-2 / \1 " O
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NOTE: ALL RENDERINGS TO BE UPDATED WITH PROGRESSION OF DESIGN
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URBAN DESIGN i ARCHITECTURE
96 N. Third Street, Suite 110, San Jose, CA, 95112
5 4-HH.HI{'|_2IJI1|J ww\\'_s[miiurrurrvm.rrm'l
Project:
156 California Ave
Mixed Use Proposal
Consultant
1 Il ul ll
PROPOSED PROJECT - VIEW FROM ALMA STREET WITH CALTRAIN STATION IN THE FOREGROUND PROPOSED PROJECT - VIEW OF TWO TOWERS WITH PODIUM BUILDING IN THE BACKGROUND PROPOSED PROJECT - VIEW FROM CALIFORNIA AVENUE
MAJOR
ARCHITECTURAL
REVIEW
24APP-00886
Revision
No Date
SB330 03.06.2023
MAJOR ARCH REVIEW 03.28.2024
Stamp

C 19444
OAREN. 1-31-20
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Sheet Information

Issue Date 03/28/24
Job Number 23-013
Drawn Author
Checked Checker
Approved Designer
Scale

Sheet Title

RENDERINGS

PROPOSED PROJECT - VIEW FROM CALTRAIN STATION PROPOSED PROJECT - VIEW OF GROCERY STORE WITH TOWERS IN THE BACKGROUND PROPOSED PROJECT - VIEW OF POPOS - Privately Owned Public Open Space

A1.1
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LESS THAN 20% CHANGE
FROM APPLICATION 24APP-00886 TOWER B - UNIT AREA TOWERB -UNITAREA | TOWERB-AMMENITY |TOWER B - SERVICE & CIRC|TOWER B - COMMERCIAL TOWER A - UNIT AREA TOWER A - UNIT AREA TOWER A - AMMENITY TOWER A - SERVICE & CIRC| TOWER A - COMMERCIAL
STUDI O
Level 3 Level 7 Level 1 Level 1 Level 1 Level 3 Level 10 UND.GND -1 UND. GND -2 Level 1 C U R R E N T
B-1BDR 714 SF B-1BDR 1453 SF |B - BIKE ROOM & |306 SF 2685 SF|B - RETAIL | 1036 SF| |A-1BDR 2841 SF A-1BDR 3419 SF |A - BIKE ROOM & 1585 SF 3368 SF|A - COFFEE SHOP | 856 SF ol B
B -1BDR-AFF 620 SF B-1BDR-AFF 636 SF |REPAIR Level 2 Level 2 A-1BDR - AFF 1456 SF A-1BDR-AFF 1532 SF |REPAIR UND.GND - 1 Level 17 il e b A
B -2 BDR 877 SF B -2 BDR 2580 SF |Level 2 607 SF|B - RETAIL | 386 SF| |A-2BDR 915 SF A-2BDR 2616 SF [Level 1 1123 SF|A - BAR | 2460 SF
B-2BDR - AFF 913 SF B-ST 1563 SF |B - GYM 678 SF [Level 3 A-2BDR-AFF |865 SF A-ST 1583 SF |A - BIKE ROOM & 372 SF  |Level 1
B-ST 2013SF | |B-ST-AFF 494 SF |Level 3 1367 SF A-ST 1536 SF A- ST - AFF 491sF  |REPAIR 3676 SF
B-ST-AFF 496 SF 10 6725 SF |B-CO-WORK  [622 SF |[evel 4 A - ST - AFF 534 SF 14 9641 SF |Level 3 Level 2
9 5634 SF | |Level 8 Level 11-B 1062 SF 12 8146 SF Level 11-A A - CLUB HOUSE 874 SF 1358 SF
Level 4 B-1BDR 1350 SF |B - GYM 3248 SF [Level 5 Level 4 A-1BDR 4322 SF |Level4 Level 3
B-1BDR 1460 SF | |B-1BDR-AFF 738 SF 1062 SF A-1BDR 3626 SF A-1BDR-AFF 653SF |A-GAME ROOM 470 SF 1997 SF
B-1BDR-AFF |738 SF B-2BDR 2580 SF Level 6 A-1BDR-AFF |1325SF A-2BDR 1778 SF Level 4 Project
B-2BDR 913 SF B-ST 1564 SF 1062 SF A-2BDR 1026 SF A-2BDR-AFF |882SF 1494 SF _ ]
B-2BDR-AFF 877 SF B-ST-AFF 492 SF Level 7 A-2BDR-AFF 915SF A-ST 2055 SF Level 5 156 California Ave
B-ST 1485 SF | [10 6725 SF 902 SF A-ST 1025 SF 14 9690 SF 1492 SF ,
B-ST-AFF 490 SF Level 9 Level 8 A-ST-AFF 573 SF Level 12 Level 6 Mixed Use Proposal
9 5064 SF | [B-1BDR 2089 SF 902 SF 12 8489 SF A-1BDR 4323 SF 1492 SF Consultant
Level 5 B-2BDR 2580 SF Level 9 Level 5 A-1BDR-AFF |653 SF Level 7
B-1BDR 2089SF | |B-ST 1563 SF 902 SF A-1BDR 3451 SF A-2BDR 2660 SF 1652 SF
B-2BDR 1791 SF | |[B-ST-AFF 494 SF Level 10 A-1BDR-AFF |1412 SF A-ST 1540 SF Level 8
B -2 BDR - AFF |870 SF 10 6725 SF 902 SF A-2BDR 1772 SF A - ST - AFF 515 SF 1652 SF
B-ST 1483 SF | |Level 10 Level 11-B A-2BDR-AFF |951SF 14 9690 SF Level 9
B-ST-AFF 493 SF B-1BDR 1453 SF 783 SF A-ST 1602 SF Level 13 1652 SF
10 6725SF | |B-1BDR-AFF 636 SF A-ST - AFF 491 SF A-1BDR 4279 SF Level 10
Level 6 B-2BDR 2580 SF 14 9679 SF A-1BDR-AFF |696 SF 1652 SF
B-1BDR 2089SF | |B-ST 2056 SF Level 6 A -2BDR 2660 SF Level 11-A
B-2BDR 1783 SF | [10 6725 SF A -1BDR 3456 SF A-ST 1559 SF 1492 SF
B -2 BDR - AFF |877 SF A-1BDR-AFF |1407 SF A - ST - AFF 515 SF Level 12
B-ST 1485 SF TOWERB-UNITAREA | TOWERB-AMMENITY |TOWER B - SERVICE & CIRC|TOWER B - COMMERCIAL| |A-2BDR 2723 SF 14 9709 SF 1492 SF
B-ST-AFF 490 SF A-ST 1559 SF Level 14 Level 13
10 6725 SF A-ST - AFF 534 SF A-1BDR 4323 SF 1492 SF
78 51945 SF 4854 SF 12235 SF 1422 sF| |3, 9679 SF A 1BDR-AFF 1653 SF Lovel 14
Level 7 A -2BDR 1753 SF 1492 SF
A-1BDR 4172 SF A-2BDR-AFF |907 SF Level 15
SITE COMMERCIAL PARKING UNIT COUNT A-1BDR-AFF 691 SF A-ST 2075 SF 1492 SF
SEE SHEET A3.17 AFF UNITS A-2BDR 1822 SF 14 9711 SF Level 16
A-2BDR-AFF |901SF Level 15 1492 SF
LOTAREA (A+B) 2 - (B:(A;FEE Zggg §E PARKING AREA STALLS TOWER A TOWER B PODIUM A-ST 1540 SF A-1BDR 4275 SF Level 17
11440292 = 1432 AC lsHop A-1BDR 5. 1BDR P -1BDR A - ST - AFF 534 SF A-1BDR-AFF |720 SF 1431 SF
B-RETAIL | 1422 SFJUND.GND-2 UND. GND - 2 78 18 61 14 9660 SF | |A-2BDR 2808 SF
EXISTING LOT Level 8 A-ST 1583 SF
COVERAGE P - GROCERY | 14709 SF 39484 SF 112| A- 1 BDR - AFF |B - 1 BDR - AFF| P - 1 BDR - AFF eve - MAJOR
STORE UND.GND - 1 UND.GND - 1 19 5 16 A-1BDR 4209SF | |A-ST-AFF 534 SF
24,830 5F TOTAL 19448 SF 37767 SF 108] A-2BDR B-2BDR P-2BDR A-1BDR-AFF |653 SF 14 9920 SF ARCHITECTURAL
EXISTING FAR Level 1 Level 1 32 18 10 A-2BDR 1851 SF Level 16 REVIEW
14407 SF|47 (+ 0 offsteet) = 67| A- 2 BDR - AFF [B-2BDR - AFF| P-2BDR-AFF | |A-2BDR-AFF 871 SF A-1BDR 4260 SF 24 APP-00886
0.398 lot A only MOTOR Level 2 Level 2 3 4 5 A-ST 1558 SF A-1BDR-AFF |734 SF e
evision
oROPOSED LOT 16759 SE 43 A-ST B.ST P.ST A-ST - AFF 515 SF A-2BDR 2809 SF
44 26 18 14 9656 SF A-ST 2118 SF
COVERAGE (A+6) 1 stall per stud N Dat
REQUIRED Stall per studio Level 9 14 9921 SF ° ate
49,658 | 12,719 1 stall per 1 bed 1 stall per 250 sf retail A-ST-AFF B-ST-AFF P-ST-AFF
1 OADING SPACE REQUIRED TOTAL 62,378 SF PROPOSED 2 stall per 2 bed 1 stall per 360 sf grocery |11 7 A-1BDR 4231 SF a3 I
. 456 stalls 61 stalls A-1BDR-AFF |720 SF MAJOR ARCH REVIEW 03.28.2024
PROPOSED FAR none required
A-2BDR 1709 SF
PER 18.52.040 TABLE 3 MNIMUM OFF STREET LOADING REQUIREMENTS 310 ON SITE + 20 OFF STREET A-2BDR-AFF 907 SF
3+A2. TOWER A TOWER B PODIUM - -
RETAIL USES 10,000-99,999 SF = 1LOADING SPACE REQUIRED SEE SHEET A23+A24 BIKE = 330 PARKING STALLS A-ST 1540 SF TOWER A - UNIT AREA TOWER A - AMMENITY TOWER A - SERVICE & CIRC| TOWER A - COMMERCIAL
RESIDENTIAL AND MIXED USE STRUCTURES WITH FIFTY (50) OR MORE DWELLING UNITS 192 78 112 A -ST-AFF 534 SF
SHALL PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE (1) ON-SITE, SHORT-TERM LOADING SPACE FOR PROPgSED REQUIRED 14 9641 SF
PASSENGER VEHICLES, TO BE USED BY TAXICABS AND SIMILAR TRANSPORTATION AND DENSITY
DELIVERY SERVICES. PROPOSED PARKING AREA | REQUIRED 517 | TOTAL RESIDENTIALAREA | |JNIT TOTAL 192 133233 SF 3300 SF 32985 SF 3317 SF
LOT A:265.7 /ACRE 1 per unit required ON SITE TOWER A + B + PODIUM
COMMON OR PRIVATE OPEN SPACE  LL-Cre.2 Ace 10es1s sr| proposen 310 382 PODIUM - BUILDING SCHEDULE
16,34.040 PEDESTRIAN AND TRANSIT DEVELOPMENT (PTOD) LANDSCAPE COMMON PRIVATE USABLE PODIUM - UNIT AREA PODIUM - UNIT AREA PODIUM - AMMENITY PODIUM - SERVICE & CIRC|  PODIUM - COMMERCIAL Stamp
TABLE 2
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
N AREA QLI (RVATE OR COUNON OPEN SPACE OPEN SPACE OPEN SPACE OPEN SPACE vl 3 Level & Level 3 UND. GND. 2 Lovel
5 OR FEWER UNITS: 200 S.F. PER UNIT 6 OR MORE UNITS: 100 S.F. PER UNIT, _ _ _ _
 ORFEWER UNTS: 200 S PEf LANDSCAPE LOT A DOG WALK AREA 839 SF | briVATE OPEN - PODIUM | COMMON OPEN SPACE TOTAL P-1BDR 5681 SF P-1BDR 9372SF  |P - CLUB HOUSE 793 SF 938 SF|P - GROCERY STORE| 14709 SF
145050 MIED LSt AND RESIDENT AL DEVELOPYENT GG 21 MOLLIE STONE ENTRY 857 SF P - 1 BDR - AFF | 2760 SF P-1BDR-AFF 2110 SF  |Level 7 UND.GND - 1
TABLE 4 PARK BLVD PUBLIC SPACE  |1989 SF P-2BDR 1781 SF P-2BDR 2663 SF |P - CO-WORK 1350 SF 938 SF *
nggtg%th:TsiTA%’\ély(éi?\/sATE D ORCOMON DOG WALK AREA 839 SF  |pODIUM DECK 6213 SF 3401 SF 36153 SF P -2 BDR - AFF (892 SF P-ST 1589 SF Level 8 Level 1 W\T
150 SF PER UNIT PODIUM DECK PLANTERS 5241 SF|popjUM DECK PLANTERS 5241 SF | PRIVATE OPEN - TOWER A P-ST 3254 SF P-ST-AFF  |529 SF P - CO-WORK 442 SF 1780 SF QG &
PODIUM ROOF PLANTER 7085 SF_|popjumM ENTRY 53 SF P-ST-AFF 530 SF 23 16264 SF Level 2 —
(2) REQUIRED USABLE OPEN SPACE: (1) MAY BE ANY COMBINATION OF
PRIVATE AND COMMON OPEN SPACES; (2) DOES NOT NEED TO BE LOCATED ON STREET SCAPE LOT A 2777 SFIpODIUM ROOF PLANTER 7085 SF 4013 SF PRIVATE OPEN TOTAL 22 14898 SF Level 7 906 SF
THE GROUND (BUT ROOFTOP GARDENS ARE NOT INCLUDED AS OPEN SPACE TOWER A BAR PLANTERS 1209 SF
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED BELOW); (3) MINIMUM PRIVATE OPEN SPACE DIMENSION PODIUM ROOF TOP 2920 SF Level 4 P-1BDR 10116 SF Level 3 Sheet Information
SIX FEET; AND (4) MINIMUM COMMON OPEN SPACE DIMENSION TWELVE FEET. 17152 SF |STREET SCAPE LOT A 2777 SF 8705 SF P-1BDR 8487 SF P -1BDR - AFF|1324 SF 3106 SF
o STREET SCAPE LOT B 883 SF |PRIVATE OPEN - TOWER B P - 1 BDR - AFF | 3006 SF P-ST 1377 SF Level 4 oo Date 03128124
16.24,040 BUILDING ORIENTATION AND SETBACKS 17,152 SF /49,833 SF LOT A = 34.4% TOWER A BAR PLANTERS | 1209 SF P-2BDR 2679 SF P-ST-AFF 459 SF 2542 SF . o
(B) AN OPEN SPACE WITH A MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 20 FEET AND MINIMUM -
AREA OF 450 SQUARE FEET. THE OPEN SPACE SHALL BE AT LEAST ONE OF THE TOWER B ENTRY 454 SF 1291 SF P-ST 1588 SF 21 13275 SF Level 5 Drawn Author
FOLL?I\;VHXGP:UBLICLY ACCESSIBLE OPEN SPACE/PLAZA LANDSCAPE LOT B TOWER B ROOF TOP 3347 SF CoST-ATE el RSt Checked Lhook
eCKe ecker
(1) A SPACE USED FOR OUTDOOR SEATING FOR PUBLIC DINING TOWER B TERRACE 1907 SF 23 16289 SF Level 6 Aporovec Designer
(1) ARESIDENTIAL COMMON OPEN SPACE ADJACENT TO A COMMON
INTERIOR SPACE AND LESS THAN TWO FEET ABOVE ADJACENT SIDEWALK STREET SCAPE LOT B 883 SF TOWER B WORK TERRACE 378 SF Level 5 2542 SF Scale
GRADE. FENCES AND RAILING SHALL BE A MINIMUM 50% OPEN/TRANSPARENT TOWER B ROOF TOP 3347 SF PROPOSED PER UNIT P-1BDR 9406 SF Level 7 Sheet Title
TOWER B TERRACE 1907 SF 44,858 / 382 UNIT = 117.42 SF P - 1BDR - AFF | 2056 SF 2546 SF
PTOD 6137 SF P-2BDR 1760 SF Level 8 PROJECT DATA
REQUIRED
R oER UNIT P -2 BDR - AFF|897 SF 487 SF
6,137 SF /12,720 SF LOT B = 48.2% P-ST 1588 SF
LOT A : 304 X 100 SF = 30,400 SF
' P-ST-AFF  |529 SF
POP—— 53 16236 SF PODIUM - UNIT AREA PODIUM - AMMENITY PODIUM - SERVICE & CIRC PODIUM - COMMERCIAL
REQUIRED er 18.16.060 Table PROPOSED TOTAL SF REQUIRED
- Zone Designation CC(2) 20% 36153 SF 8705 SF 42,100 SF
150 SQFT X PER UNIT 112 76963 SF 2586 SF 18328 SF 14709 SF
LOTB:: 78 UNITS X 180 SF = 11,700 SF PROPOSED Lo saas (Lot a2 | PROPOEDPERONIT g cisan UNITS = 04.64 7 87061382 UNITS = 2279 F | 07 o0 44,332 SF A 1 . 2
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URBAN DESIGN + ARCHITECTURE
96 N. Third Street, Suite 110, San Jose, CA, 95112
T. 408.816.2000 www.studiocurrent.com
Project:
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Compliance Path Verification Compliance Path Verification
Rough GB i Rough GB i Special Inspector Acknowledgement
Plan Check et Final Inspection IVR # 153 Plan Check Nnciion Final Inspection IVR # 153 p p g
Plan Sheet, Spec or IVR#152 |Part1| Part1 |Part2| Part2 Plan Sheet, Spec or IVR#152 |Part 1| Part 1 | Part 2| Part 2 The project will be verified by a
5.1 Planning and Design Code Section Y N|Attachment Reference CORR] INITIAL | CORR[INITIAL |CORR| INITIAL |CORR/INITIAL|  |5.4 Material Conservation and Resource Efficiency, continued Code Section Y N |Attachment Reference CORR_|[INITIAL| CORR[INITIAL [CORR|INITIAL|CORR|INITIAL COMMERCIAL GREEN BUILDING SPECIAL INSPECTOR
Mandatory  |Stormwater pollution prevention for projects that disturb < 1 acre of land PAMC 16.14.290/ 5.106.1 X o Electives |Wood Framing: Structural or fire-resistance integrity AS5.404.1.1 o o
Mandatory  |Stormwater pollution prevention for projects that disturb 1 or more acres of land PAMC 16.14.290/ 5.106.2| X SHEET GB-1.1 Electives |Wood Framing: Framing specifications A5.404.1.2 a o] | have reviewed the project plans and specifications, and they are
Mandatory |Local storm water pollution prevention PAMC 16.14.290/5.106.1.1[X | |SHEET GB-1.1 o Electives |Regional materials A5.405.1 o o in conformance with the CALGreen mandatory and elective
Mandatory  |Best management practices (BMP's) 5.106.1.2| X| [SHEET GB-1.1 o [ _|_Electives |Bio-based materials: Rapidly renewable materials A5.405.2.2 = giasﬁ‘dsﬁoﬂa'miﬁe:‘::g '::lfw"‘"ed and understand the after-
Mandatory  |Short term bicycle parking 5.106.4.1.1| X |SHEET GB-1.1 a| 3] &} z Electives |Reused materials A5.405.3 5} e '
g Mandatory  |Long term bicycle parking 5.106.4.1.2| X |SHEET GB-1.1 o 5] H4 Electives |Cement and concrete: Cement A5.405.5.1 o
§ Tier 2 Mand. |Designated parking - 50% of Parking Capacity A5.108.5.1.2[X |$HE£T A34 o o o % Electives |Cement and concrete: Concrete A5.405.5.2(X SHEET GB-1.6 a
5 Tier2 Mand. |E'®Ctric Vehicle (EV) Charging for Non-Residential Structures (EVSE) with 10-20 spaces shall pravide 20% EV Capable or EVSE-Ready and 20% PAMC 16.14.430/ A5.106.5.3| X | |SHEETA3.4 o See EVSE Checklist w| Electives |Additional means of compliance- Cement: Alternative fuels A5.405.5.3.1.1 a
= L and- |\ evel 2 EVSE Installed. (Buildings w/ more than 20 spaces shall provide 15% EV Capable or EVSE-Ready and 15% EVSE Installed). _g Electives |Additional means of compliance- Cement: Alternative power A5.405.5.3.1.2 o Sm FW
Mandatory _|Light pollution reduction PAMC 16.14.295/5.106.8| X o [ [ [o B[ Electives |Additional means of compliance- Goncrete: Allernalive energy A5.405532.1 o Slanatre.(Groen Building Spepial Inspeatar)
Mandatory |Grading and paving (exception for additions and alterations not altering the drainage path) 5.106.10/ X | |[SHEET C1.3-1.5 PW W| Electives |Additional means of compliance- Concrete: Recycled agaregate A5.405.5.3.2.2 o
Tier 2 Mand. |Cool roof for reduction of heat island effect PAMC 16.16.070 & 16.14.080/ A5.106.11.2[X 5 Electives |Additional means of compliance- Concrete: Mixing water A54055323 o Sean Feurtado dba Quest Energy Design
Tier 2 Mand. II-Electric Building/Site (New buildings and substantial remodeis) PAMC 16.14.300 Section 5.106.13{ X TITLE 24 PERF o o Electives |Additional means of compliance- Concrete: High strength concrete A540553.24 o Print Name
Electives Community connectivity A5.103.1|X| |GOOGLE MAPS o Electives |Choice of materials: Service life A5.406.1.1| X SHEET GB-1.6 o
Electives  |Brownfield or greyfield site redevelopment or infill area development A5103.2|X| |SHEETA13 o Electives |Choice of materials: Reduced maintenance A5406.1.2|X| |SHEET GB-1.6 o o 408.896.6018 seanafeurtado@gmail.com
Electives Reduce development footprint and optimize open space A5.104.1 o Electives |Choice of materials: Recyclability A5.406.1.3| X SHEET GB-1.6 o o Phone or Email
Electives Existing building structure (75%) A5.105.1.1 a Electives |Life Cycle Assessment shall be ISO 14044 compliant A5.409.1 o o
Electives Existing non-structure elements (50%) A5.105.1.2 o Electives |Whole building life cycle assessment A5.409.2 o o 03/25/24
f Electives Salvage A5.105.1.3 5] Electives |Materials and system assemblies A5.409.3 o o Date
§ Electives Storm water design A5.106.2 | X SHEET C1.6-C1.7 o Electives |Substitution of prescriptive standards A5.409.4 o o
= Electives  |Low impact development (LID) A5.106.3 o 5.5 Environmental Quality
o Electives Greyfield or infill site A5.106.3.2 a Mandatory |Fireplaces 5.503.1 a o o
g Electives Changing rooms A5.106.4.3 o Mandatory |Temporary ventilation (MERV 8) 5.504.1| X SHEET GB-1.2 o o o
§ Electives Parking capacity A5.106.6 a| Mandatory |Covering of duct openings and protection of mechanical equipment during construction 5.504.3| X SHEET GB-1.3 o o u] SECTION TO BE COMPLETED
w Electives Reduce parking capacity A5.106.6.1 o Mandatory |Adhesives, sealants and caulks: Comply with VOC limits (Table 5.504.4.1 and 5.504.4.2 for VOC 5.504.4.1| X SHEET GB-1.3 a o AFTER CONSTRUCTION
Electives Exterior wall shading: Fenestration- East and west walls AS5.106.7.1.1 o Mandatory |Paints and Coatings: Comply with VOC Limits (Table 5.504.4.3) 5.504.4.3| X SHEET GB-1.3
Electives Exterior wall shading: Fenestration- South walls AS5.106.7.1.2 o Mandatory |Aerosol paints and coatings 5.504.4.31| X SHEET GB-1.3 o o
Electives Exterior wall shading: Opague wall areas A5.106.7.2 o Mandatory |Verification, for paints and coatings 5504432 X SHEET GB-1.3 o o
Electives Heat island effect: Hardscape alternatives and cool roof reduction A5.106.11 o Mandatory |Carpet systems: Carpet cushion 5.504.4.4.1/X| |SHEET GB-1.3 In order to schedule a final building inspection with the
5.3 Water Efficiency and Conservation Mandatory |Carpet systems: Carpet adhesive (Table 5.504.4.1 for VOC limits) 5504.442|X| |SHEET GB-1.3 ildi Il C el
Mandatory  |Meters, separate submeters or metering devices installed as follows: 5.303.1| X SHEET GB-1.2 5] o Mandatory |Composite wood products: Formaldehyde limits (Table 5.504.4.5) 550445/ X SHEET GB-1.3
Mandatory  |New buildings or additions in excess of 50,000 square feet 5.303.1.1| X | |SHEET GB-1.2 s] 5] Mandatory |Composite wood products: Documentation 5.504.453( X SHEET GB-1.3
Mandatory  |Excess consumption (Submeters for additions that consume over 1,000 gal/ day) 5.303.1.2|X| |SHEET GB-1.2 o o Mandatory |Verification of compliance, for resilient flooring systems 5.504.4.6.1|X SHEET GB-1.3 Schedule a two-part Final Green Building Inspection with the
Tier 2 Mand. |Water Reduction- 20% savings over the "water use baseline” Table A5.303.2.3.1 A5.303.2.3.2{X o I} Tier 2 Mand. |Resilient flooring system, 100% PAMC 16.16.070 & 16.14.080/ A5.504.4.7.1 D City Green Building Personnel in accordance with the Palo
L 3 Alto Non-Residential Green Building Inspection Guideline.
Mandatory  |Indoor Water Use: Water closets (shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per flush) 5.303.3.1|X| |SHEET GB-1.2 o o Tier 2 Mand. |Thermal Insulation: Ne added formaldehyde PAMC 16.16.070 & 16.14.080/ A5504.4 8.1{X| [SHEET GB-1.6 o o
Mandatory |Indoor Water Use: Wall-mounted urinals (0.125gpf) 5.303.3.2.1|X| |SHEETGB-1.2 = 5 a Mandatory |Environmental tobacco smoke (ETS) control 5504.7|X| |SHEETGB-13 5 D At Part 1 of the Final Green Building Inspection prepare all
: - - - - - - submittals and supporting documentation for the items
Mandatory |Indoor Water Use: Floor-mounted urinals ( 0.5 gpf) 5.303.3.2.2 X o o o Mandatory |Outside air delivery (For Indoor Air Quality) 5.506.1| X SHEET GB-1.3 identified with an "X" under the Y™ column of this sheet in
Mandatory  |Indoor Water Use: Single showerhead ( 1.8 gpm at 80 psi) 5303.3.3.1] [X o o o | Mandatory |Carbon dioxide (CO2) monitoring (For Indoor Air Quality) 5506.2|X| |SHEET GB-1.3 a o o accordance with the Green Building Inspection Guideline.
Mandatory  |Indoor Water Use: Multiple showerheads serving one shower ( flow rate of 1.8 gpm at 80 psi) 5.303.3.3.2 X o o o ‘% Mandatory |Indoor Air Quality Management Plan PAMC 16.14.390| X SHEET GB-1.3 a o o At Part 2 of the Final Green Building Inspection prepare for a
© i : : dant : g
Mandatory |Indoor Water Use: Nonresidential lavatory faucets (0.5 gpm at 60 psi) 5.303.3.4.1|X| [SHEET GB-1.2 o o o S| Mandatory |Acoustical control (STC Values per ASTM E90 and ASTM E413) 5.507.4|X| [SHEET GB-1.3 a D field inspection for the items identified with an "X" under the
- - = - : : - : "¥" column of this sheet in accordance with the Green
E‘ Mandatory |Indoor Water Use: Kitchen faucets (1.8 gpm at 60 psi) 5.303.34.2| X |SHEET GB.1.2 o |o o Mandatory |Exterior noise transmission, prescriptive method (with exceptions) 5.507.4.1| % SHEET GB-1.3 a Building Inspection Guideline.
§ Mandatory  |Indoor Water Use: Wash fountains (1.8 gpm at 80 psi) 5.303.3.4.3| X | |[SHEETGB-1.2 u| a o Mandatory |Noise exposure where noise contours are not readily available 5.507.4.1.1|X SHEET GB-1.3 o . :
€| Mandatory |[indoor Water Use: Metering faucets (0.2 gallons/ cycle) 5303344 [X ) o o Mandatory |Exterior noise transmission, performance method 5.507.4.2|X| |SHEET GB-1.3 5 I certify that:
= Mandatory |Indoor Water Use: Metering faucets for wash fountains (0.2 gallons/ cycle) 5.303.3.4.5 X o 5] o Mandatory |[Site features 5.507.4.21(X SHEET GB-1.3 o There have been no alterations that have impacted the
Mandatory |Commercial kitchen equipment 5.303.4|X| |SHEETGB-1.2 o o Mandatory |Documentation of compliance 5.507.4.2.2|X SHEET GB-1.3 o D energy report for the project, unless the new report is
Mandatory |Food waste disposers 5303.4.1 [X o i Mandatory |Interior sound transmission (with note) 5.507.4.3/X| [SHEET GB-1.3 a provided.
Mandatory  |Indoor water use: Areas of addition or alteration [AA] 5.303.5| (X o o o Mandatory |Ozone depletion and greenhouse gas reductions 5.508.1| % SHEET GB-1.3 o D All mandatory CALGreen measures and required electives
T T ; noted in the checklist have been implemented, unless a new
Mandatory  |Dual plumbing (locally amended) PAMC 16.12.035| X | |SHEET GB-1.6 - a o Mandatory |Chlorofluorocarbons (CFC's) 5.508.1.1| X SHEET GB-1.3 o checklist s provided slorig-with support for altomative
Mandatory  |Indoor Water Use: Standards for plumbing fixtures and fittings (2022 California Plumbing Code) 5.303.6| X SHEET GB-1.2 o o o Mandatory |Halons 5.508.1.2[ X SHEET GB-1.3 o electives claimed.
Mandatory  |Outdoor potable water use in landscape areas (MWELQ) 5.304.1| X SHEET GB-1.6 a a o Mandatory Sup?marketlrtlzfngerant leak reduction 5.508.2| X SHEET GB-1.3 a o D Withi slic monRie (8) froiithe dste: ol final rispisiction L wil
Mandatory  |Recycled water supply systems PAMC 16.12.030| X | |SHEET GB-1.2 o o o Mandatory |Refrigerant piping 5.508.2.1| X SHEET GB-1.3 o o provide the City with the project's Commissioning Report
Mandatory  |Cooling Tower Water Use (locally amended) PAMC 16.14.350 Section 5.307 X o o o] Mandatory |Refrigerant piping valves 5.508.2.2| X SHEET GB-1.3 o s] (only required for new projects over 10,000 SF) and execute
Mandato | P T e T : rer compliance with landscaping measures, unless completed at
ry nvasive species prohibited PAMC 16.14.330 Section 5.304.2|X SHEET GB-1.2 o o o Mandatory |Refrigerant piping access valves 5.508.2.2.2|X SHEET GB-1.3 o o the time of final inspection
| Mandatory  |Non-residential enhanced water budget required when use > 1,000 gal/day PAMC 16.14.340 Section 5.306| |[X o o o Mandatory |Refrigerated service case 5.508.2.3| X SHEET GB-1.3 a =] -
Electives Indoor water use: 25% reduction AS5.303.23.3|X| |SHEETGB-1.6 o o ful Mandatory |Refrigerant receivers 5.508.2.4| X SHEET GB-1.3 o o
—~ Electives MNonpotable water systems for indoor water use A5.303.2.34 o o o Mandatory |Pressure testing 550825 X SHEET GB-1.3 o o
H Electives Appliances and fixtures for commercial application A5.303.3|X| |SHEET GB-1.6 o o o Mandatory |Evacuation (after pressure testing) 5.508.2.6| X SHEET GB-1.3 o o
@ : - : = - - - r 7 ¥ -
s Electives Nonwater supplied urinals AS5.303.41 (X SHEET GB-1.6 o =} o Electives |Indoor air quality (I1AQ) during constructions: Temporary ventilation A5.504.1.1 8 a Sighature (Green Bulding Special Inspacion)
Lo Electives Outdoor Water Use: Restoration of areas disturbed by construction A5.304.6 o Electives |Indoor air quality (IAQ) during constructions: Additional IAQ measures A5.504.1.2 a a Sign only after project is complete
§ Electives Outdoor Water Use: Previously developed sites: restore or protect 50 % of sile area A5.304.7 Electives |IAQ postconstruction A5.504.2 o o
§ Electives Outdoor Water Use: Graywater irrigation system A5.304.8 Electives |IAQ testing A5.504.2.1 o o
o Electives  [Nonpotable water systems A5.305.1 Electives [Maximum levels of contaminants A5.504.2.1.1 o o BrintName
Electives Irrigation system: Recycled water A5.305.2| X| |SHEET GB-1.6 a o n Electives |Test protocols A5.504.2.1.2 : L
|5.4 Material Conservation and Resource Efficiency T ) ; ?: Electives |Noncomplying building areas A5.504.2.1.3 o o
Tier 2 Mand. [Recycled content: 15% A5.4054] X[ |SHEET GB-1.2 [ [ | T o 9| _Electives [Acoustical ceiling and wall panels A5.504.4.9 o
Mandatory  |Weather protection 5.407.1|X| [SHEET GB-1.2 See Foundation Inspection checklist. 5| Electives |Hazardous particulates and chemical pollutants A5.504.5 o c Date
Mandatory  |Moisture control: Sprinklers 5.407.2.1|X| |SHEET GB-1.2 o o E Electives |Entryway systems (lo control pollutants) A5.504.5.1 a o
Mandatory  |Moisture control: Entries + Openings 5.407.2.2|X SHEET GB-1.2 o] o % Electives |[Isolation of pollutant sources (to control poliutants) A5.504.5.2| X SHEET GB-1.6 o
Mandatory  |Moisture control: Exterior door protection 5.407.2.2.1(X| [SHEET GB-1.2 o o u% Electives |Lighting and thermal comfort controls: Single occupant spaces- Lighting and Thermal Comfort A5.507.1.1.1/A5.507.1.2 a
Mandatory  |Moisture control: Flashing 5407222/ X| |[SHEETGB-1.2 = o Electives |Lighting and thermal comfort controls: Multi-occupant spaces A5.507.1.2/X| |[SHEET GB-1.6 o
Mandatory  |Construction waste management 5.408.1|X| |[SHEET GB-1.2 o Electives |Daylight: Toplighting and sidelighting A5.507.2 a
Mandatory  |Construction waste management plan 5.408.1.1|X| |SHEET GB-1.2 o Electives |Views: Direcl line of sign to outdoors: interior office spaces A5.507.3.1
Mandatory  |Waste management company 5.408.1.2| X| |SHEET GB-1.2 o Electives |Views- Multi-occupant spaces A5.507.3.2 -
Mandatory |Waste stream reduction alternative 5408.1.3|X| [SHEETGB-1.2 o Electives |Hydro-chlorofluorocarbons (HCFCs) (for HYAC and refrigeration equipment) AS5.508.1.3|X o
Mandatory Documentation: Construction waste management plan, waste management company, waste stream reduction alternative 5.408.1.4|X SHEET GB-1.2 o Electives |Hydro-fluorocarbons (HFCs) (for HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression equipment) A5.508.1.4[X a
Mandatory |Excavated soil and land clearing debris (100% reuse or recycle) 5.408.3| X | |SHEET GB-1.2 o Required Additional Electives (Choose 3 additional Electives from any category) A5.601.3.1
Tier 2 Mand. |Enhanced construction waste reduction PAMC 16.14.410/ A5.408.3.1.1|X SHEET GB-1.6 Esgwww.greanhalosystem.mm Tier 2 Mand. A5.601.3.4 25% WATER REDUCTION
(80% diversion rate for projects exceeding $25,000 in value; 65% diversion rate for projects less than $25,000) 'E &
E Mandatory  |Recycling by occupants (with exceptions) 54101 X SHEET GB-1.2 5] g Tier 2 Mand. A5.601.3.4 RECYLABILITY o
2 Mandatory  |Commissioning (= 10,000 SF) (N] 5.410.2| X| |[SHEET GB-1.2 o o Tier 2 Mand. A5.601.3.4 FIRE SUPRESSION USING H20 o
= Mandatory  |Commissioning plan [N] 541023 X |SHEET GB-1.2 o Projact Type Residantial
= | Mandatory |Functional performance testing [N] 5.410.2.4| X |SHEET GB-1.2 & Grosn Building Categories Tier2
Mandatory |ENERGY STAR Portfolio Manager profile setup (for projects exceeding $100,000 in value) PAMC 16.14.360 / 54104 6| X |SHEET GB-1.2 o Wame Mhchuelle Williarts
Mandatory |Performance Review- For projects over 10,000 SF PAMC 16.14.370/5.410.4.7| X| |SHEET GB-1.2 o Legend: P sudio Gt
Mandatory |Performance Review (For sites > 1 acre) PAMC 16.14.380/ 5.4104.8 | X |SHEET GB-1.2 o == JE S ——
Mandatory  [Documentation and Training: Systems manual 5410.2.5.1| X| |[SHEETGB-1.2 o Y - Yes; the measure is in the scope of work — PrrEee
Mandatory |Documentation and Training: Systems operations training [N] 5.410.2.52|X| |SHEET GB-1.2 o N - No; the measure is not in the scope of work o T
Mandatory |Commissioning report [N] 5.410.2.6|X| |SHEET GB-1.2 PAMC - Palo Alto Municipal Code; locally amended Palo A, CA 54309
Mandatory | Testing and adjusting for new buildings < 10,000 SF or new systems that serve additions or alterations [N] [AA] 5410.4|X| |SHEET GB-1.2 o o [N] - New Construction Project Valustion 200000000
Mandatory |Testing and adjusting for systems: Renewable energy, landscape irrigation, and water reuse 54104.2|X SHEET GB-1.2 o {"MF} = Multl-famlly dwelllngs Project Square Feet (Gross) Ciaits
Mandatory  |Testing and adjusting: Procedures 5.410.4.3|X| |SHEET GB-1.2 o a [AA] - Additions and alterations N i A Wi
Mandatory  |Testing and adjusting: HVAC balancing 5.410.4.3.1|X| [SHEET GB-1.2 o [HR] - High-rise building e —— =
Mandatory  |Testing, adjusting and balancing: Reporting for HYAC balancing 5.410.4.4|X| |SHEET GB-1.2 o a T PR |
s ¥
Mandatory _ |Operation and maintenance (O&M) manual 5410.4.5|X| |SHEET GB-1.2 o 5 e TR
Mandatory |Performance reviews- Water (sites > 1 acre) PAMC 16.14.380/ Sect 5.410.4.8| X | |SHEET GB-1.2 =] o T ey et e Cee e T
| Mandat Inspection and reports (new buildings / additions and alterations < 10,000 SF ) [AA] + [N] 5.410.4.5.1 X O o Program

The Green Building Survey is a required project submittal. The survey can be found at the following link. The online survey shall be completed and a Green Building Survey Report will be sent in an
email. Include a copy of the survey report on a separate page in this plan set. Please indicate the reference page here

The ENERGY STAR Portfolio Manager profile is a required project submittal and can be created at the following link. The Portfolio Manager profile shall be opened and a screenshot shall be
included on a separate page in this plan set. Please indicate the reference page here

For more information on energy benchmarking, please visit City of Palo Alto Utilities "Benchmarking Your Building" webpage here.

CITY STAMPS ONLY

156 CALIFORNIA

2022 NONRESIDENTIAL CHECKLIST - CALGREEN MANDATORY + TIER 2

Project Address

ClTY QF

PALO ALT

Title 24, Part 11, California Green Building Code (CALGreen)

City of Palo Alto Development Center Green Building Requirements
City of Palo Alto Green Building Ordinance 5570 (PAMC 16.14 Amendments)

https://www.dgs.ca.qov/BSC/CAL Green

2022 NONRESIDENTIAL GREEN BUILDING APPLICATION CALGREEN MANDATORY + TIER 2

https:/iwww.cityofpaloalto.org/Departments/Planning-Development-Services/Development-Services/Green-Building/Compliance
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G a0, lieu of shade b b 0 ts atile. oth o " vided ar have & separations al inersections
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g st g EV capabla spaces shal be provided with EVSE o ceate EVCS in the number indicated in Table lighting,inchuding decorstiva NiA Ul uz v uR RECYCLED WATER. Water which, 52 & resull of treatment of waste, & suilable for a direet benefial use or 8 530462 lndscage s with on agorete sasuling i o Incr2ae of 30% or mors in foor rea, shall provade facycling area on s 251 nsae 1Tl0uiion Bysjb: W15 =7 | 5504.1 TEMPORARY VENTILATION. Tha parmanant HVAC systam shall only ba used durng constniction f
b il ,"gmma“a i i 5.106.5.3.1 The EVCS required by Table 5.106.5.3.1 may be provided with EVSE in any combiration of luminaires cantrolied use Mt woulkd not olfverwiss occur [Water Code Section 13050 {n)]. Smply aul, recycled water is water ) Jandacapearea: m”“,wm, \han 1,200 square feet " A AT nacessary ta conaton the tikiing or aress of addition or alteration wihin tha required temgeralure range for
¢ Bidlding materialh gty Level 2 and Direct Current Fast Charging {DCFC), except that al least one Level 2 EVSE shall be weabed 1o remave wasle matlsr attaining & gualily Bt is sutabie 1o use he waler agan. m AR i 3 S Qe JSRARing i e dhom i T Indewin ) Wil Useyiee: Spacs RS R e e = 5 matarial snd equipment mstalation, I the HVAC systam s used durng construction, use returm air fiters with &
: i provided. - . win Minimur Efficiancy Raporting Vakie MERV) of 8, tased on ASHRAE 52.2-1999, or an averaga efficiancy of
:. gmw o lgrmmrami}%nzezemtm ﬂ:w: Bie. 1 wlnumE:m m"cn :] A secandary davice beyand & malsr that mees;res waler M?Lgnﬁmrgt mclmlv{i_'dou;; ml DIVISION 5.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE S410.1.2 Sampis ordinance. Spacs alocaion for g e i Wt Chagier 1. Pant 3, specibcations and appicable standards on aach systam 30% based on ASHRAE 52 1-1962 Realaoe &l fitars immediataly prior o occupancy, or, If the bulding is
4 abla 4o EVE simwitt - shall b it within & multhurs ure. [See Civic recycil iy occuied
L. Visiicla and equipment clasning: parfornad off alle; A BV chsier whts IURIpHa corincions capable of chwaing s BV sinw iy ahill 1854 202 (g) and Waler coda Section 517 for additional delads.} EFFICIENCY Division 30 of the Pubiic fasources Cods. Chapler 18 is known es the Califomia Solid Waste Reuse and 5.410.4.3.1 HVAC balancing. In addition to besting and adpusting, belore 3 naw space i
G Spill preventan and conrol. permittad if the elecirical load cagacity required by Section 5.108.5.5.1 for sach EV capable space s Recycling Access Act.of 1091 (Ad). Byslem serving a bulding ar space is oparaed for nomal use, the system snaunenamm in S 5.504.3 Covering of duct openings and durin Al the tima of
B b B - Bgenty. Sl hial wpplect i Tha EV charger WATER BUDGET. Is Ine ssimated iotal lrdecap igaion et use iich shall ot axcead the masmum agpied SECTION 5.401 GENERAL ) . aceordance with the procedures defined by the Testing Adiusting and Ealancng Bursau National rough instaliation and suning sioeege on the iyt slanup of e heating, cooling and veriation
waler aliowance calculabed in e of Water Model Efficsant Landscapes 5.401.1 SCOPE. Tha provisions of this chapter shall uunm nman: of achiaving masarial r_nmm.on and resource - o Ly Standarcs, the National i Stard; A Balancs equipment. all duct and other relaled air distribution component cpenings shall be covered with tape, plastc.
Tha instailation of sach DCFC EVSE shall ba permitted o reduce the minmum number of oquired EV Oranance (MWELD) afficiancy through protaction of buildings from mal ::I;ec:deawb sile: ey B A =i shealmetal o other methods acceplatile ko the enforcing agency ie reduce the amount of dust, waler and debiis which
vt soachs et EVSE by v e ok gl o s el o copachy . bl b il il g itk b O o sl i £ miay enier the sysisen X
service panel of subpanel. |
DISCLAIMER: THIS GOCUMENT !5 PROVIDED AND INTENDED T0 BE USED AS A MEANS T INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANGE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUKDY i = F DUE 70 THE VARVALES B PARTMENT ST 1570 BE USED G AN INDIVIDUAL PROECT BAS!S AND MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDVIDUAL NEEDS, THE END USER ASSUMES AL RESFONSRLITY ASSOGIATED WITH THE USE OF | INGLUDING VERS THE FULL GODE DISCLAIMER:THS DOGUMENT (5 FROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE LISED AS A MEANS 70 WENGATEE AREAS CF COMPLIANGE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN IRALOING STANDARDS [CALGREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN PARTMENT THLS CHEGRLIST (5 TO.BE USED O AN INOVIOUAL FROJCT BASIS AND MA BE MOCIFIED Y THE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL MEEDS THE END USER: £5 AL WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INGLUDING VERIFICATIIN WITH THE FULL CO0E
california 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE ARCHITECTURAL
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES I T— ifornia 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDIN TANDARD DE REVIEW
L - i-m APPLICABLE
) §H_EE 3 (January 2023) oo L B e e ey v @ California
RESPON. ¥ M| RESRON. ‘ - T ¥ (nal mEspON ¥ WAl HESPON. .
PRI iﬂ;.;o.m?i MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL., Finish materiaks shal comgly with Sections 5.504.4.1 threugh it TABLE 5.504.4.3 - CONT. PaRE: s.mlu.a n-;muit floaring systems. Whera resilient ir'lmring = installed, at least BOFpun:unl umméz:: e PARTY | 5.500.2 taak reduction. New commencial refrigoration systems shall comply with the N 0 N RE S I D E N I IA L MA N DA I 0 RY M EAS U RE S S H E E I 1 (J anuary 2023) s r ot aPRaARE 24A P P - O 0 8 8 6
5044 = = racalving resillent flooring shat mest the raquirements of the Callfornia Department of Public Health "Standerd |||~ | provisions of this section when instaled In retail fond stores 8,000 square feet or more condilionad area, and that MESPOMPANTY & WELPGRSISLERANTY fu. ANCHTECT. EUGMEER
S B LT R OO TN LR WA TR AR PRl ol DR Methad for the Tesfing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Envesions from Indoor Sources Using utilizn aither rafrigeratod dsplay cases, o walk-in coolers of freszars connicied 1o Mmate compressor nits o 3 e e S
5.504.4.1 soalants and caulks. Adhy . sealants, and caulcs used on the project shall meat Environmantal Chambers,” Verson 1.2, January 3017 (Emission testing mathod for Calfomia Specifications condensing units. The leak reduction measures apply 1o refrgeration systems containing high-globai-warming potential I e
the requiements aof the faliawing standards: COATINE GATERORY CHRRENT. VOO T 01350} {high-GAWP) refrigarants with 2 GWP of 150 or greater. New refrgeratian sysiems include both new facilifies ard the | e M3 M T ReV|s on
hosweT adhesive bonding primers, adhesive prlmerT soatants, sealant primens and caulks shall SPECIALTY COATINGS o S replacament of axisting refrigaration systams = axsting faclitas. ! T | T—
Wrwnh ocal or ragianal s pollution control o air quality management district r#es whare Saa Callomia Departmant of Publi: Hesii's websli for certfcation programs and lesting abs " ; 5 Lk i -
e siss gl oompiy el ha Fk 1168, af&fﬁ'?'" i T b Sissal it ol 2 S G e T T e ol et 7| A5.106.5.1.2 Tier 2. Provide 50 percent designated |v=i=-— A5,303.2.3.2 Tier 2 — 20-percent savings. A schedule [ A%4083.11 Enhaneed con sllructm}l mane ) reduc- L, A5.508.1.3 Hydrochlorofluorocarbons (HCFCs). Install
ucts also s i 5 Rul ition on the usa of oo compaunds. vaiue less than are not sul . pleding 3 - “ o % i 1
BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 400 : : : 5 : tion — Tier 2. Divert to recycle or salvage at least 80 ; 2 : :
{ehloroform, ethyiene dchionda, and except for that inchad , carbon dioxide (GO, d potential u!hu fri m :
oo prontt o spaciied i suvincin 2. blow TS e = s504461 of il bs providad verfying that resilant fooring e R R R o parking spaces of the total number of parking spaces, for of plumbing fixtures and fixture fittings that will reduce Y : £ A HVAC and refrigeration equipment that do not contain
materials maet the palutant enission lmis. ~ombinati f itfine. fuel-efficiant and L il percent of nonhazardous construction and demolition HCFC
2. Asosl sdbesives, and Sniblier ind sizis of sdnesives, and Sasiant or caulking Soripounds (i BMNOLE FOCr BRRIERE s 5:508.2.1 Rafrigerant plping. Pising compiant with the Califorrva Mecharical Code shall ba instaled to ba any combimation of zero-emitting, tuel-efficient and car- the overall use of potable water within the building by 20 3 s. No Date
unifs of product, less packaging, which oo not weigh mora than one pound and do not consist of mare 5504.4.7 Thermal insulation accessible for leak protection and repairs. Pipng runs Gsing treaded ppe, copper tubing with an cutside 1 . . 22 : v 2 waste gcncratcd at the site.
than 16 Buid ounces) shall comply with statewide VOC standards and olher requirements, induding BOND BREAKERS 350 Comply with the of the Califarnia af Public: Moatih, "Standard Methad of the Testing diameder (OD) lass than 174 inch, flared tubing cannactions and short radius elbaws shall not be used n pOOI van pUO] vehicles. Calculation for spaces shall be percent shall be pm\rldcd_ A calculation demon strating a I= A5.508.1.4 Hydrofl b HFC | 11l HVAC
prohibitions on usa of cerain toxic compounds, of Calfornia Code of Regwations, Tile 17, commencing 2 e N and Evaluation of Volatka Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Lising Environmantal Chambers, refrigarant eyslems axcept as nobed befow. ~ = SN 3 !.f.n_,._ : . o e » Ll y rofiuorocarbpons { s)' nsta
with Section B4507 CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS 350 *Version 1.2, January 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing methad for Califomia Specification 01350): rounded up to the nearest whole number, 20-percent reduction in the building “water use baseline” [F7° A5.405.5.3.2 Concrete. The followi ng measures shall : z » -
¥ P g 5 complying with either of the following
CONGRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100 Sae California Dapartmant of Public Health's wabsita for cerdication programs anoIesnng labs 5.508.2.1.1 Threaded pipe. Threaded connections are penmitled & Me CoMpressos @k - - P )’ g 1;
il i o ca P rogramslGODPHPIDEGDCIEHL BIAGIPaBea DG sepsimelare tablished in Table:A5.3032.2 shall b ided be permitted to be used in the manufacture of concrete. SB330 03.06.2023
TABLE 5.504.4.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT 2 P . . s ] * as established mn 1able < L. 8NA € provided. i 5 »
DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50 5.508.2.1.2 Copper pips. Copper tubing with an OO less than 1/4 inch may be used in systams with & Note: Desienated parkine for clean air vehicles shall 1. Install HVAC frig d fi g s
Less Waler and Loss Exermpl Compounds in Graers per L Bacumeriaton st ba provded verfyn FeaeTanLERATGE A pound o fese ; & P : A5.405.5.3.2.1 Alternative energy. Renewable or i G bR R s MAJOR ARCH REVIEW 03.28.2024
egs Waler ai xempt Compounds in Grams per Liler DRY FOG COATINGS 150 Doy rilaati hall b ided vernfying that thesmal insulation material: t the pollutant emission H M B L2 o Ce s PP - H
i b R 5 2 A O G R0 Tl a5 iy e i i count toward the total parking spaces required by & AS5.303.2.3.3 25-percent savings. A schedule of plumb- : . gy. equipment that do not contain HFCs or that do not -£0.
ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS CURRENT VOC LIMIT FALIX FINISHING COATINGS 350 ke vibration levels below 8 mis. he | 1 enfotci : e e fi fitti h il alternative energy meeting the requirements of Sec- in HFC ith lobal 3 ial
INDODR GARPET ADHESIVES 50 e o 550448 Acaustical celling and wall panals, the local enforcing agencies. ing fixtures and fixture 1ttings that will reduce the over- R contaimn 5 with a global warming potentia
Comply with the of the Califomia Dy of Pubiic Health, *Standard Method for the lesnng 5.508.2.1.3 Flared Double-flared lubing friay be used lor pressune M fpotabl 4 ithin the buildi by 25 t tion A5.211. reater than 150
50 nd Evailuaton of Volatie Oy Chemical E fram Indoor So L E il Chambers, ‘contrals; vah t mdl . . . 5 5 " 5
e rioosconmmcs w e e s S s b e e i st | A5.106.5.1.3 Parking stall marking. Paint, in the paint af vseofpgidicwater yillita he bullding by &5 pereen . g
QUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150 FORM-RELEASE GOMPOUNDS 260 Sue Califoria Department of Public Hemsh's websits for cedtification programs and testing labs Excinlic “:nlﬂio-ng::";‘ o o may be rsn;dmwnh;lmmmg saal uuawd with d fO tal | t . lh 'FO] | -]_'| h t h th t shall be pl’O\-"idEd. A ca]culat;{m demon stratmg a 25-]3&['— A5.405.5.3.2.2 REC}’Cled aggrega tes. Concrete 2. Install HVAC and re ﬁ'igeration equipmem that limit
: : : e o L - el Use T S siripm c Oowl characiers suc d . . oy g . = i . 2
100 .
WODD FLOGRING ADHESIVES GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS) 500 5.504.48.1 o shall Be provided verying that acoustical racommendations. pmg, i & . cent reduction in the buildine “water use baseline” as made with one or more of the fol lowmg materials: . : 3 z
RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES & Trvh et Mesthe pabians s s the lower edee of the last word aligns with the end of the B 3 the use of HFC refrigerant through the use of a sec-
i e = HIGH-TEMPERATURE COATINGS 420 5.508.2.1.4 Elbows. Short radiiss efbows are only permitted whens space limitations prohibit use of g gﬂ cstab]ished ]n Tab]c A5.303.2.2 shall bC pI'O\-"idCd 1. Blast fu 1 lishtweisht t onda: heat transfer fluid with a global warmin
BFLOCR ADHESIVES 50 - 5.504,5.3 Filtors. In mchanicaly vantilated buidings, provide mgulary occupied sraas of ihe builing with air fang fadivs elows i s PO s, . i i | m ali Wt aoore
e jitey INOUSTRAL NANTENANCE COATINGS % et 1033 e St ot s 5t A Erey Rapos Voo HERVA 1 stall striping and is visible beneath a parked vehicle: £rast UtNACE SIAE, 88 2 UEAtWRLEIL ARETeEatD o & &
CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES 65 LOW SOLIDS COATINGS: 120 13, MERV 13 fiters shall be instabed p o with Fiters of 5.508.2.2 Valves, Vatves Valvas and fittings shall comply with the Calomia Mechanica! Code and as . . i in unreinforced concrete. polcﬂtla] no greater than 1.
TP s s e e oot . T s Y S ko o e e R e follows. CLEAN AIR/ =7 AS5.303.3 Appliances and fixtures for commercial applica-
Existing 5.508,2.21 Prossurs rollef valves, For vessels -G rafri ture cis shat tion. Appliances and fixtures shall meet the following: 2. Recycled concrete that meets grading require-
DEYWALL B PANEL NOHECVER Cind MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS 100 e instalied Between the oullal of he vessal and the nlel:r |h..- pressure m.ermm b VAN POO L/EV pp g Y f ASTM C33. S d. g; s g " q %
v 50 5,504,531 Labeling. Instiled fillers shall ba clearly labaled by the manyfacturer indicating the MERY ] eeific,
;m:::::::: zsm:f R AT = A PIGMENTED CONTINGS 50 ratig. 5.508.2.21.1 Pressiire dtection. A pressire gaiige, pressurs ransducr or ofher device shal Note: Vehicles bearing Cl Air Vehicle stick 1. Clothes washers shall have a maximum Water Factor ments of A s Standard Specification
LI RUCTI MULTICOLOR COATINGS: 250 b installed in the space between tha ruptura disc and the reliof vals inlet to indicate a disc . i = o i) P “ ;
e ey ey o | CiE 55047 TAL TOBACCO SMOKE (ETS) CONTROL. Whera autdoar areas ara provided for smoking, nuptre or discharga of the rellet valve, ote S‘ Icles bearmg Clean Air Vehicle stic f..'.rS (WF) that will reduce the use of water by 10 percent Jor Concrete Aggregates.
PRETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS 420 ettt smoking within 25 Teet of buikding entries. ouldoor air intakes and operable windows and within he buildng a8 2 : i i S H X . )
e LR = b i s el bl L e ek o 500 A Vaves iy eVl W i B By from expired HOV lane programs may be consid below the California Energy Commissions” WF stan- 3. Other materials with comparable or superior
PRNERS SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS 100 county, city and county, California Community Colisge, campus of the Califarnia Stata Unlversity. or campus of the permiiled for use. d ] 1 b] . f‘ d 1 te d . k 2 o d d . f A 1 l i lh a h | = d 3 T ] i
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT SPECIFICALLY LISTED 50 e = Universily of Caliomia, whicheves are fore siriger. When ordirances, feguiaons of podcies are no n pace, post ered chgible for designated parking spaces. ards 1or commercial clothes washers located in-Tatle environmental benefits, as approved by the
REACTIVE FENETRATING SEALERS 350 signage 1o inform building accupants of the profibilions. 5.508.2.2.2.1 Valve caps. For systems wilh & refrigerant charpe of 5 pounds of mors, vahve caps 20 of the California Code of Regulations : * £} I
TEANTY MR ATION SEeToLSCORpE e SECTION 5.505 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL R ! ) B engineer and enforcing authority.
" s10 § : ; : iy . :
FUCHELOMI ROOF COATINGS 50 le= 5.505.1 INDOOR MOISTURE GONTROL. Buikings shall mest or excead fhe provisions of Caiforia Builing Gods, 5.508.2.2.2.2 Seal capa. I designed for 1, the Gap shall have a necgeene Orfing in place | A5.106.11.2 Cool T ducti ¥ heat Riiand 2. Dishwashers shall meet the following water use standards:
= : R, Titin 24, Parl 2, Sections, 1202 [Ventilatan) and 4 (Extarior Walls). F icnal . 7 o " "
CRUG NN 490 RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250 Tt et & Sl 10205 SORTRon) it Gt (R or W ok S B AT 5.508.2.2.2.2.1 Chain tethers. Chain tehiers to fitovr the stem are requred for valves gl s e Ol TOOLCIOECECaueHOn 01 HEAT I AN a. Residential _ENERGY STAR i A5.406.1 Choice of materials. Compared to other products
ABS WELDIN 325 designed to hava seal caps, 3 g % 51 1al—ENE . : L % 3.
S NS - SHELLACS: T e effect. Use roofing materials having a minimum aged in a given product category. choose materials proven to be
PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 3 Exception: Val ith seal that are not ot from tha valve during ste i i 1 X = o L ) s
CLEAR T 5.506,1 DUTSIDE AIR DELIVERY, For mechanically or mmrul,' wentilabed spaces in buldings, meet the minimum opa ottt idalabin ot tibuibe dadind Sl k b solar reflectance and thermal emittance Complymg with i. Standard Dishwashers — 4.25 gal]ons per C)’Clc, characterized by one or more of the I{)“{)ng,
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550 N 550 of Saction 120.1 For Ensrgy Cods, ar tha applicabie local Sections AS5.106.11.2.1 and AS5.106.11.2.2 or a minimum
CONTACT ADHESIVE 80 Eok Whicharer e o, 34 Do 1, Chapir 4 1 CR. Tho 3 5.508.2.3 Refrigarated service cases, Rafrigeralad sarvice casas hokiing food products confaining vinegar and SN e, 7 Lo e o ii. Compact Dishwashers — 3.5 gallons per cycle. A5.406.1.1 Service life. Select materials for longevity and
2 SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS & UNDERDORTERS i o _ 58 shal have evapsealor colls of cerosica-fesistant malenial, such 8 stainless steel; or be coated fo prevent aged Solar Reflectance Index (SRI) complying with Sec-
SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250 2 = 5.506.2 CARBON DIOXIDE (CO:) MONITORING. For buildings or additions equipped with demand control corosion from these substances. b P y &- . . . minimal dc[ ‘rioralion under Conditi{)ns 0{-‘ use
wenlilation, GOz sensors and ventilafion conirols shall be specified and installed in accordance with the requrements . A5.106.11.2.3 d h ini Table A5.106.11.2.2 b. Commercial—Shall be in accordance with € s€. Stam
BTRLIETURAL WOOD MEMRER ADHESIVE Ta0 STAINS 250 ‘ of tha California Energy Cade. Section 120(cK). 3.008.2:3.1 Coll comiing. Goradarafn shalbe v {2 the heat st afficisncy of ol cosig lo tion - -11.2.0 and as shown In lable ¥ e ENERGY STAR requirements. Refer to Table B 1 ial p
il 5 : maximiza aneegy afficiency. . : i
Tor 8 TR ADFESNE = STONE CONSOLIDANTS = st =] 55063 carbon e 02 manoring incasaroam. s ichcsy for Tier 1 or Table A5.106.11.2.3 for Tier 2. PPy q AS5.406.1.2 Reduced maintenance. Sclect materials that
SWIMMING POGL COATINGS 30 (DSA-SS) Each public K-12 schal chassronm, as listed in Table 120,1-4 of the California Energy Code, shall be 5.508.2.4 Refrigarant raceivars. Refrigarant receivars with capacities greater than 200 paunds shall be fited ; 3. - S 1 5 - 5
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS . J equippgs wih a carbon dioxda monor o sencor nal mast ho olowing eqursmonss. R Wilh & davice iha indicales the level of fafigerant I the recener E @ require little, if any, ﬁr}l:.hm g. For those with su rface pro
i TO MET, 30 TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100 & monitor or sensor shall be permanently alfxed in a amper-preal mannes in aach ciagaroom n 3 = B TR
HA: D METAL = PP P i 6 fant {914 mm and 1629 mm) abovs the floor and at least 4 feat (1524 mm) away from doar and operable 5.508.2.5 Pressure testing. The system shall be pressure tested duing instafiation priar to evacustion and ACEPLIOnS 3. Ice makers shall be air cooled. IECI:F'H’ ; l'.‘hOCl?C TI!aiE rials | ﬂ:]at do f'“ l:!l hrcqu”c frequent
PLASTIC FOAMS Wediowe, 5 i ; - charging, app 1cations of toxic or malodorous fimshes.
- - o 2, When the monilor or sensor is nat integral in an Energy Management Control System (EMCE], the monitar or H 1 H o N
POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD) 50 WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 250 sansor shall display the carson diowide readings on tha device. YWhen the sensar s integral 1o an EMGS, the 5.508.2.5.1 Minimum pressure, The system shall be charged with regutated dry nilrogen and Roof constructions that have a thermal mass over 4. Food steamers shall be connectionless or boilerless — and A5.406.1.3 R labilitv. Sel ials th b
carban dicwcte readings shall be avisfable fo nd regulary monitared by Racilily persannel, riate o b 10 300 psi : : | Sl : F o 1. : " . 3
Wearo % G LOATINGS: i 3, A monor shal prwvida nofifcalion though s visua incicator on the metior when the carbon dioxide lsvels i the bt el bl e bty the roof membrane, including areas of vegetated shall consume no more than 2 gallons of water per pan per 1 N-i}z a 11;1 y ; E?'tlhm?tma st ?lf' can hc
B0 w PRESERVATIVE: 3 classroom have exceedead 1,100ppm. A sansor integral 1o an EMCS shall provide notification 1o facility 5.508,2.5.2 Leaks, Chack the system for leaks, Imaaks, and rotest for th - . . : . S = ¥ =2
FIBERGLARS: PORPRESE 5 i o Bl A STl b WSy AR B s i vl Tha Ma rooeh i i % e of sk, pepa any. ka8 pressg e ame (green) roofs, weighing at least 25 pounds per hour, including condensate water, for batch type steamers, reuse 1m recycled at the end of their service life in the
ZINC-RICH PRIMERS 340 excaedsd 1,100ppm. o - - 1 ¢ roject.
:'\,:.IF.H"EH':D:IZ?:;;SV&E&E:_:S:D DISSI::‘:ESL&S‘RATES TEGETHER, THE ACHEINVE - — s 4. The manibar ar sansar shall measure carbon diaxide kevels at minimum 15- minute intervals and shall maintain a 5.508.2.5,3 Allowable pressure change. Tha systam shall stand, unafierad, for 24 hours with no more square foot. and no more than 5 ga”ﬂ“b of water per pan per hour, proj
R O TR O TG R N AT & BT COMPOURDA: racard of previous carbon dioxide measuremants af not less than 30 days duration thian & +/- one pound pressue change fom 300 psig. Measured wilh the same pauge. including condensate water, for cook to order steamers.
2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE THE VOG 2 THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED LIMITS ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS iN B, The monitor or s#nsor tsed o measure carban dioxide |eveis shall have the capacty lo measure carbon dioxide I . » 1 " " - ,
S L o e S SR e THE TABLE . ovslswih o range of 400ppm o 2000ppm orgroater S .508.2,5 Evacuation. The system shal be evacualsd aflr pressure testing and geor lo charging: 2. Roof area covered by building integrated solar 5. The use and installation of water softeners that dis- |2 A5.504.4.8 Thermal insulation, Tier 1. Thermal insula-
DISTRICT RULE 1188, www arb.ca gowDRDBISC/ICURHTML/R 1188 POF 3 WALLES i THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALFDRNIA AIR RESDURCES ROARD, . dlodde son-and shall bi A By the Mactuuce shim p U . o s 5 L . 5 5 b 5 i - % f
UL = rEn y 1o resquire o mare frequantly than 5.508.2.6.1 First vacuum. Pul a syster vacuum down to at ieast 1000 micrens (+- 50 micans), and hotovoltaic and buildine integrated solar ther- p % = X S
@Hlﬁ:ﬁmg&k:gg: WBGDE,S D CONTROL MEASURE, FEB. 1, 2008 MORE IMFCRMATION 55 AVALABLE S sary 5 et TSONLE 1 Flesk v p l I g g chargc to the commun ity sewer system may be limited li(;lf}, hNﬂ addled F Grma![qchyfe II nstﬁl | thermal in I:llatl{)n
mal panels. ihi S sapag G e which complies with Tier | plus does not contain any
) " rohibite seal agencies if certain conditions are
TR BB EERL AN BE G 5.504.4.3.2 Varification. Veiiation af compliance with this section shall be provided at e requsst of SECTION 5.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT 'sr.:nl:.eza.u.z Second vacuum. Pul & second systam vacuum lo a minimum of 5D microns and hold for 30 or p bited by loc agencies 1l ce onditions ar dded ldehvde
g S e m':wrl':‘q ﬂq':v;:y. l:oulmw:‘mm mlgnmdudn. bt i oot irmibed bo. the folkewing: @U 5.507.4 ACOUSTICAL mmm Employ building assemblies and with Sound Class * met added rormaldenyde.
;- ok nEey N e pecifogen (STC) values with ASTM E 80 and ASTM E 413, ar Outdoar-Indoor Saund Transmission ’ ’ = . P e .
e ope T T et A R Gl T i s wih AST . 20 g i b sl o prrnes o WG s o 100 morsovra eupesed | AR =] A GOty St v Wiere fciamblc. oo 6. Combination ovens shall use a maximum of 1.5 gallons  [#oi= A5.504.5.2 Isolation of pollutant sources. In rooms
Section 5.507.4.1 or 5,507.4.2 1 1ous i ithi 1 i L p L = . e, . 5
SEALANTS CURRENT VOC LT puspens, . _ project on a previously developed site within a '/> mile radius ¢ b et 3 g e p :
: i i i 1 I N adilv acceset bt 3 o 5 ‘ o y »
ARCHITECTURAL 250 il Al il ot ot b Sabe st s S0 oty R e Dbl bl oot Lo iod CHAPTER 7 of at least ten basic services, readily accessible by pedestri- ol water per hour per pan, including condensate water. where activities produce hazardous fumes or chemicals,
MARINE DECK 760 gm;mu.;?oﬁ?ﬁnmmh}%mm‘an1 2, January 2017 (Emission tasting methed for Califarnia structures and ublity buildings. INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS ans, i“c[udi“& but not limited, to one each of bank, pIacc of 7. Food waste pulping systems shall use no more than 2 such as garages, janitorial or laundry rooms and copy or
NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300 ’ Exception: [DSA-SS] For publi schoois and —— of thia section and al 702 QUALIFICATIONS hits. conveni . . o . tati g Tt = 2 e z
ROADWAY TR Sas Coani Caparaon of iAo alivewstiole o carfaton o and et e JpaxaskEw ages. TN Tt R T T A s st it S S SRS 0 \t;vo L:,hlp.ha. ony gglcnce ;l;]rme;y. gay care, Llea1|1 ers,dﬁ re T};uon, gpm of potable water. printing rooms, exhaust them and isolate them from their
.caph.ca gov!Programs/ Pages/VOC. aspxfimaterial instaliation af HYAC Systems including dusls and eguipment by a natinaty o regicnally recegnized training ar i :
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE 450 5.507.4.1 Exterior noise transmission, prescriptive method. Wil and roof-ceiling assemblies axposed to certdfication program. Uncertifiad persons may parform HVAC instalations when under the direct suparvision and Ar E’:l’ 8 G_P{ auty 5 qu il v'varc store, i a_un Ty; Norary, 7.1. Note: pmab}e water excludes on-site graywater ad.' acent rooms.
5.504.4.4.1 Carpet cushion, All carpat cushion installed in tha buikling intarior shall maat the the neiss source making up tha biilding or addition envelops o altared snvelope shall meat a composite STC responaibiity of a person rened and cerfified lo inatall HYAC sysiems of confractor icensed to inatall HVAC systems. medical clinic, dental clinic. senior care f'acﬂ“)r park phal—_ s " 3 o o i = 2 2
OTHER 420 tequirernents af the Califoenia Degartment of Public Heallh,"Slandard Methad for the Testing and aling of at least 50 or & composite OITC raling of no less than 40, wilh extsrior windows of 8 minimum STC of Examplas.of accoptable HYAG iraining and cerfification programs incude but arm not limited to tha fllawing : 3 4 ? use, such as dishwasher discharge water. Exhaust each space with no air recirculation in
SEALANT PRIMER Evaluation af Valatile Orgasiic Chamical Eressions from Indoor Sources Using Enveonmental 4007 OITC of 30 in the following locafions: macy, post office, restaurant (two may be counted), school ’
] Chamibers "Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emissicn testing method for Calomia Specilicalions 1, State corlified apprenticeship programs. : . : 4 ra AS5.303.4W i lumbing fi d fitti accordance with ASHRAE 62.1, Table 6-4 to create sh t I f t.
ARCHITECTURAL 01350} 1, Within the B5 CNEL noise cantour of an airport Z Pubkc ulility training programa. ) supermarket, theater, community center, fitness center, ) ¥ ater conserving plumbing fixtures and fittings. : : <L : eet Intformation
R s e PP LRy T bl S5 S el o el i b : . 5 z A negative pressure with respect to adjacent spaces
NONPORDUS 250 See California Dep s Haalls websie ot Geilcalon programs and tesing Exceptions: 4 museum or farmers market. Other services may be considered AS5.303.4.1 Nonwater urinals. Nonwater urinals with v
POROUS 775 etk ongl) e AR et Ot e 1. Lenor CNEL for military airports shall be del ed by the facility Alr instalation Ci tible N Dmr proarans uemm 12 18 Enforeing sgeacy: 0n a case b case ha‘iis 1 1 1 1 1 1 Wlth the dOOI’S to Ihe room dosed
L Lenor iy airy et ly instalation Compal - - S18. > T o
ECEE T os B = 5,504.4.4.2 Carpot adhesive. All carpat adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 5.504.4.1 Land Use Zona (AICLIZ) plan 702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. wWhen required by the enforcing agency. the ownsr or the Y drain cleansmg action are installed in accordance with the 2 F h id fclasi d A dzak
2. Lé or GNEL for other airports and haliparts for which & land use plan has not been developsd respansible enlity ating a5 the owner's agént shall smpiy e or more special inspectces 1o previd inspacian or . T i : - " T e
MARINE DECK 760 5.504.4.5 Composite woad products, Hardwosd plywood. particieboard and medium density fibarboard shall be determined by the local general plan nolse slement. ather duties necassary 1o substantiate compliance wih this code, Special tars. shall o= AS5.103.2 Brownfield or greyfield site redevelopment or Cal{;‘}”"“ Pf!fm{’-‘"g Code. - Or eac -"P?C'c- provide se C t_meg 0OTs and aec
- composde wood products used on e infenar or e:msnoruflha buildings shall meet the requiremants for lnlns sahslammollns enforsing agency wrme parlicular type of inspection or task to be performed. In sddition 1o % 2 = : % . to dcck par‘ntlonq or a hard cc|||ng |Ssue Date 03/28/24
OTHER 750 Jiemaidaiph o snece n ARHS A Tosca Goiel Massurs (ATC M} e Camsts Woat (12 O B30 o 2. Within the 85 CNEL or L= niise contour of & reewsly o evpréssway, raload, Industial saurce oe 10 the enforcing agoncy, tha following certfcations or aducatin may ba infill area development. If feasible, select for development a Where approved, nonwater urinals with drain cleansing : :
- saq 5 matarials not exempted undar must meat the specified amission limits, &5 shown in Exed-guideway source as detarminad by tha Maisa Elsmant af the Ganeral Plan, oms.dered by the emomﬂg agency when evalualing the gualifications of & special inspector: = = 7 k 1 5 . . .
NOTE: FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS T0 MEASUIRE THE VOC Tabie 5504 4.5, brownfield in accordance with Section A5.103.2.1 or on a action (formerly urinal, hybrids) as defined in Chapter 2 3. Install low-noise, vented range hoods for all cooking
CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THESE TABLES, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT - 5.507.4.1.1, Moise exposure where noise contours are not readily available. Buildings exposed o o 1. cBnmcanon w a national or regional green muung program o standard publisher, 5 < . . % p 3 . p . Job N um ber 23-01 3
DISTRICT RULE 1166, 5504453 wiih this section shall be provided &s nolse level of B5 08 L, - 4-hr during any hour of operation shall heve building, addtion or altaration 2 ay such as HERS raters, bialding greyfield or infill site as defined in Section A5.102. shall be considered waterless urinals. ﬂpp| lances and in ]iibO]'ﬂtDl'y or other chemical mix-
‘wqueﬂudaby Il‘;‘zﬁa?:arungn:genr‘;nwmnlahw shall include at least one aof fhe Tolowing: exterior wall and roof-cefing assemblies exposed {0 the noise scurce meeting a composite STC rating of and b ¥ auunols i
5.504.4.3 Paints and coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VO limits in Table 1ol oduct cerlifications and specificabons & least 45 jor ITC 35). with extarior windows of @ minimum STC of 40 jor OITGC 30), o & thired party’ trining program in the approgrials rade. F . o - ing areas.
he ARB Architectursl Coatings Sugaestad Gontrol Magsure, 55 shown in Tsale 5.504.4.3, unless mare 2 Crilinorcusmoy Servmcalons. T 3 G o accatote o anforing agoncy, AS5.103.2.1 Brownfield redevelopment. Develop a site |y A5.303.5 Dual plumbing. New buildings and facilities shall & Drawn Author
stringent local limits apply, The VOC content limit far coatings thist do not meet the definitions for the spacially 3. Product labeled and Involced as meating the Composite Woad Praducts ragulation (sea 5.507.4.2 F Mathod. For Jocated as defined in Section 5.507 4.1 or 5.507.4.1.1, wall and d d as inated b s of ASTM
costings cateqonies ksted in Table 5.504.4.3 shall be datarmined by ciassifying the coating as a Flat, Nonflat CCR, Tale 17, Sectian 83120, el seq.). roof-celing sssemblies axposed 1o the noisa source making up the bulding or addtion envelope of altared Notes: ocumented as contaminate Y means ol an 5 be dual plumbed for pﬂtabh and recycied water systems for
o Nonfal-High Glogs coating, based on s gloss, as defined in Subsections 421, 4.36 and 4.37 of the 2007 4. Estorior grade products marked a5 mesting the FS-1 or PS-2 standasds of the wavalope shall be constructed %o provide an interior noise environmaent atiributabile 10 exterior sources that does E1903-11 Phase 11 Envi 1 Site A . . 3 1 \ 1 [Fo==—] AS 507 1.2 M“]ti—ﬂccupant Spaces Provide ]]gh ti ng and
Galifornia Al Rsaouross Board Suggested Coniral Messure, and th comesponding Flat, Nonfiat or flm::’r:d Wood Association, the Australian ASNZS 2269 or European 635 35 not excead an houry equivalent nolse level (Leg-THr) of 50 dBi& in occupled areas during any hour of oparation. ;u:;e;:;l:?m&'hgjlfz:gi‘md;:‘:?;x o financial intenest in the matedals or te = Ase nvironmental Site Assessment or on a toilet ﬂughlng when recyc] ed water is available as determined » e il ? Checked Checker
dhanflat-High Gloss VOC limitin Tabia 5.504.4.3 shat spply. 3 ; : A 3 o -
al-High Gloss imitin Ta apphy. 5. Other mathods accaptable to the enforcing agency. 5.507.4.2.1 Site Foatures, Extarior foatures such a5 sound walls or earth barms may be utilized as .? HEIIRScmr:E"ars spex':dﬂ nspedn':z mruElkeu by gle Calslmmia E!:E%ysclnmmisainn {CEC) 1o rate site defined as a brownfield by a local, state or federal b}" the enforcement authori ty. thermal comfort system controls for all shared multi-occu
! Pyl riate 1o the biiding. sddilion o alteralicn project la mitigats sour migration 1o the interior. omes in Calfomia according 1o the Hame Enargy Rating Systom | . : i ‘ = 5 ) .
el foe AR EBA = FORMALDEHVEELINITS i e SRR e - government agency. The site must be fully remediated in pant spaces, such as classrooms and conference rooms. Approved Designer
and daplat Sect ) d (d)2) of Catfomia Code of : =i Y 5.507.4.2.2 Documentation of Compliance. An scoushcal analysts documenting nomnl)\ﬂg imlerior [BSC-CG] When required by the enforcing agency, the awner or the responsible entity actng a5 fhe ownes's agent . . i = " B . &
Regutations. Tilla 17, commencing with smrgaszoo?;\q in areas .’..:'e,tw”,f,.m.mm the R G ECEE LD Vi S (S R S soundievels shall be prepared by perssnnet approved by the archeec! or engineer of recard shall mgéay one or more spacial inspactors 1o prowds nspaction or otnsrdunea it o substantiate accordance with EPA regu lations to the level rcqmred of |¥ A5.305.21 rrigation systems. [rrlgatll:)n systems regulated b)’
Bay Area Air Quality Man i Difstrict addibanall ith th it VDG by weight of product ! ALDEHY! 1ONS — Somgiiance wit (his rods. Spectal af the anforcing icip: S i i i
b?u‘:s orﬁa&m‘;‘ényﬂ Humljns " beclaids Bl VS TR 5.507.4.3 Interior sound Wl and f i lenant spaces and benant agency far uve namcuer typer of Insmuwn o task to ba parformed. in ad&m 1ho spacial Inspactor shall have a the an t’UPdICd land use. a iocal water cmc":"t iandscape ordlnance or b}" ‘he Caltfor- SCale
pRogct SORRETLWE Spives Sl Pubila s stk s o BT ot it 40, £l i b ey nia Department of Water Resources Model Water Efficient
ARDWODD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE T gt PRG0S I 1 CobAry P T B Seta g g Foond G0, P R
Note: Examples of assambiies and their vanous STC ratings may be found at the California Office of . = s
HARDWODD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 008 Nol Gontal wwe 1o0Ibsee orG PDF CaseSiuiesistc oc ratgs ool Noe: Speci gt s e g e wih 1 aocl e n s o Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) shall use recycled water. heet Title
projact they are inspacting far compliance with this coda
PARTICLE BOARD 0.09 O 5 gEE;I'LOmN SdSCLBI QUTDOOR AIR QUALITY TS s 703 VERIFICATIONS
ne de gas 4 and fire
MER LI BN FREREIRAD on Saorant el ehy i Sesions 5,508 1 1 ot S 8081 2.
THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD: 013 TN T, b hory el in show complanee wih s code il Include "ﬂ;rm"“x e
rofluc n: or nstal el ion
T VALLES IN THS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA A% RESOLURCES BOARD, AIR :;3:,‘,1‘ é:é:" EOLENEACEON | Al HV Ay Rt tedy aooanbsbh!o the enmnp:a;ency vk ot aregillbich e bt ol :
TOXICS CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD A5 TESTED N ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 1333 -FOR ' spacial inspeciion is necessary to verdy compliance, that method of compliance wil be specified in the wpmpnme
ADOITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE CALIFORMIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, SECTIONS 93120 THROUGH 53120012 S508.1.2 Hatons. sl HUAG: T Mot e it ool ko wclons o Kiunifies], Appikce i phwckiat: o
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URBAN DESIGN } ARCHITECTURE
96 N. Third Street, Suite 110, San Jose, CA, 95112
T. 408.816.2000 www.studiocurrent.com
Compliance Path Verification Compliance Path Verification
Rough GB Final Inspection IVR # 153 RoughGB | Final inspection IVR # 153 Special Inspector Acknowledgement
Plan Check Inspection Plan Check Inspection . . )
Plan Sheet, Spec or IVR#152 |Part1] Part1 |Part2) Part2 filan Sheet, Spec o ik gl LR Ll e e i RESIDENTIAL GREEN BUILDING SPECIAL INSPECTOR
4.1 Planning and Design Code Section Y N |Attachment Reference CORR| INITIAL | CORR | INITIAL|CORR| INITIAL | CORR| INITIAL 4.5 Environmental Quality Code Section Y N|Attachment Reference CORR| INITIAL| CORR | INITIAL] CORR | INITIAL| CORR|INITIAL
Mandatory |Storm water drainage and retention during construction (less than one acre) 4.106.2| X| |[SHEET GB2-1 o Mandatory |Fireplaces shall be direct-vent sealed combustion type (all-electric) PAMC 16.14.090/ 4.503.1 X [NIA o . ) o Project:
Tier 2 Mand.|Topsoil protection - Tier 2 requirements PAMC 16.16.070 and 16.14.80/ A4,106.2,3| X| |SHEET GB-2 = Mandatory |Covering of duct openings, protection of mechanical equipment during constructio 4.504.1|X| |SHEET GB2-2 a | have reviewed the project plans and specifications, and they are
Mandatory |Grading and paving _ — — — 4.106.3[X| |SHEETC1315 a Mandatory |Adhesives, sealants and caulks - Table 4.504.1 and 4.504.2 for VOC limits 7.504.2.1|X| |SHEET GB2-2 5 L chatll nadid Codelertsuthonindslt Aolos e i B 1 56 C 3 I |f orn | 3 AV e
E’ Tier 2 Mand. |Ali-Electric Building/Site (New buildings and substantial remodels) PAMC 16.14.090 Section 4.106.5| X| |SHEET GB2-1 Mandatory |Paints and coatings - Table 4.504.3 for VOC limits 4.504.2.2| X| |SHEET GB2-2 o construction requirements below.
+ | Tier 2 Mand.|Water permeable surfaces for 30% - Tier 2 requirements A4 106.4|X]| |SHEET GB2-3 o Mandatory |Aerosocl paints and coatings 4.504.2.3| X| |SHEET GB2-2 o
'E Tier 2 Mand.|Coal roof for reduction of heat island effect -Tier 2 requirements PAMC 16.16.070 & 16.14.080 / A4.106.5| X SHEET GB2-3 o Mandatory |Verification - documentation to verify complaint VOC limit on finish materials 4.504.2.4| X| |[SHEET GB2-2 Sm Fm .
g Tier 2 Mand. |Electric vehicle (EV) charging for residential structures (Locally amended) PAMC 16.14,420 / A4.106.8[ X| |SHEET GB2-1 & Mandatory |Carpet systems- Documentation to verify compliant with VOC limits 4.504.3| X| |SHEET GB2-2 a Signature (Green Building Special Inspector) M Ixed Use Pro posal
Mandatory |EV Charging: New one-family, two-family and townhouse dwellings PAMC 16,14.420/ A4.106.8.1 N/A o .| Mandatory |Carpet cushion 4.504.3.1| X| |SHEET GB2-2 o
Mandatory |EV Charging: New multi-family residential structures PAMC 16.14.420/ A4.106.8.2| X| |SHEET GB2-1 =] % Mandatory |Carpet systems: Carpet adhesive - Table 4.504.1 for VOC limits 4.504.3.2| X| |SHEET GB2-2 =]
Mandatory |EV Charging: New Hotels and Motels PAMC 16.14.420/A4.106.8.3 NIA a] § Tier 2 Mand. |Resilient flooring systems for 100% - Tier 2 requirements PAMC 16.16.070 & 16.14.080/ A4.504.2] | X|N/A o Sean Feurtado dba Quest Energy Design Consu|tant
Mandatory |Bicycle Parking (locally amended)When an addition or change of use results in increased parking [MF] PAMC 18.54.060/ A4.106.9| X| |SHEET GB2-1 o c| Mandatory |Composite wood products 4.504.5{ X| |[SHEET GB2-2 =] Print Name
Elective |Site selection A4.103.1 | X INFILL SITE o 'Eu Mandatory |Concrete slab foundations - vapor retarder required 4.505.2| X| |SHEET GB2-2 o
5 Elective |Community connectivity A4.103.2| X| |GOOGLE MAPS o Mandatory |Capillary break for slab-on-grade foundations 4.505.2.1| X| |SHEET GB2-2 5] 408.896.6018 seanafeurtado@gmail.com
P Elective |Supervision and education by a Special Inspector (Locally amended) PAMC 16.14.140/ A4.104.1{X| |GREEN BLD SPECIAL INSP o Mandatory |Moisture content of building materials < 19% for wall and floor framing 4.505.3| X| |SHEET GB2-2 o Phone or Email
g Elective |Deconstruction (Locally amended, Mandatory on or after July 1, 2020) PAMC 16.14.150/ A4.105.1 o Bathroom exhaust fans (when required) shall be provided with the following: 4.506.1| X | |[SHEET M1 o
-g Elective |Reuse of existing materials (Locally amended) PAMC 16.14.150/ A4.105.2 o Mandatory 1. ENERGY STAR fans ducted to outside of building. X| |SHEET M1 o 03/25/24
S| Elective [Soil analysis A4.106.2.1 o 2. Humidity controlled OR functioning as a component of a whole-house ventilation system X| |SHEET M1 o Dol
2| Elective |Soil protection A4.106.2.2 o 3. Humidity controls with manual or automatic means of adjustment for relative humidity range of < 50% to 80% max X| |[SHEETM1 =]
.E Elective [Landscape design A4.106.3| X| |SHEET L1.10-L5.40 o Mandatory |Heating and air conditioning system design (all-electric on or after January 1, 202! PAMC 16.14.090/ 4.507.2| X| |SHEET M1 o
2| Elective [Vegetated roof A4.106.6 o Mandatory |Indoor Air Quality Management Plan [MF] PAMC 16.14.410 X [NIA u]
ili | Elective |[Reduction of heat island effect for nonroof areas A4.106.7 a | Elective |Compliance with formaldehyde limits PAMC 16.14.260/ A4.504.1 SECTION TO BE COMPLETED
Elective |Light pollution reduction (Locally amended) PAMC 16.14.180/ A4.106.10 a g Elective Thermal insulation PAMC 16.14.270/ A4.504.3| X SHEET GB2-4 a
Elective |Innovative concepts and local environmental conditions A4.108.1 o 2 Elective |Construction filters [HR] Ad 506.2 i AFTER CONSTRUCTION
4.3 Water Efficiency and Conservation :‘:3 Elective Direct-vent appliances A4.506.3 I
Mandatory |Indoor Water Use: Water closets (1.28 gpf) 4.303.1.1| X| |SHEET GB2-1 =] w Elective |Innovative concepts and local environmental conditions., A4.509.1 o After construction is complete submit the following at the City
Mandatory |Indoor Water Use: Urinals (Wall Mounted 0.125 gpf, all others 0.5 gpf) 4.303.1.2 NIA [u] Development Center to schedule your final inspection:
Mandatory |Indoor Water Use: Single showerhead (1.8 gpm at 80 psi) 4.303.1.3.1|X| |SHEET GB2-1 o
Mandatory |Indoor Water Use: Multiple showerheads serving one shower (1.8 gpm at 80 psi) 4303.1.3.2|X| |SHEET GB2-1 o |:| g?:jrt:rlr{lriahlgn debris receipts from an approved facility using
> Mandatory |indoor Water Use: Residential lavatory faucets (1.2 gpm at 60 psi) 4.303.1.4.1|X| |SHEET GB2-1 o Legend: ’
S | Mandatory |Indoor Water Use: Lavatory faucets in common and public use areas (0.5 gpm at 60 psi) [MF] 4.303.1.4.2 NIA o If HERS testing was required per the homes energy report,
-"‘: Mandatory |Indoor Water Usei Metering faucets (0.2 gallons per t::ycle) 4.303.1.4.3 NIA o Y - Yes: the measure is in the s cope of work D attach the completed forms.
g :andatory Indoor Water Use: Kitchen faucets (1.8Igpm at 60 psi) : _ 4.303.1.44|X| |SHEETGB2-1 =] N - No; the measure is not in the scope of work If there were alterations during construction that impacted
andatory |Indoor Water Use: Standards for plumbing fixtures and fittings (Meet 2022 Plumbing Code) 4.303.2| X| |SHEET GB2-1 5] PAMC - Palo Alto Municipal Code: Focally amended El the energy report (i.e. R values, U factors, Equipment
Mandatory |Outdoor potable water use in landscape areas (MWELO) 4.304.1|X| |SHEET GB2-1 o 3 ’ Types) rerun the report and attach it. N
Mandatory |Recycled water supply systems [N] 2.305.1|X| |SHEET GB2-1 o [N] - New Construction
Tier 2 Mand.|Recycled water for landscape irrigation (when landscape >1,000 sq. ft) [MF only][AA] PAMC 16.14.210/ A4.305.3| X| |SHEET GB2-4 o [MF} = MUIti‘famlly dW&"I!‘IgS | certify that: m
Mandatory |swimming pool and spa covers (Provide vapor retardant cover) PAMC 16.14.100/ Section 4.306| X| |SHEET GB-2 [AA] - Additions and alterations '
Elective |Kitchen faucets (1.5 gpm at 60 psi) A43031|X| |SHEET GB2-3 = [HR] - High-rise building I:l OALCrms) spe dionsmiapecomad thoaghot Ll
S Elective |Alternate water sources for nonpotable applications Ad4.303.2 o gonstruction. |:
2 Elective |[Appliances A4.303.3| X| [ENERGY STAR APPLIANCE |o D the::erg? q_:i sn;ertathﬁi g;:#gr;iré ;Tzzazis:rerﬁ :s ;:;a;Tgﬁ c(I]:d
g Elect!ve Nonwater SLJQpiled L.Irlﬂa|S and waterless toilets A4.303.4 o m:'m this c‘;onﬂnnatio(; if verified wilhin% ngmnthys of final +
_g Elective |Hot water recirculation systems A4.303.5 o ;.- . ) ) . . ? . inspection.
G [ Elective [Rainwater calchment systems A4.304.1 o The Green Building Survey is a required project submittal. The survey can be found at the following link. The online survey shall be completed and a Green I:l >_
w | Elective [Potable water elimination A4.304.2 o Building Survey Report will be sent in an email. Include a copy of the survey report on a separate page in this plan set. Please indicate the reference page Through a combination of onsite inspections and
_g Elective |Irrigation metering device (locally amended) PAMC 16.14.200/ A4.304.3 =] here ccnﬁrmahon frolm the Gontractor there have been no m
- ~ - alterations that impacted the energy report for the home,
g Elective |Graywater (Locally amended, Whole house graywater system counts as 3 electives) PAMC 16.14.210/ A4.305.1 o unless the new report is provided as an attachment. o
w Elective |Recycled water piping (Locally amended) PAMC 16.14.210/ A4.305.2 o
Elective |Recycled water for landscape irrigation (Locally amended) PAMC 16.14.210/ A4.305.3| X SHEET GB2-4 o Project Type Residential |_
Elective |Innovative concepts and local environmental conditions A4.306.1 o = : : Signature (Green Building Special Inspector) <
4.4 Material Conservation and Resource Efficiency Green Building Categorles Tier2 =)
Tier 2 Mand.|Recycled content - 15% - Tier 2 requirements PAMC 16.14.070 & 16.14.080 / A4.405.3.1|X]| |SHEET GB-2 o o Michaelle Williams Sign only after project is complete MAJOR
Tier 2 Mand.|Low carbon concrete requirements PAMC 16.14.240/ A4.403.2| X SHEET GB-2 o z
E' Mandatory |Rodent proofing fill annular spaces around pipes, cables, conduits or other openings to protect against rodent 4.406.1| X| |[SHEET GB2-1 o Company Studio Current PrintNama ARC H ITE CTU R AL
® | Mandatory |Enhanced construction waste reduction (80% Diversion w/ job valuation >$25,000 or meet state standards PAMC 16.14.250/ 4.408.1| X| |GREEN HALO- GC TO COMPLY =] <
2 [ Mandatory |Construction waste management plan in Green Halo A4.408.2| X| |GREEN HALO- GC TO COMPLY - Email michaelle@studiocurrent.com E
g Mandatory |Waste management company 4.408.3| X| |GREEN HALO- GC TO COMPLY =] Permit No. 23APP-04296 REVI EW
Mandatory |Operation and maintenance manual provided to the building owner 4.410.1| X| |GREEN BLD INSP TO PROVIDE o
Mandatory |Recycling by occupants (2 5 multi-family units) [MF] 4.410.2 X o Address: 156 CALIFORNIA AVE < 24 AP P'OO886
Elective |Efficient framing technigues - Lumber size A4.404.1 o Palo Alto, CA 94309 Z .
Elective [Efficient framing techniques - Dimensions and layouts A4.404.2 o : : O m Revision
Elective [Efficient framing techniques - Building systems A4.404.3 o ProjectValuation 500000000
| Elective |Efficient framing techniques - Pre-cut materials and details A4.404.4 o Project Square Feet (Gross) 516465 O m
g Elective |Prefinished building materials A4.4051( X SHEET GB2-4 o : m
8 [ Elective |Concrete fioors A4.405.2 o Will this be an all-electric building? Yes < No Date
ﬁ Elective |Use of building materials from rapidly renewable sources Ad.405.4 o ) o
E E:ective gra;:zge around foundations 222?];; T O Is this an ADU project? Ne O J SB330 03.06.2023
> ective oof drainage . % D —
§ Elective |Flashing details A4.407.3| X | |SHEET GB2-4 O ::;::BI: e CU < MAJOR ARCH REVIEW 03.28.2024
& [ Elective |Material protection A4.407.4|X| _|SHEET GB24 o al QO
Elective |Door protection Ad.407.6 o Please choose Computer Compliance EnergyPro
Elective |Roof overhangs A4.407.7 o Program o 1
Elective |Innovative concepts and local environmental conditions Ad.411.1 o g I_
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- - T TS 5 e
atated n lose ummnur; 1o the kcation o the pfuuusad m:anm u[lhe E\.rspmz o Lh= nmeolmgnm

v mroc | ~LADTER 3 ¥ || mesran
il e IR o R 2 W oS W e construction in accordance with the Calfarnia Electrical Code TR ] o v wa msrou * [ mesron resray
4.2 New mily dwellings, hotels and matels and new residential parking 5.
GREEN BUILDING e e G b s ot oo et o2 agamenton [ || 4300 0UTDoORWATERUSE | eeess ettt s sy i .
SECTION 301 GENERAL '\arm"m";z uff@::ﬂﬁ 4.108.4.2.1 zng 4;03: 2 2n C;'wl-'*;om for g !;':l b';ruwmef- = w&eo“mavlw The service panel o subpanal circut deectory shall idenlify the chive d far JEIML S 1 local water afficient landscapa ordinance or the cumant Cabfarria Depariment of Watar Rescurces” Mooal Water
whole number, A parking space servad by elactric vahicla supply squipment ar designad 85 A fullre EV chargirg future BV charging purpases as “EV CAPABLE” in accordance wilh the Califarnia Electrical Code. ¥ i
T e ok i o S A o il o R DAL St i Lt o L) VAT Emosnt Lancscage Ordinance (MWELO), Whchevst s more sigari. _ TABLE 4.504.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT TABLE 4.504.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS CHAPTER 7 STU DO
ey ol o b ity ot gt b o g s byl . S Vs Lot Secen 25712 4106425 hckic Vel Resdy Spncs Sgrage . AWMU INCRENENTAL REACTVITY AR T s chang oo cone sy e : INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS
-‘M&PEOH -z ettt mldum e mw m"r?umM“s i bv" fr far further details Elsciric wahics ready spaces shall be identified by signage o pavement markings, in compliance with Caltrans. ) "Mﬂ‘rth:‘m Ea*‘ﬂ Fg;;‘gag;wm: Gas (ROG) Mixture” per weight of compound added, expressed to [Less Water and Less Exampt Compounds in Grams per Liler) MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION
hecki conatr sclures cover : 73 prtis! ; : undra: agram g
RN 10 g U O] 0 IR ORI, Dl W ey e it i Sion 1917, 4.108.4 2. 1Multifamily development projects with less than 20 dwelling units; and hotels and motels with lsss L':Tufsmlf'”"‘ Pulicy Dirpctive 13-01 {Zor Emission Vehicle Signs and Pavement Markings) ar its 1 me ';‘;”é*;?‘.ﬁ'ﬂ%‘,ﬂﬁ“g’ﬁmfé:’mﬁ‘”T‘iiﬁﬁﬂ.:ﬁ.ﬂ:ﬁm coa;::ms“ Nata: MIR valuas for Individual compaunds and hydrocarbon salvents are specilied in COR, Tk 17, Sactions 94700 SEALANTS VOC LIMIT PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT it 33221?NL;A1-IFL%ATI?NTE
301.1.1 Additions and alterations. [HCD] The mandatory pravisions of Chapter 4 shall be apiad to Lineihad logit biedil o avaable i Wips e walor ca gou PO = I 50 HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER GORE 0,05 = it mIva‘r"Lm Wil e
s : it ane; (HCO) : o e The of cwalling nilz, sl st hall b based an al ot 1o ; i . i instafaticn > systorns i 9 ducts and equipment by a nabanally or regionaly recognized fraining o
amdﬁglu;& o alteralons of exiling rescential uldings where mzhaal.lmmnafurmo: incregsas the T nner g uni, sioaping units oe Quest oams shall ba based on al Sulkingson & peojoct il subjec ‘-1”-:;:&':‘:";:':;“* charging for addivions. and alterations of parking faclives sarving sksting DIVISION 4.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE MOISTURE CONTENT. Tha weight of Ine water in wood expressed in percentage of the weight of the oven-dry wood. 760 HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 0.05 cartification program. Uncertfied persans may pertorm wﬁnc installalions when under tha deect suparvison and
ng's condifionad area, volume, or size. The requirements shall apply only ko andiar within ey : ; : : : 31 ] SRR i il raspansibiity of B parson ireinad Bnd centad 10 install HVAC Systamsa or contractar licenaed to insiall HYAC systems . U
speciic area of the addilion or altaration 1,EV Capable. Ton {10) peroert of the total nurnber of parkang spaces an  buikling se. peavided for al fypes ;‘I'Im“m‘::::‘gr’:&‘;;:’: m:-g“;amﬁ"‘:' by g,;’ﬁ;:g;:“;‘m:;!;;: aioper ok EFFICIENCY PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR). The sum of all weighted-MIR far ail ingredients in a proguct subject to this NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300 PARTICLE BOARD 008 Exampis of aceeptable HVAC Irsining snd certfication programs incude but are nal limited to e fofawig URBAN DESIGN ‘ ARCHITECTURE
; " i of parking faciliies, shall be electric vehicle charging spaces. (EV' spaces) capable of supporting future Leval 2 alleved shall be elecirc vehicls thargng spacas (EV spaces) capatile of supporing luilre Level 2 EVSE. articlo, Thy PWMIR is the ofal product mactivity expressed to hurdredths of a gram of ozone formed par gram of = - - - 1 0 3 [ T 3 v S aite T 95 2
This mandatcey peovision of Section £.106.4 2 may spply ts addifions or allarations of exisling parking EVSE. Electrical load calcutations shall demonstrate Mal the essctrical panel service capacily ard alectneal uct (exciucing comtvner and ping). ROADWAY MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD o1 1, State cerlified spprenticaship prograrms, 06 N. Third Street, Suite 110, San Jose, CA, 95112
facilities ar the addition of new parking facilties serving existng muttifamily buildings. See Section sysiam, Including sny on-sie diekbulion Iranelormets), have suflicient capacity 1o smlm;nzuusly charge ail ke 4.406 ENHANCED DURABILITY AND REDUCED MAINTENANCE Rt PYUMIR = chlcuiatad acsording fo acyatons found in GCR, Tiea 17, Seclion 84521 (a) EINGLE-PLY ADGF MEMBRANE 50 TN MEDHUM DEREITV FERSOARDS o 2. Public uliify training programs. ; o 5
4,106.4.3 for appicaton, Evs atall required EV s at 3 minimirn of 40 Arpenes % lufg = 4.406.1 RODENT PROOFING. Annular spaces around pipes, slecine catiles, conduils or ofher openings in T s A, Training programs spansored by trade, labor or stalewide enorgy consulling of varification erganizations. . 408.816.2000 WWW.ST Iui tocurrent.com
picd 7 it e peoject's capabilly and capaaly foe fasilating Arura = ‘scle/botiom plates ot exteriar wals shall be protacted against Ihe passaga of rodants by closing such {ROC). Any compound Ml has the potenlal, ance emiled. 1o conlribute i QTHER a20 1. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED 4, Programs
:‘-;‘DIT Wﬁf::;r:::g Bl ot irmited Lo, ﬂes\fl;al:‘:q res‘rnmg snu repaiting or maintaining existing Tha sarvice panal or subpanel crcult diractary shet identity the overcuent protective device space(s) resarved EV charging, Fopod openings with cement manar, concrals masonry of @ similar mathod acceptable 1o the enforsing czane formasan in the roposghere. o e 1 - BY THE CALIF, AIR RESOURCES BOARD, AIR TOXICS CONTROL 5 Othar programs acoopiatie 1o the enforcing agency.
A Tox: Tuttire: EV changirig-plrmosse s "=V CLARARLE" inaccamancs wih He Callomie Flscrics Coce: fgmosy VOC. A volatile organic compound (VOC} broadly defined as a chemical compound based on carban chains or rings ﬂﬁﬁgﬁ;gﬁ :gc; usgg'1%;%3&%%&2#&“&2“& "’;E 702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. Whean required by the anfcecing agancy, the awner o tha
Note: On and after January 1. 2014, baligngs parmitted serations, additons, or [ 2.There is no reguirament for EV' spaces 10 ba construced or avallable until EV ehargens are Installed for use. 4,408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING with vapar prissures greator than 0.1 millimeiens of mercury at mom emparature. Thase compounds typically contain ARCHITECTURAL b ilisledlbtppe st braon At sl s iy respansible eniity acling as ihe owner's agent shall employ one or more special inspecions 1o provide inspeclion of
visments shall replace noncomphant plumbing fixtures with water-conserving plumbing fixtures. ul D|V|S|ON 4.2 ENE RGY EF FICIENCY 44081 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT, Racyck andlor salvage for rause a minimum of 85 hydrogen and may cantain oxygen, nitrogen and other elemants. See CCR Tise 17, Saction 94508(a) 250 aat L . o other duties necessary to substantiate compliance with this code  Special inspeciors shall demanatrate competence
Plumbing fisture replacement i required prior to ssuance of a certificate of final completion, cerilicatn 1 When EV charpers {Level 2 EVSE) are Instaied i a nsmber equal 1o of gn than 1he requitad rumber e percant of the non-hazandous consirisction and demolition wasts In accordance with aither Section 2312012, fo the satisfaction uflhe enforcing agency lor the particular type of inspection of task o be In additicn to
of accupancy or final panmis approval by the local bulding departmant, See Civil Code Section 1101.1, o EV capable spaces. 4.201 GENERAL AADE. 2 44083 or 4 4084, ar meat 8 more siringent local construction and demaiion wasts " 4,503 FIREPLACES s 2. THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM alhes o the andarcing agency. the following cerlifications of educaticn miy bo
&l saq., for the defnition of & noncomphant plumiting flxture, typss of residential bulkdings affectsd and 4,201,1 SCOPE, For tha pusposas of mandatory energy aMiciancy standards in this code, the California Enargy management ordinance, (=] (=] & | 4.503.1 GENERAL. Any inatabed gas fireplace shall be a direct-vent sealed-combustion type. Any nslabied THICKNESS OF 518" (B MM) onsidarod by the umbru"g agency when avaluating ihe qualiications of a special inspecior:
SO Inprra st L, 2/Whan EV chargors (Level 2 EVSE) are installed in & nambar less than the requinad mbar of EV capatle Commission wil canfinue lo sdopt mandatory standars woodsiove of pallet sicve shal comply with LS. EPA New Source Perormance Standards (NSPS) emission linits as 500
. rolplmt s ekt S e ol olpein v puliabhi st Exceptions: spplicable, and shall have & permanen label indicaling they are cefad 1o mael he emissicn limts. Woodstoves o 1. Gertification by & national or regional graan bukding program or standard pubisher
;%M:S- g 'U'“L‘"!fd capable spaces required may be reduced by 8 rumber agual 1o the number peket stoves and fireplaces shall alse comply with applicabile local ordinances. —tw =+ DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY {continued] 2. Caertification by & sistewide enargy consulling or verficalion organization, such as HERS raters, buikling
301.2 LOW-RISE AND HIGH-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS. [HCD] The peovisions of chaers instaidd, DIVISION 4.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION T —— 5 e - / performance conlrasiors, and ome energy audilors.
Individual sections of CALGreen may apely 1o ethar low-riss resigenlial buldngs high-rise resadensial Mok 2 Allemate wastn reductian mathods davelapad by working with lacal agencias if dvarsien or 4.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL 4.504.3 CARPET SYSTEMS. Al carpat nstshed in fhe bullding Intarior shael meet the raquirements.of the Catomia & of & hird party apprentice training progran in the appropriate (rede
busidings, o bath. Indrvidusl sections will b designatad by bamners to indicate where the secticn appies 2ol 4.303 INDOOR WATER USE reiys Tacilios apabia of covpiacs wil ik i oo Bot ExiEtor M notlocalet reescnebly T[] TF | 4504.1 COVERING OF DUCT OPEMINGS & PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DURING SINEAaR! OO N i oo T e i It o Vel SRSk Shci R xisns 4, Dihes programs acceplable io the enforcing agency
spaciiically to low-riss only (LR} or high-nsa anly (HR), Whan the sactian apalies o both low-risa and U D S U O— = | 43031 WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures (wiler clasats and cloaa to the obaita, CONSTRUCTION. At ma fime of raugh installabon. during storage on the constrction sita and undl fnal g‘:’g:‘nmﬁé Swﬁ':"'? USS’;?!SG""M"W' Charmibars,” Viersion 1.2. January 2017 (Eméssion lesting mathod far
high-rise bulldings, no bannes wil be used Tokurs EV chrging BECHRCR S OREIIRE PACH e urinals) and fistings {faucets and showarmeads) shall compty with he sections 4.303.1,1, 4.303.1.2, 4.303,1.3, 3. The enforcing agency may make exceptions bo the requrements of this section when isolated slarh:u ol;r'!';r:mu. t':ddh'salerd vemzum «lmuwmml.l a"&“""ﬁ.’f"*“’fﬂ:' mumo?mwnenl . e Sipaciication ) m'} o S T e
- and 4.303.4.4. openings s i covered willi lape, jc, shaet metal o oier malhods acceplable enforcing agency 1o pacial inspectors s indepandant antitias with no financial mterest in the matarials or
T S DG Dt St T e e e I o 3 ok o Ko e e i Lo e of W svirade il mm:ﬁh& amoant of water, dust or debris which may enter the system Soe Califomia Depariment of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. project they are mspectng for compiance with this code
 ehi Apce gl Mote: Al noncompliant plumbing fikturas in aniy residentinl real proparty shal be malsced with wiler-consarving 44082 TION WASTE PLAN. Subimil a construction wasle management plan i iy 2. HERS; ratars ars special inapectors carified by the Galfornia Energy Commiasion (CEC) b rafe.
302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS. EV.ERWCIon o i ot UM, plumbing Faturess, Plumbing fiuture replacament e raquired pror o issusnce of a cartificats of final i\ Cobormance with lemE 1 ecugh 5. The conairuction wasis management pian m..fﬁ*’um.;‘d i3 H[G T | 4.504.2 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materials shall comply with this section. T itps:ihww cdph. ca. govPrograms CCDFHPIDEODC/EHLBAG Pages VT aspx homes in Calfloia acoording 1o ihe Horme Energy Rating Systam (ERS)
Inm eﬂ Boe i ach riion of & buildin - completian, canificate of oocupmn o final parmil approval by the local buil dapartment. Sea Civil A o = - — " -
o s Ml s i n mbt ”‘}:’;?m”,w';“’ R3ah e bt 2.6V Ready, Twanty-five (25} parcent of tha total number of parking spaces shall ba aguipped with low power it ik, mq‘:‘jm s iinhiden i “gnmmﬁ:“‘ wmun;ﬁm lf:“d bl o fiecessary and shall be availabla dring construction for exanination by the anforcing agency | i 4.504.2.1 Adhesives, Sealants and Caulks. Adhasives, saalant and caulks used on e project shall meet the pe o || 57 4.504.3.1 Carpet cushion. All carpet cushion instalied in the bulkding interior shall meat the requiremants of the [BSC] When reguired by the endoreing agency, lhe awner of the responsible entty acting as e awner's agert shall
e o Level 2 EV charging receptacles: For multitamily parking facillies, no moee han ane receplacle is required per g afleciad S) ohar TpcHte Eetisctment datey. 1. et e consiruction and demoltion wasii materle n- b diverted rom dieposst hy recying Toquines it o thesSollowiri standirca Lrdees mans siirngent Socel o raglonal sir polkiton or alf ity ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS:» Cailfoersa Department of Pubiic Hasith, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatde Organic smpiay one or mare special inspectces 1o provide mspaction ar othar dulies necessary ko substantiate compianca with
1, [HCD] Accassory slnuctures and accessory occupancies sarving residential bulldings shall il unlt wha mons S ons parking spece 1 provided for s Dy #-xingle dueliing (it feL1se 0f the project o salvage for Riline uss ot sae. ' management distct niles apply GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT (CE‘L'::;: Eons S Intioor Fouties U’I';E:b"r‘:"n""‘l"s‘;;“" R el e Ll s code. Special inspecions i the af tha enfarcing agency for the
coemply wah Chapler 4 and Appendix Ad, as applcable. Excent ik T King i 4.303,1.1 Water Closata. The afective flush volume of all waler clogels shall nol excaed 1,28 gallons per 2 Spacify f corstructian and demoltian wasie materials will be sorted on-site (source separated) ar 3 COMPOUNDS i egion pac particular type of inspection or task 1o be parformed. n addaan, the special Inspector shall have a carllicatian from a
2 [HCD)] For purposes of CALGroen, livehwork wnils, complying with Section 419 of the Calornia capllon: Arsasof parking facillles sarved by parking i fush, Tark-ype water closets shall be sertifiod 1o the performance eriteria of the LS. EPA WalerSensa ulk mixed (single siream). 1. Adnhesies, adhasive bonding pAmers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primears and caulks 3 recognized state. nationad or intermational association, &s detarmined by the locel agancy, The area of cartification
Building Coxda, shall not b considerad mixed cocupancis. LiveWark unils shall comply with x Specification far Tank-type Tolels A, Iemnatty dhveraion taediian wher s construction and damallion wasts mataial cokscted Wil ba shal comply with focal o regianal air polulion conérol or air qualily management district rues where COATING CATEGORY VOGS LINIT Sow Calfornia Departmant of Public Haslth's wabsite for cartification programs and esting labs. shall be closaly retaled to the primary job function, as detemined by the local agency.
Cﬂap‘m4 Md‘ADDEHUIN A4, a8 appiicabls 4.106.4.2.2 Multifamily development projects with 20 or more dwelling units, hotels and motels with 20 or more ey ¥ apphicable or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Table 4.504.1 or 4.504.2, as applicable. > . -
: Heaping Units a1 grest rocma. ) Nots: Th efficiiv ush volume of dual flush 1oilets (s defined &5 the composte. avarage ush volume 4. Identify canstruction mothods emplayod b reducs the amount of construction and demalition wasts UKV FERERIC: Aol STIME DRI WA T Pt 150 Jemratilient oo e Alce of et Ko FLAT.COATRIGE 2 P oo ca gon Proarams/CCORAPMEORGEALBIAGPapesOC aspe SRR RO ORI NS DU SROL O 7Y SOl I Wi T T o H
DIVISION 4.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN The Aumber of dwalling units, sleoping units or guast reama shall be based on &l buiklings on @ praject site subject fo o e G Bt S A o T Pk : el g L " & e b ‘campaunds {chiomiom, athylens dichiarkds, methylens chiarke, perchioroatiyians and NON-FLAT COATINGS | 100 ) project they are imspecting for complance with tis code, P ro ect .
ABBREVI#TION DEFINITIONS: b 5. Speciy hat the amount af consiristion and demalllon wasls miaterlsls veriad shal ba alidaisd Vikeroatyfarie); imput fofr o) proucti. s Spacified In Siibweciian 2 hasow, o Pp + ; S i ot et s J .
,303,1. 12 . MONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS COATINGS 150 ’ -
Daparimeant of Housing ind Community Development 1.EV Capable. Ton {10) percart of tha tatal number of parking spaces an a bulkling sto. pravided for al fypos :h’ﬁ;éf:mvglm":ﬁm;m"umm‘:glml:‘W'““"q‘fs""g:zz“;ﬁu‘;’;‘m“ 0125 gallons per flush waight or valiame, bl not by both. 2. Aerosol adhesives; and smaler unilsizes of adhesives, and sealant or cauking compounds fin | 45044 RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS. Whers resiient flooring is installod , at laast BI% of foar orea recsiving 703 VERIFICATIONS
Bsc Caifomia Builting Standards Comemission af parking faciifies. shall bo slaciric vahicia charging spaces {EV spaces) capatie of supporting future Level 2 ceed - 4053 WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANT, Ui ; | G uris of product. less packaging, which do nat weigh mére than 1 pound and do nal carsst of moes SPECIALTY COATINGS resilient flooning shall meet fhe of the Califomia Dep: of Public Health, “Standard Methad for the - -
DSASS  Division of the State Architect, Structural Safoty EVSE. Electrical load calculations shall dermonstrate (at the electrical panel sarvice capacity and electrical 430313 Showsrhasds, ks waslm magaon sorigpary, pprd by thar 16 Mluid ounces) shal comply with stitewide VOC standards and ofher reguirerments, inchuding T v Tasling and Evaluation of Voiatile Organic Chamica! Emissions from Indoar Sowrcaes Using Envirenmuntal Chambess 703.1 DOCUMENTATION. 10 shaw s code shall incuds but is not
OSHPD  Offics of Statowide Health Planning and Dovalopment systam, including any on-site dissribution traneformens), have suflicient capacity lo simimaneously charge all i e enforcing agency, which oan proy L e of cartain taxk: of Cafarnin Cada of Regulatians, Title 17, ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400 Version 1.2, January 2017 [Emission testing methot for Calforria Spectlication 01350} limited ta, , plans, buider or installer cartficatian, inspection reports. or ather
LR Low Rise EVs at-all requirad EV #pioes at & minimum of 40 ampenes. 4.303.1.3.1 Single Showerhead. Showarheads shall have & maximum llow rate of not more than 1 8 e vasa e a5 Comin i e 4 4081 commancing with-section M4E07. BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS | 400 ) ) meihods acoupiablo 10 tha enforcing agency Whan specific
HR High Fise allans per minute at 80 pui. Showsmeads shal be certifid bo e perfarmance crieria of the L S, EPA : T 1 it - T R | 2 B R e wumaaly ey i ks I S o
A Addtions and Albrations The sarvice panal or sutipanel cetul directary shat dentify the overcument prolecllve Gevice space(s) reserved elrie i i ! b : kel Yt e TRty TGN e v ot ! s Mo Wi 37 4.504.2.2 Paints and Coatings. Archnchural painis and costmgs shall comply wilh VOC bmils in Table 1 of BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS = _ Tha aparopnale section o idenified apalicabis checksst
N o for Tulura EV eharging pisposes as “EV CAPABLE in aceanance with the Caklornia Elecinical Code, matenals will ba diveetad by @ waste managemant company. The ARB Avchilectursl Suggested Conlrol Maasure, a8 shown i Table & S04.3, uniess more siringent local kmia SR | = hirtps: v cdph ca govPrograma/CCOPHPDEODC/EHL/AQPages V0T, aspx
i ] apaly. The VOC contant limit for coatings that o not meet the dalintons for the specially coatings cassgories LM X
CHAPTER 4 Exception: Whan EV chargars {Loval 2 EVSE) ana instatiod in 2 number greatar than five (5] parcont of AR L e Anu RO Sar N.ne Al oY o 8 Stiower o Nerved Y ::::Ifu‘l':?l.:e EIEIRETa R "‘“’J‘E ETREAM IIE%UC"I’IO:{ ALTERNATIVE [‘;ﬁ- F;'“';f" Heipmainen fota| ‘g":"""“ listed in Table 4.504,3 shall be determined by chassilyirg e coating as a Flat, Nonflal or Nonflat-High Gloss i = 1 oy .
parking spaces raquired by Section 4,106 4.2.2, lem 3, the numser of EY capabls spaces required may be & SU1E36 valvw ALl il wceed 1.8 gallons Pm"mfn“' ; 80 i c i aherivee shu bar Cadged 15 ooty ;:‘g:“ ;U;‘:;':u‘*;{:;;m“:;“n’;.m;ﬁ: :m 0 ;‘m:?h“én'c"mg?e’f‘;;;?xmummw . canting, based an its gloss. as defined in subsections 4.21, 4.38, and 4.37 of the 2007 Calforria Ar Rescurces ML) REA | 45048 iﬂﬂ?ﬂggslﬁc\:m ’;D::ﬁLmemmuﬁ-owm;:mr;: r"::'";q" mﬂlvfmmnam M IXe d S e P ro OS a |
" : i " A ¥ : . ¥ . T composie wood ucts usad (ArBTantS
RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES reduced by a number egual [0 he number of EV chargars installed aver Ihe five (5] percent required. ottty il ol Betan olie m_‘s%gﬁx.c:;:l Measizra, and the corresponding Fiat. Nonflat or Nanfiat:High Gioss VOE limt in CONGRETE GURING COMPOUNDS [ 30 b bl ol g e fick ey il l ’
| oe betors (ha dates specified in 1hose seclions, as shown in Tabie 4.504.5
Nl Note: A hand-held shower shall be conaidered a showerhead 443841 WABTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE. Prajects that generais a otal combined 4.504.2.3 Aarosol Paints and Contings. ansnl paiis and coatings shall mast the Product-walghted MIR CENCRETEMAGUNGY Seians 1 00 CEE 4 =)
SECTION 4.102 DEFINITIONS a.Constiction documents shall show Incatians of future EV spaces. 430814 Faaca walght of 1 chsicEN A | 1081 W, WIVON G0 K e A 2 Polnds Linits for ROC in Saction and o , including on use af certain losic DRIVEWAY SEALERS | 50 T beficazend with this saction shil ba providad as equentad
2.102.1 DEFINITIONS ,303,1.4 Faucets. per sguiee fool of the bullng erea. shall mest he minimum 65% canstrucion waste reduction compounds and azone cepseling wmncss m Seclicns D4522(a)(1) and [1){1] of Calfarms Code of Pt ey — by the enforcing agency. Documentation shal include at least ona of the folowng:
“The fokawing tarms are defined i Chagtar 2 fand am included her for refaronce) b.Thars is ne reculrament for EV spacas 1o be or aval il for EV charging 4303441 Residantinl Lavatory Faucsts, The maxirue fow e o rasidental ovatary Faucets shal requirement in Saction 4.408.1 Reguiations. Titke 17, commencing with Secton 84520, and in areas undar e jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air | 1 Product cort T Cons u |ta nt
FRENCH DRAIN, A trench, hale or olher depressed area loossly filed with rock, gravel, fragments af brick or similar ol lboprilotes niot exceed 1.2 gallons por minute at 60 psi. The minimum flow rte of residertial lavalory faucets shall =171 4.408.5 DOCUMENTATION. Documantation shall be provided lo 3 agency which gﬁ:: i koo ashincizsiini A dauaet e e itk b b FALXFINISHMNG COATIMGE ol 2. Gnainof custody cerications,
pérvicus malsrial used o calleet o channel drainage o ninoll walsr 2.EV Ready, Twenkty-five (25) percent af the total number of parking spaces shall be eguipped with law power fiot ba bess than 0.8 gaflons per minute at 20 psl. compEance with Section 4.408.2, itema 1 through 5. Section 4.408.3 ar Eackan 4 0B 4. FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS | 350 3 *’W?m':h‘ﬂ'?ﬂ and lggmi;:'mm‘"e Composits Wood Products requiation {ses
Lowvel 2 EV charging receptacies. For multitamity parking facililies, no mone than ona recoptacie is required per i " = ” 4.504.2.4 Verification. Verfication of compiiance with fhes section shall be provided at the requass of the - T - CCR. . SGWJI -
WATTLES. Watlis 3 used t educe sedimar i uncll, Wates oro oftn conaiucted of natral plant materials dweling unit when mora than tne parking space s provided for usa by @ single dwallng unit Sk Rnog i Ll S e b g sl iy Notes anforcing egency. Oocumentalion may Inciude, Bis 15 not kmited 10, 1ha fallowing L OATINGS I 0 2 Ao E oo Ginch pet Uiy Rl 4 el e 51 of BXES I 1 A SROhD. ..
such a5 hay. strew of similar matarial shaped in the form of tubes and placed on a downfiow shopa, Wallles are also v L s ; " OMPOUND! | c s OO .
used for parimelar an infet conlrcis. Exoulion: Areaaof arking iciilive sieved 1 paréing ine: buldings shad not axceed 0.5 pallons per menute 8t &0 psi, 1. Sample forma found in “A Guide to the Calornia Green Bliiding Standards Code 1/ Wanulsciinrs product Bpecification, FORM RELEASE G 5 | 50 0121, CSA 0151, CSA 0153 and CSA 0325 standards,
) (Riesdentialy" localod at ww hot ch goviCALGreen himl may be used o assistin 2 Fiskd vancation of onvails product contkinass. GRAPHIG ARTS GOATINGS (SIGN PAINTS) 500 5 Oiher methoris nccaptabin ta the enfarcing agency
4 103 SITE OE\I"ELOPMENT LV el 4.303.1.4.3 Melsring Faucets. Malanng laucels when installed in residential bulltings shall not dellver ook nbiig ooreiariow it thig seation A AINT! | 500
. hargors. Frva {5) parcent of the iotal number of parking spaces shall ba agquipped with Leved 2 EVSE sty pmied it iy Ca D! e "
=7 eservation and use of available natursl resources shall be accompéshed thyough evaluation Where commcn Lse parking 18 provided, 8t least one EV charger shal be locatad in i1 commen use parking ~ P 2, Mixed consiruetion and demaltion debins (C & D) processars can be located &l the Calfomia HIGH TEMPERATURE COATINGS | 420
) “"" ot F*‘""""g to minimize negallve effects on the sila and adjacent areas. Praservalion of siopes, Ored and shallbe avaiable for s by all resklents or guesls. 4.303.1.4.4 Kitchen Faucets, The maximum flow rabe of Kichen [aucats shall not exceed 1.8 gatians EFREMAL o} SomyTas enna i Cocaiy [N ol INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATINGS | 250 4 505 INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL
managermant of starm witles drainage aad ofosion conrols shall comaly Wit ths sacton e o oot Lovs! 2 8 chemin eceplacios o Lol 2 EVSE are st byt i e e o B 4410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION TABLE 4.504.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT T ! = Genaral. Buikiings snall mest or axceer e prosisions of tha Caifamia Bulling Standards Corle
4.106.2 STORM WATER DRAINAGE AND RETENTION DURING CONSTRUGTION, Frojects which dsturb less an automatic load management syslem (ALMS) may be ussd 10 raducs the maximum requined eiscirical l.'.’.:"f:"fe?u? ST S L e RUE AL A IO R LR R e &0 wEmm"J‘“ EIAEP L it e ok "“DE‘“.'“" AL tmperct [Leas Waler and Lass Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter) o - T s 4505.2 SLAB Concrete siab required to have @ vapor retarder by
than are acre of soi and are nol part of a larger common plan of developeert which in tatal disturbs one acre capacty bo sach space sened by Ihe ALMS. The electrical systern and any on-sile distribiition trarsfomers Men LR Pl “""-‘f e e a ANch kAR 4101, 5 450 —| Caifornia Buikding Code, Chaptar 19, or concrets alab-on-ground floors, tequired o hene 2 vapor retardar by the
: ; i : A 5 or 1 [nluwmg shall be placed in the tuilding ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS. VOC LINIT : | e
o mare. shall manage storm warler dramisge during cansiruction. In order fo manage storm waber drainage shall have sufficient capacity to delver at least 3.5 kW simultansously o sach EV charging station (EVCS) Mote: Whera complying lsucels are unavailsble, aarstors ar olhér means may be used o achieve ki > L . 1 4 MASTIC TEXTURE GOATINGS 100 Caiformia Residential Code, Chapler 5, shall aisa comgly with this section
thiring construction, one or mor of the fofowing measures shall ba implamentad 1o pravent flooding of adacent sarved by tha ALMS, The branch cecult shal have a menimum capacity of 40 ampares, and instaliad EVSE snat anpd J A i 3 i N CARPET R = |
property, prevant erosion and natain soll runoff on the site, have a wpa:l‘,' of mtudlaﬁlnan ablllampares. ALMS shall not ba used 1o reduce tha minmum requred alecirical 1 .;9':"0“50:,‘3""898"":;::;" occupant tha the manual shall remaln with the buding Ehroughaid the ! METALLIC FIGMENTED COATINGS | s00 4.508.2.1 Caplilary break. A capiliary braak shall be installed in compliance with ai Iasst 6o of the
" i i iy et By o ot 4.303.1.4.5 Pre-rinse spray valves. 2 Oparation pnd mnlenance instructions for the followi CARPET PAD ADHESIVES i) : T Tokmng:
bl ;T;:;L«ﬁ?;mﬁﬁ:; eyl oy ;lrl‘:‘.sgmtqmmnw 4.106.4.2.2.1 Elactric vohicl charging stations (EVCS). bl iPeshau e e S o b s g o o 0 s an sysioms, HVAG sysoms, OUTDOCR CARPET ADHESIVES | 150 PATEONON SoaTes 1 2 1, Ad-inch (1016 mm) thick basa of 172 inch (12.7mm) or langer claan aggregate shal be providsd with
disposal method, waler shall ba fitared by use of a bamer system, wallle or ather mathod approved Electric vehicle charging stations required by Saction 4.106.4.2.2, lem 3, stiall comply with Saction 4.106.4.2.2.1 o sm‘l‘:““:‘;’l:pp:; it miuﬂ‘m’f aznmr:"‘;c rrier [)4)(A}. and Section Erecyle sysins; Sk vehicle chargars, waler-heaing systama and aifier major e e - oy PRETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS | a20 @ vapor barmeer in direct contact with concrete and 3 concrete mix dasign, which wil sddress bissding,
5 gy"';lemwma ency, . ; . . . st " ) i ioli )_m;:mm Vol bt e Bk ADHE PRIMERS. SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS 100 shrinkage, and eurling, shall be used. For additionsl information, see American Cancrele Instilte,
ampliznce with a ly anacted starm waser manapement ordinance wooption: Elactric vahick charging stations senving public accommodations, pubic housing, motels and hatals " i ' A . R R FLOOR ADHESIV B0 T ACI 302 2R-06.
shall not be required to comply with this sacton, Sea Caldornia Building Gode, Chagter 118, far applicabl FDR REFEREM:E 0"“ ki 'gé’,r',’:,ﬁ'” coda ecthin 2“? ""?EJ;""'E}]’}?, |I':r"'d ‘é':c"::"‘m”"’ & Spaca condilioning systems, including candensars and air fillers UBBER FLOOR ACHESIVES REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 280 2. Oiher equivalent methads appraved by the enforcing agency,
Note: Refer 10 the Siale Water Rescurces Control Board for projects which disburt one acre or more of sof. or requiraments. 1605 . Ih)lﬂlﬂl r g- Lv:mf‘;f"‘w':l’a‘m”“m- SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50 = = . 3 A slab design specified by a lcursed design professicnal
are part of B fargar comman plan of developmant which in iotl dislrbs one aee o more of 8ol et ha\';&mm o e . = RECYCLED COATINGS | 250
4.108.4.2.2.1.1 Lacation, g } red oty CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES | FOOF COATINGS T 50 |5 5~ | 4.505.3 MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS, Bulldng materals with visile signs of water damage
{Wbsita: hetps:/haa. ca gow/witer_ html} EVCS shall comply with a1 least one of Ihe folowing opbians: TABLE H-2 i :U“N::';m:‘:‘;z‘:"ﬁ';; g “’I‘g‘;;o"r:’g";'"‘;‘l‘;‘m o ';:: VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES =0 I shall not be installed. Wall and fioor framing shall not e enciosed whan the iraming membsrs excesd 19 parcenl
5 ¢ 5 bl ot A% uls ! RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250 misture conlent. Mishre conteeit shal b verified in compliance with te fotawing:
41063 AND PAVING. © plans shall indicate haw the sita grading o drainage systam will 1.The chargiiig space shall be located adjscenl 1o an accessible farking space meeling Me requirements af . Eucatlonsl material on the posiliva impacts of an Interdor raiative humidity between 30-50 parcent DR"WALL aF p,..NEL ADHESIVES 50 1
marage all surface water lows to keep watsr from enterng buildings. Exsmales of methoss o manags surlsce thet Califoeriia Budding Coda, Chapter 114, 1o allow usa of the EV charger froen tha accassible parking space. STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL PRE-RINSE SPRAY andd whi methods: an-accupant mey dse K maiibein ik relaliv hismiclyt laved in fal range. Mon SHELLACS 1. Maisture cantert shall be determined with sther & probie-type or cantact fype moisture matst Equivalert
watns nclude, bid s not limead o, ihe folloaing: 8. Informabon about water-consening landscape and imigaian design and conirollers which consenve COVE BASE ADHESIVES 50 maisture verificalion methods may be approved by the enorcing agency and shall satisly requremenits
2.The charging spaca shall be localed on an accessible roule, as defined in the Califomia Bullding Code. VALUES MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 28, 2019 waler. ” " 2 " = CLEAR | 730 found in Secticn 1018 of this code.
1. Swales 4 Chagler 2, to the buildng. LS :::':af"n‘:’r: aagipied. i and he of civeting Waler:at sl & MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE OPAGUE 0 2 Moisturs readings shall bo taken at a point 2 foet (510 mm) to 4 fot (1219 mm) from the grade stamped end
& Wikae coinciion anct Sncuel wxiems N PRODUCT CLASS ] oo wirad routing maintenance messures, including, bait nat imited 1o, caulk STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES 00 F T 1% sty e v ied
3, French drains Excoption: Elaciric vahicia chaming stations designad and constructad in compiiance with tha Calformia o R I e TR i MAXIMUM FLOW RATE {gpm) o rquirad roul ance ng. bt nol . caulking ! SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS & T 3, A least tres random moisture readings shall be performed on wall and fioor framing wilh documantation
4. Waler ratantion gardens Bullting Code, Chapter 118, a8 not required 1o comply with Saction 4.106.4.2.2. 1.1 and Sectien spray 5 ﬁmmgbgl?roa:&l;iom;?l:}:?a:: Woenssw coracomuas it SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250 UNDERCOATERS | acceptable 1o the enlorcng agency provided at tha tme of Bppraval 10 enclosa the wall ard Boor framing
5. Othear water measures which keap surface waler away from buildi and aid In unchwater 4.106.4.2.2.1.2, Hem 3. oidirn T T
reicharge Lt o e Product Cless 1 ($ 5.0 azf) 100 10. A copy of all special inspections venficalions fequired by e enfarcing agancy of this code. OTHER ADHESIVES NOT LISTED S0 STAINS | 250 Insulasion products which are visily wed or have a high moisture cantent shall be replaced or allowsd 1o dry priar o
4.106.4.2.2.1.2 Electric vohicle charging stations. (EVCS) dimansions, 11. Infarmatian from tha Depariment of Foresiry and Fire Frotection an mainienance of defensibie SPECIALTYAPPLICATIONS STONE CONSOLIDANTS. T 250 enciosure in wall or fioor cavities. Wed-applied insulation products shall follow the manudacturers' drying
Excoption: Addiions and altaratans ot altaring the drainaga path The charging spaces shall e designad ta comply with 1he follcwing: Proguct Class 2 (= 5.0 ozt and % 6.0 oz 1.20 s I:';Omi’o“""z“ "“"’d‘:;‘:‘l‘l";‘;‘:j‘;"“x;"g N e ) 1 recommendations pricr to enclasure
PV WELDING &10 SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340
. 4.106.4 Electric vehicl (EV] charging for new construction. Mew constuction shall comaly with Sections 4. The minimum lengih of each EV space'shall be 18 feet {5486 mm]. Product Class 3 (> 8.0.0af) 1.28 1 4 4 505 INDOEIR AIR CIU.I\LITY AND EXHAUST
- 4,306.4.1 ar 4,106.4.2 Io facilitate fulum instalation and use of EV chargars, Elactric vehicle supply Tile 20 Secéan 16053 (RH41AY: PR ;3‘;_3-2 :‘E:\'c'-':'f ’Zﬁ““"ﬁ?' W'E"m;‘:‘m mam ','."S"','f,r""" dm":? I:‘M! ﬂum m::mx;‘ CPVC WELDING 490 TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100 e =- Each hathroom shall be mechanicaly venliated and shal comply wih the
I 4 - - . 4 2 g PrOVIOS res WO areais) sarves all usidings on Gihe and are K il 8 T
squipment (EVSE) shall ba instalied in accordance with the Caliomia Electrical Coda, Article 825 2.Tha minimum with af each EV space shal be 8 feet (2743 mm). 1, 2006, shail have @ minkmum spray foroe o rct less Hand 0 ounces-orce (a1 ,3 g,_,mb,u,w:gm apositng, storage Bnd cobecton of nan-hazardous malsrals for recycing, Incidng (at & meimur] paper, ABS WELDING azs TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS | 420 \oumma
Exceptions: 3.0ne in every 25 charging spaces, but not less than ane, shall alse have an B-oat {2438 mm) wide minimum corugaled cardboard, glass, plastics, arganic waster, and metals, or meet & lawfully enacled local recycing T 250 WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 1 250 1. Farns shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted i terminate outside the bulding,
1. On a casiby-casn tasis, whoro the local anfarcing agency has datsrmind EV charging and aisle. A f-fool (1524 mm) wide minimum aisle shall ba permitted provided the minimum widh of the EV space i :fi?jlﬁw i builgings and dwslling units in mixed-tsed residentisiicommarcisl erdinance, if more resirictive FLASTIC CENENE WELD NG | 2 Unbess kunclicning as a component of a whale hous wensation syssem, fans must be cantralled by &
{ + E Ll s trod,
""""’mr's“'lf‘;’: I:%".:;T;:’:m"gf‘;&':k“;"“gﬁ::;"‘?nﬁﬁ:‘mam s Vi Rt 40 Submatars shall be installesd t mensur water usage of indvidual rental dwalling units in accardance wah fha Excoption: Rural jurisictians that meet and agpl for the examption In Public Resources Code Section AOHERNE PRI EOR PLAGTRY i WECIOOBTIGR | i Vo
power. . Sutace slope far this EV space and the aisle shall not exceed 1 unit verlical in 48 units hareontal [2.083 Catfamia Flumbing Code. ﬁf“iﬂ-aﬂﬂlﬂlfﬂ] el seq. are nole required & comply with the organic waste partion of CONTACT ADHESIVE 80 WOOD PRESERVATIVES | 350 a u\..nm,g’g?.ﬁ shall be camfmgw;mtm:narﬂanm rmm;mll\f ra.:f‘,e toss than or u
= : L5 T imm m omatic maan
;;mmﬁg:;;;:‘x‘g;:':ﬁ:zm::‘;E'Imw“ﬁ;‘ﬁe‘::“mnxa::“;‘“g:;m” PAROROR Mg 3y Sl 4:301.3 Standards for plumbing fixtures and fittings. Plmbing fistures and filsngs shall be instalied in SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250 ZINC-RICH PRIMERS 340 o el e i T 5 *
4.106.4, may adversely mpact the consinicson cost of the project 4.106.4.2.2.1.3 Accessible EV spaces. ] H',c"“cm,nmc':;f COUNLRIN ORI 1T 8 V- ApiRONS slarsidry T@HrpONTin THCN STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE ETT) 1. GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING. INCLUDING WATER & b A Tumidity control may be a separate component 1o the exhaus Fan and is nol requined 1o be
2. Accessory Dweling Unils (ADU) and Junior Accessary Dwelling Unils {JADU) without asdilional I adition 1o (he reguirements in Sections 4 108 4.2.2.1.1 and 4,106.4.2.2.1.2_ all EVSE, when installed, shall . & e f el g DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY EXEMPT COMPOUNDS integral [ie.. built-n)
parking facililies. coenply with the scoessibily pravisions for £V charzars in the Califomia Bulkding Cade, Ghapter 118 EV ready ; . TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE 250 P R R o N O P b g by S g
spacas and EVCS In multitamily developments shall comply with Calformia Bulding Code, Chaptar 114, Section THIS TABLE COMPILES THE DATA IN SECTION 4:303:1, AND IS INCLUDED AS A SECTION 4.501 GENERAL : Hotes:
b e amecoun TR 3031, SECTION S SPECIFIC APPLI ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLLIMNS IN THE TABLE R [ e ot o b 2o
o 5F 4.106.4.1 New one- and two-family dwellings and with attached private garages. For sach i we i " i T 30 3 VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY o et Saon, S DERIDOITY I8 3 ToOm Windi Comawm. & el
dwalling unit. install a listed raceway io accommodale a dedicated 208/240-volt branch circud, The racewsy 4.106.4.2.3 EV space requiremanis, TABLE - MAXIMUM EIXTURE WATER USE Tl_vle ?fwﬁl\‘: ?;[nm'gr tli’:anlt:; ahall un;nl:\: mel\fg:iol r:m;:?uwm'wm?ﬂm aurcmlaur:‘n!am;mm are odarous. METAL TO METAL THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESCURCES BOARD, ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS Pl ounn-nguu:‘. [ hal £
shall it ba lass than trade size 1 {nominal 1-inch |r|s|ne| diameter). Tha racaway shall anginate at tha main 1.8ingls EV space raquired. Install a listed raceway capable of accommaodatng A 208/240-volt dedicaled branch GG WG NI IR e ocknirt At well a0 KIS Il s, Sceuparite S eghues. PLASTIC FOAMS 50 SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, FEB, 1, 2008, MORE INFORMATION IS 2. Lighting inlegral exhaust y with e’ Calfornia Energy: Cod:
senvica or subpane and shall terminate into a listed cabiral, box or olher enclosure in close proxmity 1o the circuil. The raceway shall nol be less (han rade size 1 (nominal 1-nch inside diameter). The raceway shall XTURI e AP e T
proposed location of an EV charper, Raceways are requined 1o e continucus al enclosed, ingcoessible or originate at Ihe main senvica or subpansl and shall lsrminate inlo a lisisd cabinal, box or endlosune in close kit bicicidiveih ?EEIL?E»:'IPO?: DEFINITIONS [POROUS MATERIAL (EXCERT WOOD] 50 AEEARLE FREM T AN RO R RO, < 4 507 EEP:E'RD"M ENT-“L cguhlfaos'\grsu i et et e i
oncealed areas and spaces, The senvica panel andior subpanel shal provide capacity to nstall a 40-ampera prowmity 10 the kocation or the proposed location of tha EV space. Construction documants shall dentdy the ; § . 30 G AND Al o
H0BZA0-valt minimam dedicated branch circult and space(s) rasarvad to permit installation of & branch crcuit raceway lermination point, recaptacka or charger location, a5 applicabie. Tne service panel and! usubpamu shat SHOWER HEADES  (RESIDENTIAL) 1.8 GMP @ B0 PSI The foilrwing tenms are defined in Chapler 2 fand are included bere for refsrnce] Wooo waﬂ nns.gnnu and have Ihml equpment selected wsing the Sollowing methods:
ovarcurrent protective devica. heve a 40-ampare mnimum dedicated branch circus, including branch ey e AGRIFIBER PRODUCTS. Aqriibe 5 e o, s i R i FIBERGLASS B0 i T .
£l - ¥ ! E L] e haat loss and heat gaim |5 established accordng to ANSUACCA I Manual J - 2011 (Residential
inslalled, or apace(s) reserved to pemit installaion of a branch ciril ayercurenl prolective device. + T MAX, 1.2 GPM G 60 PSI MIN. 0.8 GPM G 20 3 Hgutiar podiCm Inchade Whesnosird, trawhosrd, pane: ssiemss:and o
Expmatian: A racoway is not rquired if a minimum 40-ampare 208240-valt dedicated EV branch circut is LRI P AUCE MR ERINENTIALY P8I Eores;notincliging emllues, Resunss s soupment (7 FAE) NGk coneldebu base ullding sjenents, 5/ o eaer). ASHRAE %T;;;I’,:‘C"g;‘f:‘;t;‘ L m'&ﬁmﬂgmem,
installad in closa proximity to the proposed location of an EV charger at tha tma of anginal construction in Exception: A racaway is not required i a minimum 40-ampare 208/240-volt dedicated EV branch circult is ;
Bccordance with the Caffarnia Elbciical Code. Instaliad in closa praximity io tha location of the progosed location of the EV space. & the lime of celginal LAVATORY FAUCETS IN COMMON & PUBLIC 0.5 GEM @ 60 PSI COMPGHITE WOOD PRODUGTS, Composits wood! aroducty Include handwoos! piysod, partisisbosrd mid 1. IF AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMILAR SUBSTRATES TOGETHER, ASHRAE hanthoaks or other equivalent design software or methods
3 4 il i USE AREAS madium density fibarboand. “Compasita wood products® does not include handboard. structusal 3. Select heating and cooling equipment according 1o ANSUACCA 3 Manual S - 2014 (Resideritial
4:406.4,9.4 Kleilfication, The seevice panel or subganel oot dreciory shal kentiy he cuescurrent Snpiovon’n Soooenos Wihthe Dsilomla Slecticy tade e — TaePM@eIrE struciunal paness, siructural composits lumier, oifiented trand board, ghed taminaled timber, prafaticated T AV VTN T HE HIShEAT YRS SON TENY BEALL 92 A LOWED, Equipment Selection], ar oiher equivalent design software o methods
pratactive device spacels) mssrver for futum EV chaming as "EV CAPABLE”, The raceway temminatian 2 Mhltipla EV spaces requied. Construction documants shal indcats the raceway bermmation point and the et i G et st i Sl b ] oS 2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE R U R e T s e e L e
locatian shall be permanently and vy markad 83 "EV CAPABLE" focation of instalied o future EV sgaces, r EV chargers. G shail alsa provide METERING FAUCETS 0.2 GALGYCLE yoy el THE ¥OC CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR il g taemp Y. =
information an amperage of installed or fulure receplacies or EVSE, racewsy method{s), wiring schematics and - QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1188
slpcirical ioad calcutations. Plan design shall be based upon a 40-ampare minimum branch circut, Reguired WATER CLOSET 1.28 GALFLUSH E’;ﬁﬁ;ﬁﬁ:ﬂ:‘:&f:"“"f::'m:;’:“‘y;":e:‘;";"%::"?;‘fzﬁ“hf:&:im";gf;:s:‘ A B Tt
racewsys and ralated companants that are planned o be Installed undarground, enclosed, neccessile or in URINALS 0.125 GALFLUSH Mo g g

Loncealed areas and spaces shall be nstalled at the tena of original construction, !

DISCLAIMER: THIS DOCUMENT 15 PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED A A MEANS TO INDICATE ARFAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORMIA GREEN AUILOING STANDARDS (CALGREEN] CODE DUE TO THE VARMBLES SETWEEN BULDWG DEPARTMENT JURISINCTAING, THIS CHEGRLIST IS 70 BE USED ON AN IWDVVIDUAL PROUECT BASIS AND MAY BE MOOIFIED BY THE END [FSER T0 MEET THOSE INNVIDUAL NEEDS - THE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSTRILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INGLUDWNG VERTFCATION WITH THE FULL COOE

DISCLAMER: THIS DOCUMENT (S PROVDED AND INTENDED T BE LISED AS A MEANS TO INDWCATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFOSAMIA GREEN BUTLING STANDARDS (CALGREEN) COOE. DUE T THE VARWALES BETWEEN BUILINNG DEPARTMENT JWRSUICTIONS THIE CHECKLIST 15 T0 ME LEED ON AN INDVIDUAL PROECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIFIED §Y THE END LUSER TO MEET THOSE INDRVIDUAL NEEDS  THE END LISER ASSLMES ALL RESPONSIILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE.
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@ California @ California

"%z | CHAPTER 3 " e e Y e e b e ; ; —
e ——- = A4.303.4 Nonwater urinals and waterless toilets. Nonwater Mk Nk ki "M
. . Oj| =~ 3 il
GREEN BUILDING SECTION A4.106 4. }‘oca]ue 52‘percem of parking underground or use multi- urinals or composting toilets are installed.
RESIDENTIAL VOLUNTARY MEASURES SITE DEVELOPMENT evel pariing. Whiste appioved, hybiid urinals, s Aefined i Chapter2, SECTION B4 404 SECTION Ad.407 SECTION A4.506 No Date
; ; ; : EFFICIENT FRAMING TECHNIQUES WATER RESISTANCE SECTION A4.504
A4.106.1 R d 5. Other methods of reducing heat island effects accept- shall be considered nonwater urinals. SO L AT CORTROL INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND EXHAUST
0 =~ | A4.103.1 Selection. A site which complies with at least one PR BEREEY L, able to the enforcing agency. g 43035 H Sveuisd o d EC A4.404.1 Lumber size. Beams, headers and trimmers are AND MOISTURE MANAGEMENT A4.506.1 Reserved
of the following characteristics is selected: e A4.106.2 Soil analysis and protection. The soils at the , 2 - T == A4.303.5 Hot water recirculation systems. One- and two- sized and installed as specified in Chapter 23 of the Califor- [5# =~| A4.407.1 Drainage around foundations. Install foundation |7# -~ | A4.504.1 Compliance with formaldehyde limits. Use com- T ) SB330 03.06.2023
| bafiiding site are annlyzed and protectod s spacitind:in: this Note: Local agencies may have ordinances requiring miti- family dwellings shall be equipped with a demand hot water N — Chapter 6 of the Califorsiia Residential and landscape drains which discharge to a dry well, sump posite wood products made with cither California Air |22 A4.506.2 Construction filter. [HR] Provide filters on return
infi H ie @ o " o e 3 ja o 1143 3 = = z o " Rnia pundin, ade, or apler b 0 e California Kesideniia 3 , . . v . . - . t
1+ A infillsie s sefected SO, ig:t“Sll;lagiilgeic};];T:nggzgtblszéigggifg “g;r;gol;fpﬁ:l;r;gs ;‘:)Ctlr\?:zllitrmrr::cfﬁzﬁ::iois :gaesfti:;d sg]allC I:Jaepli:slza.l!e[‘é] cmdcaTjt;lrd Code, as zﬁ)plicable, Oth[::r calculations acceptable to the bioswale or other approved on-site location. Resources Board approved no-added formaldehyde (NAF) air openings rated at MERV 8 or higher during construction. MAJOR ARCH REVIEW 03.28.2024
2. A greyfield site is selected. A4.106.2.1 Soil analysis. Soil analysis is performed by a pavements z‘md other appm\.}ed methods. i dance with the California Plumbing Code, California Energy enforcing agency which use the minimum size member for [S[F75-] A4.407.2 Roof drainage. Install gutter and downspout sys- resins or ultra-low emitting formaldehyde (ULEF) resins. i A4.506.3 Direct-vent appliances. Direct-vent heating and
3. An EPA-recognized and remediated Brownfield site is licensed design professional and the findings utilized in e A4.106.10 Light volluti adict HR] Outd light Code, and the manufacturer’s installation instructions. the tributary load shall be acceptable. tems to route water at Ieasl_S feel‘ away from the foundation Note: Documentation must be provided that verifies that cooling equipment ?:l}all be utilized }f the equipment wﬂl_be
selected. the structural design of the building. —— e IEH POTELON ECRILCLIN, ! N | Outdoor lg.. i oot =~ A4.404.2 Dimensions and layouts. Building dimensions and or connect to landscape drains which discharge to a dry well, finish materials are certified to meet the pollutant emission located in the Fondltl:?ned yhace or install the Space heating
; i oe ; = i i : 3 ing s emmatanlt bondostg od land st o itos somply-weits layouts are designed to minimize waste by one or more of the sump, bioswale, rainwater capture system or other approved limits and water heating equipment in.an istlated mechanical room.
@ o~ | A4.103.2 Community connectivity. Facilitate community |o[ 5~ A4.106.2.2 Soil protection. The effect of development on the following: SECTION A4.304 YU sl Y . on-site location -
connectivity by one of the following methods: | building sites is evaluated and the soil is protected by one . . . P £ following measures in at least 80 percent of the structure: ’ T% -~ | A4.504.2 Resilient flooring systems. Resilient flooring sys-
. P : o d: or more of the following: huc L lie Ominmi. squiGknts iin ik alg wenia e OUIDRORNATERUSE 1. Building design dimensions in 2-foot increments are [-———| A4.407.3 Flashing details. Provide flashing details on the tems installed in the building shall meet the percentages spec
1. Locate project within a '/ ,-mile true walking distance of 3 Code for Lighting Zones 1-4 as defined in Chapter 10 A4.304.1 Rainw h i g i . g g buildi lans which Iv with-accerted induitey stans t installed in the building s e percentages spec-
. Pd . o 1. Natural drain: L. raluated and erosi : 2 s . -1 Rainwater catchment systems. An approved rain used. HERAESPIANSTWHCRe0mp Y WIltaceepier- iy St ified in this section and comply with the VOC-emission
at least four basic services, readily accessible by pedes- : dt:lrdl rainage platlerns; c:jre 1i:\at uated and erosion of the California Administrative Code; and water catchment system is designed and installed to use rain- 5 Wiad 4.4 o e s dards or manufacturer’s instructions. Details are shown on limits defined i atleast anie of the Tollowing:
trians. P Arc JHpemeniee: 10 IOiee Josion : . : ate ted by at least 65 percent of the available roof = IVRINGOWS - ancdonisare-lecated at-reguaz or = house plans at all of the following locations: =
iR : 2. Backlight, Uplight and Glare (BUG) ratings as defined WAISE Senierarcd oy 2 e avay 10 N P g : . . -
2. Locate project within a '/,-mile true walking distance of during construction and afier occupancy. in lESgTM-];S]- lgl; and - area. Rainwater catchment systems shall be designed and il penitigns 1. Around windows and doors. L Profucts campliant with the- Calibriia Hepartment ot
at least seven basic services, readily accessible by 2. Site access is accomplished by minimizing the ) _ ) installed in accordance with the California Plumbing Code. 3. Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency. 5. HooFvalievs Public [_-lealth_, “Stan_dard Mell‘f()d ‘for lljle Teslll:lg _and
pedestrians. amoynt of cut and fill needed to install access roads 3. ,i{‘ Ilt?lwfiel (E}iﬁUﬁ)lratmgs not exceeding those shown in  f5—- A4.304.2 Potable water elimination. When landscaping is A4.404.3 Building systems. Use premanufactured building ; y 4 Evaluation of Volatile ‘Orgam(‘: Chemical EmlSSIon,s:
; g 5 i and driveways. Les it provided and as allowed by local ordinance, a water efficient systems to eliminate solid sawn lumber whenever possible. 3. Deck connections to the structure. from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers,
3./Other mothods increasing access: fo. additional i BT Comply with a local ordinance lawfully enacted pursuant landscape irrigation design that eliminates the use of potable o] f the followi factured buildi - all i i Version 1.1, February 2010 (also known as Specifica-
iR 3. As allowed by other parts of the California Building apy : : Uy 1D e ol S - OF potay HEOr.TIaree . e 0 OWINE promaniariured LGRSy 4. Roof-to-wall intersections. ion 01350). certified as a CHPS Low-Emitting M
Standards Code underground construction activities to Section 101.7 of this code, whichever is more stringent. water beyond the initial requirements for plant installation tems is used: 5. Chi ’ fint . tion. ), certifie LAS A ow-bmitting Mate-
Note: Examples of services include, but are not limited to, aré coordinated to titilize thes same trench. SRRz E fions: and establishment shall be provided. Methods used to accom- O R s e B S S i a e T mREy S In Toat auleascolions: rial in the Collabcratlve for High Performance Schools
bank, place of worship, convenience grocery, day care. the amount of time the disturbed soil is e):p()sed and SR plish the requirements of this section shall comply with the e E’no ° J p g 6. Drip caps above windows and doors with architectural (CHPS) High Performance Products Database.
cleaners, fire station, barber shop. beauty shop, hardware the soil is replaced using accepted compaction meth- 1. Luminaires that qualify as exceptions in the Califor- requirements of the California Building Standards Code and System. ) projections. 2. Products certified UL GREENGUARD Gold (formerly
store, laundry, library, medical clinic, dental clinic, senior ods. nia Energy Code. shall include, but not be limited to, the following: 2. ICUmPOS“e roof rafters or premanufactured roof fram- Note: Reference details may be found in the Residential ’ the Greenguard Children & Schools program.) S
care facility, park, pharmacy, post office, restaurant, ; : 5 Biisrsenty ki 1. Use of captured rainwater. ing system. Sheet Metal Guidelines published by the Sheet Metal and . . - ) tamp
school, supermarket, theater, community center, fitness Ad._l 06.3 Landscapel design. Postconstruction _Iandscapc ' gency ngning. e ' 3, Panclized (SIPS, ICF or similar) framing systéms, Air Conditioning Contractors’ National Association Inc. LU Ccm_ﬁcathn under the Resilient Floor Covering Insti-
center, museum or farmers market. Other services may be designs shall accomplish one or more of the following: 3. One- and two-family dwellings. 2. Use of recycled water. y . . i . tute (RFCI) FloorScore program.
considered on a case-by-case basis ; 2 : 3 Water trented for itisat d db 4. Other methods approved by the enforcing agency. ¥ =~ | A4.407.4 Material protection. Protect building materials . . .
G * J 1. Areas disrupted during construction are restored to be Note: The International Dark-Sky Association (IDA) and : ":P‘r d.ef o ; o Wt:'lsa 'tT. PUIPOSCSANCEROYSyeaLY Y =9  A4.404.4 Pre-cut materials and details. Material lists are delivered to the construction site from rain and other sources 4, h/leet the California Department of Public Health,
77| A4.104.1 Supervision and education. Individuals with over- consistent with native vegetation species and patterns. the Illuminating Engineering Society of North America water district or public entity. Sichiuded in the plsswiiich spuscify die-nstesial asntty und of moisture. Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of
sight amhoritylon the project \.ﬂw have been trained in areas 2. Utilize at least 75 percent native California or drought (EINA) haye developed 8 Moxel Lighting C_)rfimgn_ce_ & Vsl gayaater: provide direction for on-site cuts to be made from the mate- |2 “~ | A4.407.5 Ice and water barriers. In Climate Zone 16, an ice Volatile Organ{c Chemical Emissions “irum _Indoor
related to environmentally friendly development can teach tolerant plant and tree species appropriate for the cli- (MLO). The MLO was designed to help municipalities 5. Use of drought tolerant plants. | rial provided. Material lists and direction shall be provided and water barrier is installed at valley, eaves and wall to roof Sources Using Environmental Chambers,” Version 1.1,
reen concepts to other members of the development staff : develop outdoor lighting standards that reduce glare, light - farthetallowine:systems: fitersechions. The ice:and waler batter:shall extend at least February 2010 (also known as Specification 01350.)
g 2 e 5 P : mate zone region. i - 7= =~ A4.304.3 Landscape water meters. For new water service orthe-following systems:
and ensure that training is provided to all parties associated trespass, and skyglow. The model ordinance and user - : S g . . 24 inches inside the exterior wall line or as specified by the i ili
g1sp P . c v Y Tier 1. At least 90 percent of the total area of resilient
: . vides for the ordinance may be dccessed at the Interna- connections, landscaped irrigated areas less than 5,000 square 1. Floor framing. / R ; o
with the development of the project. . A4.106.6 Vegetated roof. Install a vegetated roof for at least g e ey Je 8 feet shall be provided with separate submeters or metering manufacturer’s installation instructions. flooring installed shall comply.
Prior to beginning the construction activities, all parties 50 percent of the roof area. Vegetated roofs shall comply with tional Dark-Sky Association web site. devices for outdoor potable water use. 2. Wall framing, EEEE A4.407.6 Door protection. Exterior doors to the dwelling are Tier 2. At least 100 percent of the total area of resilient
involved with the dcvelopmcn{pmccss shall rccci‘ve a writtcﬁ reqi.!ircmcms fur ruof’ gardens and Iandsca‘lped roofs in the SECTION A4.108 3. Ceiling and roof framing. covered to prevent water intrusion by one or more of the fol- ﬂourin:_; installed S][aircgmp]y_ ‘
guideline and instruction specifying the green goals of the California Building Code, Chapter 15 and Chapter 16. INNOVATIVE CONCEPTS AND LOCAL & Bhstme vl bonbteiiive lowing: T T T
project. 57 - | A4.106.7 Reduction of heat island effect for nonroof ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS SECTION A4.305 1, K AL A e et ALIE ! ﬁg]tlonuorméef;m;ﬁnn T“ :w]fgcz n?; :epdo percen
Note: Lack of adequate supervision and dissemination of areas. Reduce nonroof heat islands for 50 percent of side- A4.108.1 Innovative concepts and local environmental WINTER REURE SISTENS 2. The door is protected b f overhang at least 4 feet !,’ ¥ PUrpes . 8 maoep . ' .
the project goals can result in negative effects on green walks, patios, driveways or other paved areas by using one or conditions. The provisions of this code are not intended to |2 =7 | A4.305.1 Graywater. Alternative plumbing piping is SECTION A4.405 i ; 010 r 15 profected:by a-rool overiang al-least & loe Note: Documentation must be provided that verifies
building projects. If the theme of green building is not car- more of the methods listed. prevent the use of any alternate material, appliance, installa- installed to permit the disx::hargc_ from the clothes washer or MATERIAL SOURCES MESTERER: 7 that hrishomalacaly areeesiitiod so.meebihe olluiant
ried throughout the project, the overall Pencﬁl can be sub- 1. Trees or other plantings to provide shade and that tion, device, arrangement, method, design or method of con- ot fri'xlm“]es iy ’Pe Els_ed Plor ahn L ALORON.SyStem. 1R COmplte 1# “7 | A4.405.1 Prefinished building materials. Utilize prefin- 3. Thegoor isasieesed ot leant 4ifcer emission limits in thissection,
stantially reduced by the lack of knowledge and mature within 15 years of planting. Trees should be struction not specifically prescribed by this code. This code ance with the California Plumbing Code. ished building materials which do not require additional 4. Other methods which provide equivalent protection. CEEE A4.504.3 Thermal insulation. Thermal insulation installed
information provided to 'th,e various entities involved with native or adaptive to the region and climate zones and does:not limit the authority of city, county, or city and county  |5=——1 A4.305.2 Recycled water piping. Based on projected avail- painting or staining when possible. One or more of the fol- [5@ == Ad4.407.7 Roof overhangs. A permanent overhang or awning in the building shall meet the following requirements: Sheet Information
the construction of the project. noninvasive; hardy and resistant to drought, insects government to make necessary changes to the provisions con- ability. dual water piping is installed for future use of recy- lowing building materials that do not require additional at least 2 feet in depth is provided at all exterior walls. Tier 1. Install thermal insulation in compliance with the
SECTION A4.105 and disease: easy to maintain (no frequent shedding of tained in this code pursuant to Section 101.7.1. cled water at the following locations: resources for finishing are used: Califomia Department of Public Health, “Standard
DECONSTRUCTION AND 1“’}85- br‘anchcs, un\&fanted fruit or seed pods); ?“d SECTION A4.303 1. Interior piping for the use of recycled water is installed 1. Exterior trim not requiring paint or stain. 51 A4.4032 Reduction i ; A aliowed by h Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic
REUSE OF EXISTING MATERIALS s-.utatblcf - t?:amltf 51{7.[‘1: and ]c n\;! m“mcgmll reqmre; INDOOR WATER USE to serve all water closets, urinals and floor drains. 2. Windows not requiring paint or stain T enf:nrcir;g agen:: c‘:';e:t Lffeﬂ‘:: fo';i‘zati:n dmii‘zesignthaﬁ Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environ- Issue Date 03/28/24
- oy . ments for the site. Tree selection an acemen . . L ' : : : $ : 5.7 si : als
C#[=~1 A4.105.1 General. Existing buildings on the site are decon- cshioild: consider Tocation ‘antl Size. &f art]:as to be [EE[=7 A4.303.1 Kitchen faucets. The maximum flow rate of 2. Exterior piping is installed to transport recycled water 3. Siding or exterior wall coverings which do not require be reduced as follows: E‘lenlal C}é“mt{?rb' . Ve{;r;gu;o 1.1, _Ir;_ebdrudry Czlgll’g. &]bf" N 2301
structed and the salvaged materials are reused. Reused mate- - e : kitchen faucets shall not exceed 1.5 gallons per minute at 60 from the point of connection to the structure. Recycled g : , I nOWND' a5 Specilication ), certified as a C W Job Number 3-013
x : 5 shaded, location of utilities, views from the structure, b ! & e : b : paint or stain. Tier 1. Not less than a 20 percent reduction in cement use. Emitting Material in the Collaborative for High Perfor-
rials or products must comply with current building standards distarnce s dewalkssind foundit ons: overknnss oite psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow above water systems shall be designed and installed in accor- i . . o g : , 2
ripurements or be araccrpied Aliemate miethod ormatecial. adjacent properties and streets: other infrasllg'ucture the maximum rate, but not to exceed 2.2 gallons per minute at dance with the California Plumbing Code. S A4-4?5-2 Concrete ﬂugrs. r':j‘of-" ]‘r)hat do I"m "Elqu“e addé‘ Tier 2. Not less than a 25 percent reduction in cement use. E‘lance ?_ggools (CE'I;"S)dH]g](; Per}l‘]ort[r]e;ﬂncg gg’g;‘('fiﬁf;;; Drawn Author
A4.105.2 Reuse of materials. Materials which can be easily and adjacent to landscaping. In addition, shading shall 60 psi, and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.5 gal- [F57=7] A4.305.3 Recycled water for landscape irrigation. Recy- Esﬂ.amfﬁifﬁ;:ﬁgiimﬁcniﬁ RIS Note: Products commonly used to replace cement in con- Ga:lti, (IPOMI:;I; (gcre;nl;u;dncirildr:n & Scjhools pr;gram}: Checked Checker
reused include but are not limited to the following; not cast a shadow. as specified, on any neighboring lons per minute at 60 psi. cled water is used for landscape irrigation. crete mix designs include, but are not limited to: of meet California Department of Public Health, “Stan-
1. Light fixtures solar collectors pursuant to Public “Re.vom'ce.v Code Note: Where complying faucets are unavailable, aerators LIEIEEE: ;;\4.405.3 Recycled content. Comply with the requirements 1. Fly ash. dard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Approved Designer
) ; ? Section 25981, et seq. (Solar Shade Control Act). or other means may be used to achieve reduction. SECTION A4.306 for recycled content in Section A4.405.3.1. 2. Slag. Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using
2. Plumbing fixtures. 2. Use high albedo materials with an initial solar reflec- [=5=—— 44.303.2 Alternate water sources for nonpotable applica- INNOVATIVE CONCEPTS AND LOCAL A4.405.3.1 Recycled content. Use materials, equivalent 3. Silica fume Environmental Chambers,” Version 1.1, February 2010 Scale
3. Doors and trim. tance value of at least 0.30 as determined in accordance tions. Alternate nonpotable water sources are used for indoor ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS in performance to virgin materials with a total (combined) o ) (also known as Specification 01350). N
with American Society for Testing and Materials : : g recycled content value (RCV) of: 4. Rice hull ash. : ctall § ; : toc with Ti Sheet Title
4 potable water reduction. Alternate nonpotable water sources & : Tier 2. Install insulation which complies with Tier 1 plus
4. Masonry. (ASTM) Standards E1918 or C1549 A4.306.1 Innovative concepts and local environmental : :
) ; : =, shall be installed in accordance with the California Plumbing conditions. The provisions of this code are not intended to Tier 2. The RCV shall not be less than 15 percent of does not contain any added formaldehyde.
5. Electrical devices. 3. L{:le open grid pavement system or pervious or perme- Code. prevent the use of any alternate material, appliance, installa- the Iotai‘materlal cost of the project. ' Note: Documentation must be provided that verifies C AL G RE E N
6. Appliances. Aie pvEmEnitSys(en, o[ =7 | A4.303.3 Appliances. Install at least one qualified ENERGY tion, device, a”“"“.gffmflm- me‘h?t?-ddis‘g?l.”r '“j‘h?;‘hf‘f ‘—'0;" Required Total RCV (dollars) = Total l\clatenal Cost the materials are certified to meet the pollutant emis-
. . . : STAR dishwasher or-clothes washer. struction not specifically prescribed by this code. This code (dollars) = 15 percent (Equation A4. 4-2) sion limits in this section. S
7. Foundations or portions of foundations. 2 ) L does not limit the authority of city, county, or city and county R E I D E N TIAL
Note: Reused material must be in compliance with the Note: See Section A5.303.3 for nonresidential dishwash- government to make necessary changes to the provisions con- ( ;82_3 G 82_4 H E KLI T
appropriate Title 24 requirements, ers and clothes washers. tained in this code pursuant to Section 101.7.1. C C S
DISCLAMER: TH!S DOCUMENT 15 PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS 7O INDVCATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUWLOING STANDARDS (CALGREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUNLDING DEPARTMENT JURTSINC TAONS. THYS CHECKLIST IS 7O BE USED ON AN WOIVIDUAL PROVECT BASIS AND MAY SE MODWFIED BY THE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS.  THE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSMNLITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUWENT, WCLLIDING VERIFICATAON WITH THE FULL CODE DISCLAMER:THIS DOCUNENT 15 PROVIDED ANG WTENDED TU BE LBED AS A MEANS TO INOICATE AREAS OF DOMPLANGE WITH THE CALVORMA GREEN BULDING STANDRROS CALGREEW] COOE. DUE TO THE KARMASLES BETWEEN BURLOWNG DEPARTMENT JURISIVCTIONS, THES EHECRLIST 1 TO B USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROECT SASHS AN MAY BE MODIFIED BY, THE EMWD YSCR TO MEET THOBE INOIVIDUAL NEEDS: THE END USER ASSUMES AL RESPONSIELITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INGLLIOING VERIFCATION WITH THE FULE oD
|

COPYRIGHT @2014 STUDIO CURRENT



PODIUM BASE - TYPE 1A CONSTRUCTION

302- OCCUPANCY TYPE

TABLE 504 .3 ALLOWABLE HEIGHT

gggﬁ%ﬁ CODE | BLDG LEVEL OCCUPANCY TYPE OCCUPANCY | TYPE OF HEIGHT ALLOWED
CONSTRUCTION
BASEMENT-2 LOW HAZARD STORAGE, GROUP $-2, U
SECTION 302, ’ ’ B,S,AM TYPE | A UNLIMITED
30312, BASEMENT-1 LOW HAZARD STORAGE, GROUP $-2, U
GROUNDLEVEL  |LOW HAZARD STORAGE, GROUP S-2, B, U
LEVEL 2 GROUP S-2, B, R-2 TABLE 508.4 MIXED OCCUPANCIES

LEVEL MIXED

TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA OCCUPANCIES

REQUIRED HOURS OF
SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES

BASEMENT-2 | S2
OCCUPANCY | TYPE OF ALLOWABLE AREA BASEMENT- | 2
CONSTRUCTION
GROUND LEVEL| S2/M 1
B.S,A M TYPE | A UNLIMITED LEVEL 2 S2/M 1

Sws Section T - SHOWING CONSTRUCTION TYPES
Scale: 1" = 50'-0"
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" PARKING OCCUPANCY
372231200 = 187 OCC =
. 188/4=47 OCC PER EXIT

-

A - UTILITY

PODIUM BUILDING - TYPE Illl-A CONSTRUCTION

TABLE 508.4 MIXED OCCUPANCIES

LEVEL VIXED REQUIRED HOURS
OF SEPARATION
OCCUPANCIES | oF 0GGUPANCIES__|
| LEVEL3 R-2/A3 1
R2

1005.3.2 OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS

CALCULATE

THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES, OF MEANS OF EGRESS COMPONENTS OTHER THAN STAIRWAYS SHALL BE
CALCULATED BY MULTIPLYING THE OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY SUCH COMPONENT BY A MEANS OF
EGRESS CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.2 INCH (5.1 MM) PER OCCUPANT.

EXCEPTIONS

FOR OTHER THAN GROUP H AND |-2 OCCUPANCIES, THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES, OF MEANS OF EGRESS
COMPONENTS OTHER THAN STAIRWAYS SHALL BE CALCULATED BY MULTIPLYING THE OCCUPANT LOAD
SERVED BY SUCH COMPONENT BY A MEANS OF EGRESS CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.15 INCH (3.8 MM) PER
OCCUPANT IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2 AND AN EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION
SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.5.2.2.

1007.1 GENERAL ( 1007.1.1 TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS)

WHERE TWO EXITS, EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS, EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS OR RAMPS, OR ANY COMBINATION
THEREOF, ARE REQUIRED FROM ANY PORTION OF THE EXIT ACCESS, THEY SHALL BE PLACED A DISTANCE
APART EQUAL TO NOT LESS THAN ONE-HALF OF THE LENGTH OF THE MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL
DIMENSION OF THE BUILDING OR AREA TO BE SERVED MEASURED IN A STRAIGHT LINE BETWEEN THEM.
INTERLOCKING OR SCISSOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE COUNTED AS ONE EXIT STAIRWAY.

1010.1.2.1 DIRECTION OF SWING

SIDE-HINGED SWINGING DOORS, PIVOTED DOORS AND BALANCED DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION
OF EGRESS TRAVEL WHERE SERVING A ROOM OR AREA CONTAINING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE
PERSONS OR A GROUP H OCCUPANCY. FOR GROUP L OCCUPANCIES, SEE SECTION 453.6.2.

FFR (PER TABLE 601 AND 602)

BUILDING AREAS ARE SHOWN ON PLAN AND COMPLY WITH TYPE I-A (LEVEL 1-2) AND TYPE IIl-A
(LEVEL 3 - 7) CONSTRUCTION TYPES.

SLAB SEPARATING TYPE 1A FROM TYPE 3A IS 3-HOUR SEPARATION.

WOOD FRAMED APARTMENT UNITS (UPPER 5 LEVELS) ARE TYPE IIl-A W/ SPRINKLERS

[]
P - UTILITY

UND.GND - 1 - EGRESS & CODE COMPLIANT

Scale: 1" =20'-0"

OCCUPANCY TYPE TABLE 504 .3 ALLOWABLE HEIGHT
CBC 2019 CODE BLDG LEVEL OCCUPANCY TYPE OCCUPANCY TYPE OF HEIGHT ALLOWED
SECTION CONSTRUCTION
SECTION 302, ] R-2 TYPE Il A 85
30312, LEVEL 37 R-2 WITHOUT AREA INCREASE
SECTION 302
’ LEVEL 8 .
303.1.2,303.4 A 503.1.4 OCCUPIED ROOFS
EXCEPTIONS:

THE OCCUPANCY LOCATED ON AN OCCUPIED ROOF SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO THE OCCUPANCIES ALLOWED
ON THE STORY IMMEDIATELY BELOW THE ROOF WHERE THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2 AND OCCUPANT

NOTIFICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 907.5.2.1 AND 907.5.2.3 IS PROVIDED IN THE AREA OF THE
OCCUPIED ROOF. EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM NOTIFICATION PER SECTION 907.5.2.2

SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED IN THE AREA OF THE OCCUPIED ROOF WHERE SUCH SYSTEM IS REQUIRED

ELSEWHERE IN THE BUILDING.
510.2 HORIZONTAL BUILDING SEPARATION ALLOWANCE

ABUILDING SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS SEPARATE AND DISTINCT BUILDINGS FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING
AREA LIMITATIONS, CONTINUITY OF FIRE WALLS, LIMITATION OF NUMBER OF STORIES AND TYPE OF

CONSTRUCTION WHERE THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET:

5.THE BUILDING OR BUILDINGS ABOVE THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE MULTIPLE
GROUP A OCCUPANCY USES, EACH WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 300, OR GROUP B, M, ROR §

OCCUPANCIES.

TABLE 1020.2 CORRIDOR FIRE RATING
OCCUPANCY TYPE CORRIDOR WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM
R-2 1 HOUR IF GREATER THAN 10

S-2 0

A2 0

B 0

MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH (PER TABLE 1020.1)

THE MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH IN PUBLIC AREA IS 44" FOR THE
OCCUPANCIES R-2, 8-2, A-2 AND B, THE MINIMUM CORRIDOR
WIDTH IN RESIDENTIAL UNIT IS 36”. ALL CORRIDORS PROVIDED
ARE AT LEAST 6 FEET, EXCEEDING THE REQUIRED WIDTH.
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] 856 SF
OCCUPANCY =M

857/60 =
14.28 OCC

15

SHOP

ﬁ@/ A -UTILIT
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TOWER "A" BUILDING - TYPE IV-A CONSTRUCTION

OCCUPANCY TYPE

TABLE 504 .3 ALLOWABLE HEIGHT
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CBC 2019 CODE | BLDG LEVEL OCCUPANCY TYPE OCCUPANCY TYPE OF HEIGHT ALLOWED
SECTION CONSTRUCTION
SECTION 302, A (WITHOUT AREA INCREASE) TYPE IV A 270
30342, LEVEL 3- 16 GROUP R-2, A3
R-2 (WITHOUT AREA INCREASE) | TYPE IV A 270
SECTION 302,
303123033 | LEVEL 17 GROUP A2
TABLE 508.4 MIXED OCCUPANCIES
LEVEL MIXED REQUIRED HOURS OF
OCCUPANCIES  [SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES
LEVEL 3 R-2/A3 1
LEVEL 4-LEVEL16 | R-2
LEVEL 17 A2 1
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403.5.1 REMOTENESS OF INTERIOR EXIT
STAIRWAYS

REQUIRED INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS
SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A DISTANCE NOT
LESS THAN 30 FEET (9144 MM) OR NOT LESS
THAN ONE-FOURTH OF THE LENGTH OF
THE MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL
DIMENSION OF THE BUILDING OR AREA TO
BE SERVED, WHICHEVER IS LESS. THE
DISTANCE SHALL BE MEASURED IN A
STRAIGHT LINE BETWEEN THE NEAREST
POINTS OF THE ENCLOSURE
SURROUNDING THE INTERIOR EXIT
STAIRWAYS. IN BUILDINGS WITH THREE OR
MORE INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS, NOT
FEWER THAN TWO OF THE INTERIOR EXIT
STAIRWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS
SECTION. INTERLOCKING OR SCISSOR
STAIRWAYS SHALL BE COUNTED AS ONE
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY.
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O B - UTILITY ! 403.5.1 REMOTENESS OF INTERIOR EXIT | URBAN DESIGN + ARCHITECTURE
B - RETAIL : STAIRWAYS 96 N. Third Street, Svite 110, San Jose, CA, 95112
- | REQUIRED INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS SHALL T ADRBTE2000 ~ weawstudiGrustesttod
B - LOADING 18 ! \ BE SEPARATED BY A DISTANCE NOT LESS
CCCLERCYM l N ONEFOLRTH OF THELENGTHOF THE |
b Bl B-RETAIL |—"— 1037/60 = | MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF |
— = 17.28 0CC | THE BUILDING OR AREA TO BE SERVED,
B-STA1 | A-STAR N WHICHEVER IS LESS. THE DISTANCE SHALL BE A-STAR 1
— i - : EGRESS WIDTH REQD = MEASURED IN A STRAIGHT LINE BETWEEN THE EGRESS WIDTH REQD =
B-SEL | 58 0CCx0.15" =8.7 | — NEAREST POINTS OF THE ENCLOSURE 224 0CC x 0.15" = 33L:/ i
, - B-LOBBY ! PROVIDED = 36" DR——" \ SURROUNDING THE INTERIOR EXIT PROVIDED = 36" DR
— — J | STAIRWAYS. IN BUILDINGS WITH THREE OR
B - ELEY : MORE INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS, NOT FEWER
] W O | O | § THAN TWO OF THE INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS "
B &B%‘:ASH : SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION. | Project:
| INTERLOCKING OR SCISSOR STAIRWAYS SHALL | . .
: BE COUNTED AS ONE INTERIOR EXIT OCCUPANT LoD l 156 California Ave
o 1 STAIRWAY. : y
SR T - 3364/15 =224 OCC
FIRE PUMP / | NE | Mixed Use Proposal
[VES VY B FRE comMAND | \ RESIDENTIAL = 6101 SF < = | P
| ;o YRTERY \ OCCUPANT LOAD w ! OCCUPANT LOAD |
: I 6101/200 = 30.50 = 32 OCC @ 3324/15 =222.6= 223 OCC Consultant
mE /[ 65 (G wy [ 5y [6) dm Dy N \ - 5 /
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16 0CC x 0.15" = 2.4" ' ' !
— PROVIDED = 36" DR——— 1/ \ 2240CC by ] I
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ﬁ 16 | 7
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K \/ 7 ﬂ/ |
] |3 ‘ B .STA A-STAR2 -STAZ ¢
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) — \ | 224 0CC x0.15" :33W |
UTILITY] \ PROVIDED = 36" DR 1 ‘
[ ‘ k “STA ' E / |
. . 7 /
Ly . - B~ T = = ~J ~ ] + ( ~T <,
A
\ INDICATES 10!
Do B AN AN
A\
Level 3 - EGRESS & CODE COMPLIANT TOWER B Level 11-B - EGRESS & CODE COMPLIANT TOWER B
PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN 2n oy 4m o
1 B Scale: 1" =20'-0 Scale: 1" =20'-0
Scale: 1" = 20'-0"
AN
TOWER "A" BUILDING - TYPE IV-B CONSTRUCTION
OCCUPANCY TYPE TABLE 504 .3 ALLOWABLE HEIGHT ARCHITECTURAL
CBC 2019 CODE | BLDG LEVEL OCCUPANCY TYPE OCCUPANCY TYPE OF HEIGHT ALLOWED REVIEW
SECTION CONSTRUCTION
SECTION 302, A3 (WITHOUT AREA INCREASE) TYPEIVB 180 - 24AP P-00886
12 LEVEL 3 GROUPR2, A3 TYPE 1 CONSTRUCTION Revision
R-2 (WITHOUT AREA INCREASE) | TYPE IV B 180 YPE 4B CONSTRUCTION
LEVEL 4-11 GROUP R-2
No Date
LEVEL12 GROUP A3
Sy — ] SB330 03.06.2023
MAJOR ARCH REVIEW 03.28.2024
TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA TABLE 508.4 MIXED OCCUPANCIES AMENIT
LEVEL MIXED REQUIRED HOURS OF N
OCCUPANCY TYPE OF ALLOWABLE AREA OCCUPANCIES SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES
CONSTRUCTION
LEVEL 3 R-2 /A3 1
A3 (WITHOUT HEIGHT INCREASE) | TYPEIVB 90,000
R-2 (WITHOUT HEIGHT INCREASE) | TYPE IV B ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA 123,000 LEVEL 12 A3
PER 506.2.3 =
123,000 X 2= 246,000 /16 16,375 SF ———————————————
FOR AREA SEPERATION SEE
SHEET - . THIS PROJECT IS FULLY
SPRINKLERED AS PER NFPA 13 UNITS UNITS
506.2.2 MIXED-OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS Stam
THE ALLOWABLE AREA OF EACH STORY OF A MIXED-OCCUPANCY BUILDING SHALL BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF, UNITS UNITS e p
SECTION 508.3.2 FOR NONSEPARATED OCCUPANCIES AND SECTION 508.4.2 FOR SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES. Y B E——— e e Z
FOR BUILDINGS WITH MORE THAN THREE STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE, THE TOTAL BUILDING AREA SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE AGGREGATE SUM OF THE RATIOS o
OF THE ACTUAL AREA OF EACH STORY DIVIDED BY THE ALLOWABLE AREA OF SUCH STORIES, DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH EQUATION 5-3 BASED ON THE UNITS UNITS =
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 508.1, SHALL NOT EXCEED THREE, PROVIDED THE AGGREGATE SUM OF THE RATIOS FOR PORTIONS OF MIXED-OCCUPANCY, ———————————————————————— w
MULTISTORY BUILDINGS CONTAINING A, E, H, I, L AND R OCCUPANCIES, HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS, AND OTHER APPLICATIONS LISTED IN SECTION 1.11 REGULATED BY >
THE OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL, INCLUDING ANY OTHER ASSOCIATED NON-SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES, SHALL NOT EXCEED TWO UNITS ONITS
UNITS UNITS * C 19444
TABLE 1020.2 CORRIDOR FIRE RATING MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH (PER TABLE 1020.1) OINREN. 1-31-202 ‘\\v
THE MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH IN PUBLIC AREA IS 44’ FOR THE Q> R
OCCUPANCY TYPE | CORRIDOR WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM OCCUPANCIES R-2, $-2, A-2 AND B, THE MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH ONITS UNITS SODIUM OF cAL\®
IN RESIDENTIAL UNIT IS 36”. ALL CORRIDORS PROVIDED ARE AT W
R-2 1HOUR IF GREATER THAN 10 LEAST 6 FEET, EXCEEDING THE REQUIRED WIDTH.
2 0 <
A2 0 W 7 Sheet Information
B 0 -3
— — \L Issue Date 03/28/24
1005.3.2 OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS Job Number 23-013
CALCULATE Drawn Author
THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES, OF MEANS OF EGRESS COMPONENTS OTHER THAN STAIRWAYS SHALL BE CALCULATED BY MULTIPLYING THE OCCUPANT LOAD
SERVED BY SUCH COMPONENT BY A MEANS OF EGRESS CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.2 INCH (5.1 MM) PER OCCUPANT. Checked Checker
EXCEPTIONS Approved Designer
FOR OTHER THAN GROUP H AND -2 OCCUPANCIES, THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES, OF MEANS OF EGRESS COMPONENTS OTHER THAN STAIRWAYS SHALL BE Scale 1" = 200"
CALCULATED BY MULTIPLYING THE OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY SUCH COMPONENT BY A MEANS OF EGRESS CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.15 INCH (3.8 MM) PER Sheet Titl
OCCUPANT IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR . eet Title
903.3.1.2 AND AN EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.5.2.2. 3 Section 8- SHOWING CONSTRUCTION TYPES
1007.1 GENERAL ( 1007.1.1 TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS) Scale: 1" = 20"-0" CODE & EGRESS
WHERE TWO EXITS, EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS, EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS OR RAMPS, OR ANY COMBINATION THEREOF, ARE REQUIRED FROM ANY
PORTION OF THE EXIT ACCESS, THEY SHALL BE PLACED A DISTANCE APART EQUAL TO NOT LESS THAN ONE-HALF OF THE LENGTH OF THE MAXIMUM COMPLIANT TOWER
OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF THE BUILDING OR AREA TO BE SERVED MEASURED IN A STRAIGHT LINE BETWEEN THEM. INTERLOCKING OR SCISSOR g
STAIRWAYS SHALL BE COUNTED AS ONE EXIT STAIRWAY.

1010.1.2.1 DIRECTION OF SWING
SIDE-HINGED SWINGING DOORS, PIVOTED DOORS AND BALANCED DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL WHERE SERVING A ROOM OR
AREA CONTAINING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE PERSONS OR A GROUP H OCCUPANCY. FOR GROUP L OCCUPANCIES, SEE SECTION 453.6.2.

A2.2

COPYRIGHT @2014 STUDIO CURRENT
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— —
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RES-UTILITY
2281 SF
RES- SERVICE CORE RES-UTILITY
RES- SERVICE CORE RES-UTILITY
171 SF 523 SF
167 SF 535 SF
RES- SERVICE CORE
263 SF
1 UND.GND -1 SEEFLOOR PLAN FOR DETAIL DIMENSION 2 UND. GND -2 SEEFLOOR PLAN FOR DETAIL DIMENSION
Scale: 1" =40'-0" Scale: 1" =40'-0"
RES- SERVICE CORE
RETAL RES- SERVICE CORE 320 SF RES-SERVICECORE ~ RETAL RES- SERVICE CORE
93 SF 324 SF 317 SF 90 SF
RES- SERVICE CORE
RES- SERVICE CORE 226 SF
226 SF RES- SERVICE CORE
315 SF
RES- SERVICE CORE
317 SF
5 Level 3 SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR DETAIL DIMENSION Gn Level 4 SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR DETAIL DIMENSION
Scale: 1" =40'-0" Scale: 1" =40'-0"
RES- SERVICE CORE RETALL RES-SERVICECORE ~ RES-SERVICECORE  RETAIL OUTDOOR
317 SF 90 SF 173 SF 144 SF 1868 SF
(EMERGENCY STARR (NO ACCESS AT
EXIT FOR RETALL) THIS LEVEL)
RESIDENTIAL ROOFTOP AMENITY RESIDENTIAL ROOFTOP AMENITY
BELOW BELOW
RETAIL OUTDOOR
571 SF RETAIL OUTDOOR
1226 SF
RETAIL - PLANTER
160 SF
RETAIL - PLANTER
1241 SF
RETAIL- UTILITY
2533 SF

RES- SERVICE CORE /% RES- SERVICE CORE

184 SF 195 SF
RES- SERVICE CORE (NO ACCESS AT (EMERGENCY STARR
315 SF THIS LEVEL) EXIT FOR RETAIL)
9 Level 9 SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR DETAIL DIMENSION 10= Level 17 SEEFLOOR PLAN FOR DETAIL DIMENSION
Scale: 1"=40-0" " (40TH - 16TH FLOORS ARE SIMILAR) Scale: 1" = 40-0°

RETAIL-UTILITY RESI RES- SERVICE CORE

256 SF
RETAIL
90 SF

RES- SERVICE CORE W
317 SF () ‘

RES-UTILITY
190 SF

RES- BIKE
384 SF

RES- SERVICE CORE
380 SF

RES-UTILITY

RES- SERVICE CORE

RETAIL
83 SF

RES-UTILITY
101 SF

RES- SERVICE CORE

747 SF

262 SF

J .
& o
| -]

636 SF

FAR- LOTA-RETAIL

]
2 STORY | 2 STORY

Level | DISCRIPTION | Area | FAR

LI

!

RES-UTILITY

2075 SF

|Level 1 |RETAIL 33784 S [0.680343

33784 SF - 0.680343

Level 1 SEEFLOORPLAN FOR DETAIL DIMENSION

F.AAR- LOT A- RESIDENTIAL

3 Scale: 1" = 40'-0"

Level | DISCRIPTION | Area | FAR

|Level 1 |RESIDENTIAL |5886 S |0.118532

RES- SERVICE CORE

RETAIL 327 SF
90 SF

RES- SERVICE CORE

317 SF

315 SF

RES-

5886 SF 0.118532

SERVICE CORE

226 SF

Level 5 SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR DETAIL DIMENSION

Scale: 1" =400 (6, & 7TH FLOORS ARE SIMILAR)

J/QE? i
T R
| | |-
| | RESIDENTIAL ROOFTOP AMENITY
N | | N BELOW
| |
Nl R
| |
| |
N
§ N ‘
i N \
\
! N
N
) N
§ — N
5 v/ N
KQQQ/B

Level 18 (ROOF) THIS FLOOR IS NOT ACTIVATED

M® e =200

RES- SERVICE CORE

4m

RES- SERVICE CORE

2 STORY
i

\

LS O\ BETAL
Ea 221 SF

595 SF

O O O O O
2 STORY
O O O O 0
O O O O O
— i
2 STORY
| .

317 SF

SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR
Level 2 DETAIL DIMENSION
Scale: 1" =40'-0"
RETALL RES- SERVICE CORE
90 SF 339 SF

RES- SERVICE CORE

L

FAR- LOTA-LVL- 2 RETAIL

Level | DISCRIPTION | Area | FAR

|Level 2 |RETAIL 17287 SF [0.348131

17287 SF 0.348131

FAR- LOT A-LVL -2 RESIDENTIAL

Level | DISCRIPTION | Area | FAR

|Level 2 |[RESIDENTIAL [1705SF  |0.034338

1705 SF  0.034338

RES-UTILITY

83 SF

A~

RES- SERVICE CORE \GREY SHADED AREA

176 SF

INDICATES ROOF

SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR DETAIL DIMENSION

315 SF
Level 8
Scale: 1" = 40'-0"
FAR- LOTA
Level Area FAR
UND. GND - 2 44618 SF 0.898514
UND.GND -1 44653 SF 0.899212
Level 1 39671 SF 0.798876
Level 2 18993 SF 0.382469
Level 3 44282 SF 0.891736
Level 4 32037 SF 0.645162
Level 5 32309 SF 0.650639
Level 6 32328 SF 0.651018
Level 7 30833 SF 0.620902
Level 8 28828 SF 0.580524
Level 9 12054 SF 0.242747
Level 10 12054 SF 0.242747
Level 11-A 12054 SF 0.242747
Level 12 12054 SF 0.242747
Level 13 12054 SF 0.242747
Level 14 12054 SF 0.242747
Level 15 12054 SF 0.242747
Level 16 12054 SF 0.242747
Level 17 11688 SF 0.235374
Grand total: 115 456675 SF 9.1964
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RES-UTILITY ~ RES- SERVICE CORE RETAL  RES-SERVICE CORE RES- SERVICE CORE RES- SERVICE CORE RES. SERVICE CORE STUDIO

317 SF RES- SERVICE CORE

2062 SF 317 SF 395\SF 317 SF 175 SF 317 SF 317 SF C U R R E N T

URBAN DESIGN + ARCHITECTURE

96 N. Third Street, Suite 110, San Jose, CA, 95112
T. 408.816.2000 www.studiocurrent.com
RES- BIKE
342 SF
RES-UTILITY
206 SF
Project:
2 STORY i .
156 California Ave
'% O O
21 ] Mixed Use Proposal
RES-UTILITY RES- SERVICE CORE
200 SF 164 SF = S1E 2/ EE o RES: SERTICE CORE RES- SERVICE CORE RES- SERVICE CORE Consultant
161 SF 161 SF 161 SF
1m Level 1 -LOT B 2m Level 2 -LOT B 3m Level 3-LOT B 4n Level 4 - LOT B 5m Level 5-LOT B
Scale: 1" =40'-0" Scale: 1" =40'-0" Scale: 1" =40'-0" Scale: 1" =40'-0" Scale: 1" = 40'-0"
RES- SERVICE CORE RES- SERVICE CORE RES- SERVICE CORE RES- SERVICE CORE RES- SERVICE CORE
317 SF 317 SF 317 SF 317 8F 317 SF
MAJOR
ARCHITECTURAL
REVIEW
RES- SERVICE CORE RES- SERVICE CORE RES. SERVICE CORE RES. SERVICE CORE RES- SERVICE CORE 24APP-00886
161 SF 161 SF 161SF 161 SF 161 SF Revision
gu Level6-LOTB - Level7-LOTB gu Level8-LOTB gu Level9-LOTB 1om Level10-LOTB o s
Scale: 1" =40'-0" Scale: 1" =40'-0" Scale: 1" =40'-0" Scale: 1" =40'-0" Scale: 1" =40'-0" SB330 03.06.2023
MAJOR ARCH REVIEW 03.28.2024
RES- SERVICE CORE
317 SF
TOTAL GROSS AREA TOWER B
Level \ Area \ FAR
Level 1 9857 SF  |0.774998 Stamp
Level 2 17725F 013928
Level 3 10017 SF |0.787537
Level 4 8192SF  |0.644042
Level 5 8321SF  |0.654181
Level 6 8321SF  |0.654181
Level 7 8321SF  |0.654181
Level 8 8321SF  |0.654181
Level 9 8321SF 10654181 C 19444
Level 10 B321SF|0.654181 i <
Level 118 8321SF  |0.654255 & OF CAL\S
Grand total: 40 88082SF  6.9252
Sheet Information
RES- SERVICE CORE
200 SF
Issue Date 03/28/24
Job Number 23-013
D Auth
{{w Level11-B-LOTB o e
Scale: 1" = 40'-0" see =
Approved Designer
Scale 1" = 40'-0"
Sheet Title
FAR DIAGRAM -
TOWER "B"
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504.3 Height in Feet
The maximum height, in feet, of a building shall not exceed the limits specified in Table 504.3.

STUD1O

TABLE 504.3 C U R R E N T

URBAN DESIGN f ARCHITECTURE
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET ABOVE GRADE PLANE *' i srtCDUERL NN LA, BAs Jome, EA. IS
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
SEY MO Type | Type ll Type lll Type IV Type V
CLASSIFICATION Saa Footiiotes
A B A B A B A B {5 HT A B
NS UL [ 160 | 65 | 55 | 65 | 55 | 65 | 65 | 65 | 65 | 50 | 40
== AREA SEPERATION PODIUM-3-P1
f’Mﬂ\ AREA ‘ Mark ‘ LEVEL s S13R 60 60 60 55 60 55 60 60 60 60 50 40 S
\ [ C [ l S (without area increase) | UL [ 180 | 85 | 75 ‘ 85 ‘ 75 |[270(| 180 | 85 | 85 | 70 | 60 roject.
\ g :283 §E ‘ P1 ‘3 S (with area increase) UL 160 | 65 | 55| 65 | 55 | 250 | 160 | 65 | 65 | 60/ | 40 1 56 Callfo rnia Ave
- . | ~ Mixed Use Proposal
\ Kﬂ (o -
I - <
| S e Consultant
2 \ 1l a UEJ
AREA SEPERATION TOWER -3 - A1 g 6]
: L AREA SEPARATION =
AREA | Mark | LEVEL 506.2.1 SINGLE-OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS
506.2 Allowable Area Determination
\ 5371 SF ‘ Iy ‘ 3 ! | The allowable area of a building shall be determined in accordance with the applicable THE ALLOWABLE AREA PER STORY OF A SINGLE-OCCUPANCY BUILDING WITH A MAXIMUM OF THREE STORIES ABOVE
provisions of Sections 506.2.1, 506.2.2 and 506.3. GRADE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY EQUATION 5-1. THE TOTAL ALLOWABLE AREA OF A SINGLE-OCCUPANCY BUILDING
5871 SF MORE THAN THREE STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE SHALL BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH EQUATION 5-2:
;i TABLE 506.2
ﬁE;iEPAle i [\ ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR (4, = NS, 51, S13R, 513D or SM, as applicable) IN SQUARE FEET® b./ A=[A+NSx )] =S, (Equation 5-2)
H ﬁ D_ TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION WHERE:
\ AREA SEPERATION TOWER -3 - A2 | TR p— | S — =i hm—— ) &22:17::1?;“ P — Type | Typell Type il Type IV TypeV AA = ALLOWABLE AREA (SQUARE FEET).
AREA ‘ Mark ‘ LEVEL R - . - " i c [ A s gB:L ET;\()B&AR ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR (NS, $13R, $13D OR SM VALUE, AS APPLICABLE) IN ACCORDANCE WITH
} - NS = TABULAR ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 506.2 FOR A NONSPRINKLERED BUILDING
| A uL uL 24000 | 16000 | 24 16,000 41,000 | 25625 | 20,500 | 12,000 | 7,000 (REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE BUILDING IS SPRINKLERED).
5756 SF A2 3 ] AREA SEPERATION PODIUM-3-P3 AREA SEPERATION PODIUM-3-P2 || i IF = AREA FACTOR INCREASE DUE TO FRONTAGE (PERCENT) AS CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 506.3.
i 5756 SF L ’ R2h 51 u. | u | 6000 | 64000 64,000 | 24 164000 | 102,500 | 82,000 | 48000 | 28000 |  SA = FOR OTHER THAN GROUP A, E, H, I, L AND R OCCUPANCIES, HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS, AND OTHER APPLICATIONS
- AREA \ Mark \ LEVEL AREA \ Mark \ LEVEL LISTED IN SECTION 1.11 REGULATED BY THE OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL, ACTUAL NUMBER OF STORIES
% I Shfiihoid eghchraies) | AL | W | TR | 4B 48,000 | 1EAS00 | 123000 | 7675 | 615500 | 36,000 | 21,000 | ABOVE GRADE PLANE EXCEEDS THREE. FOR GROUP A, E, H, I, L AND R OCCUPANCIES, HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS, AND
| } SM (with height increase) uL uL 24000 | 16,000 . 16,000 ! 41,000 | 25625 | 20500 | 12000 | 7000 OTHER APPLICATIONS LISTED IN SECTION 1.11 REGULATED BY THE OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL, ACTUAL
| | 5736SF [P3 3 5054 SF P2 3 g NUMBER OF BUILDING STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE, NOT TO EXCEED TWO.
<C TR R AARM At 1] 5736 SF — 7 A= 5054 SF ‘ SM = BUILDINGS TWO OR MORE STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE )
T = LT } EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM - < 510.2 HORIZONTAL BUILDING SEPARATION ALLOWANCE
~ INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 3 % A BUILDING SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS SEPARATE AND DISTINCT BUILDINGS FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING
— =) m AREA LIMITATIONS, CONTINUITY OF FIRE WALLS, LIMITATION OF NUMBER OF STORIES AND TYPE OF
A i H L . / g 2 CONSTRUCTION WHERE THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET:
i B[ : o
t | // / | EXCEPTION 5.THE BUILDING OR BUILDINGS ABOVE THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE
LA MULTIPLE GROUP A OCCUPANCY USES, EACH WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 300, OR GROUP B, M, R OR
\ D R NS Y A A
— — ——"ul — e
| \ | MAJOR
! [ I ARCHITECTURAL
I PODIUM BUILDING PODIUM BUILDING - AREA BREAK UP 24 APP-00886
4 AREA SEPERATION PODIUM | AREA SEPERATION PODIUM | AREA SEPERATION PODIUM -
P3 _ P2 TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA p1 P P3 Revision
o
I = AREA | Mark | LEVEL | AREA | Mark | LEVEL | AREA | Mark | LEVEL
(2
& OCCUPANCY | TYPE OF ALLOWABLE AREA No Date
I & CONSTRUCTION %09SF [P1 |3 5054SF (P2 |3 5736SF |[P3 |3
<C
| g 2 ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA = 24,000 SF 9409 SF  |P1 4 5191SF  |P2 4 9020 SF |P3 4 SB330 03.06.2023
TYPEIITA PER 506.2.3 24,000 X 2 = 48,000SF/5 = 9,600 SF ( PER LEVEL) WISSF P15 1848SF P2 |5 S0198F [P35 MAJOR ARCH REVIEW 03.28.2024
WITH HEIGHT FULLY SPRINKLERED AS PER NFPA 13 M57SF Pt |6 1848SF P2 |6 S019SF P3|
INCREASE W5TSF P17 18495F P2 |7 5736SF P37
o o S 47147 SF 15790 SF 38530 SF
n" n" =
T LEVEL 3-LOT "A"- PODIUM & TOWER AREA SEPARATION PLAN PODIUM ALLOWED = 48,000 SF PER AREA
Scale: 1" = 20™-0" P1 47147SF | P2 [15790SF | | P3 38530 SF
47147 SF 15790 SF 38530 SF
TOWER "A" TOWER "A" - AREA BREAK UP
TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA AREA SEPERATION TOWER A1 | AREA SEPERATION TOWER A2 Stamp
AREA | Mark | LEVEL | AREA | Merk | LEVEL
OCCUPANCY TYPE OF ALLOWABLE AREA
CONSTRUCTION
571SF  [A1 |3 575 SF |A2 |3
A3 (WITHOUT HEIGHT INCREASE) | TYPEIVB 90,000 5047SF  |A1 5 6124SF  |A2 5
R-2 (WITHOUT HEIGHT INCREASE) [ TYPE IV B ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA 67,500 UTSE M I8 Ci4sF A2 6
PER 50623 = 5946SF  |A1 |7 6124SF |A2 |7
67,500X 2 = 135,000 /16 = 8,437 SF ( PER LEVEL) S4TSF A8 6098SF A2 |8 * C 19444
THIS PROJECT IS FULLY SPRINKLERED AS 547SF [A1 |9 6098SF |A2 |9 W\?
PER NFPA 13 5947SF (A1 |10 6098SF A2 |10 7 go‘*’*‘”\
5047SF A1 |11 6098SF |A2 |11 OF CAL)
5947SF |A1 12 6098 SF  |A2 |12
TOWER "A" ALLOWED = 135,000 SF PER AREA 5047SF  |A1 |13 B098SF |A2 |13
5947SF  |A1 |14 6098 SF |A2 |14 :
Sheet Information
A1 [82857SF | |A2 82630 SF SUTSF AT 15 B0BSF A2 |15
82857 SF 82630 SF 5947SF  |A1 |16 6098SF |A2 |16
5623SF  |A1 |17 %20SF A2 |17 lssue Date 03/28/24
82857 SF 82630 SF
Job Number 23-013
Drawn Author
706.6 VERTICAL CONTINUITY Checked Checker
FIRE WALLS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE FOUNDATION TO A TERMINATION POINT NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES (762 Approved Designer
MM) ABOVE BOTH ADJACENT ROOFS.
Scale 1" = 20-0"
EXCEPTIONS: Sheet Title
IN BUILDINGS OF TYPES lll, IV AND V CONSTRUCTION, WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE
UNDERSIDE OF COMBUSTIBLE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECKS, PROVIDED THAT ALL OF THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS ARE MET: AREA SEPERATION

1) ROOF OPENINGS ARE NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET (1220 MM) FROM THE FIRE WALL.

2) THE ROOF IS COVERED WITH A MINIMUM CLASS B ROOF COVERING.

3) THE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECK IS CONSTRUCTED OF FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD FOR A DISTANCE OF 4
FEET (1220 MM) ON BOTH SIDES OF THE WALL OR THE ROOF IS PROTECTED WITH 5/8-INCH (15.9 MM) TYPE X
GYPSUM BOARD DIRECTLY BENEATH THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECK, SUPPORTED BY NOT
LESS THAN 2-INCH (51 MM) NOMINAL LEDGERS ATTACHED TO THE SIDES OF THE ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS FOR A
DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET (1220 MM) ON BOTH SIDES OF THE FIRE WALL.

A2.5
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ALMA STREET

STUDI1O

o CURRENT

SEE EXISTING SITE PLAN FOR EXTENT OF DEMOLITION URBAN DESIGN + ARCHITECTURE
SEE CIVIL PLAN FOR EXISTING SITE CONTOURS 96 N. Third Street, Suite 110, San Jose, CA, 95112
SEE PHOTOMETRIC PLAN FOR PROPOSED LIGHT FIXTURES T. 408.816.2000 www.studiocurrent.com

SEE GROUND FLOOR PLAN FOR BICYCLE PARKING, TRASH AND RECYCLING.
THERE IS NO PROPOSED FENCE AT GROUND LEVEL FOR THIS PROJECT.
SEE CIVIL DRAWING FOR SANITARY SEWER AND GREASE TRAPS

7) SEE CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR ANY PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS FOR PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY

8) SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WITHIN
THE SITE AND ALONG ADJACENT PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY , INCLUDING
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

9) SEE CIVIL DRWAINGS FOR BACKFLOW PREVENTERS, ABOVE GRADE
ELECTRICAL UTILITIES, BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, METER MAINS, FIRE

MULTI FAMILY STANDPIPE , STORM DRAINS ETC.

C A L I F O R N I A A VE 10) THERE ARE NO CREEKS OR WATERWAYS ON OR ADJACENT TO THE Project:
PROPERTY '
11) SEE LANDSCAPE FOR TREE LOCATION , SPECIES, SIZE, DRIPLINE , : .

MULTI FAMILY INCLUDING TREES ALOCATED ON A NEIGHBORING PROPERTY THAT 156 California Ave
OVERHANG THE PROJECT SITE.
12) SEE SIGNAGE SHEET FOR PROPOSED SIGNAGE. :
) I 13) REFER TO GROUNDFLOOR PLAN FOR DIMENSIONED PARKING AREA, Mixed Use Pro p033|

DRIVEWAY AND SIDEWALK

22222

1
2
3
4
5
6

14) SEE GROUND FLOOR PLAN FOR DIMENSIONED PARKING AREA, DRIVEWAYS
/ AND SIDEWALKS Consultant
/ 15) ZONING SETBACK LINES : THERE ARE NONE REQUIRED AS ADJACENT

PROPERTY ARE ALL COMMERCIAL. SEE ZONING MAP BELOW

/&
/&
% /&
/&
/$
PARK /
LOT "B” o LOT "A” ’
S N 51d 27" 10y
— 90.76\ . N ;\égydzrm"w
P o | 79
RO L \“‘\\‘::\\‘\:::‘:‘
: 8 = — | = MAJOR
RETAIL / - T ARCHITECTURAL
& MULTI FAMILY
COMMERCIAL 1. ik | 4APP 00886
| TOWER A PODIUM
No Date
\ ‘ ‘ l } SB330 03.06.2023
= MAJOR ARCH REVIEW 03.28.2024
LOT LINES ABUTTING OR =R
OPPOSITE RESIDENTIAL = Tl | | | |
DISTRICTS OF S | \ o il
RESIDENTIAL PCs REQUIRE D = _ | L L
A 10' SETBACK FROM THE n N |\ | | | i 7 >
PROPERTYLINE \ | | | | | <
; HATCHED AREA INDICATES 10' EASEMENT g f ‘L : T %
=  ONB6d33OW < | il || 4 RETAIL /
MULTI 5 e l i || B i COMMERCIAL
FAMILY = RETAL/ Q | | N =
| COMMERCIAL } = \ | 3 MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT HI S
| m | 1 |
L | | Stamp
********* T‘ } <E: e J ‘—/\
; 3 |\
| | i k ,
| | L - - - [ T T T T Nsed4 1w -
| | ﬂ % - .EN56d wirw - e 10 %
| | TS . SIS RETAIL / ok 1344
\ \ . T AR et Bt
; RETAIL / | NEW MAYFIELD LANE 58 OISR PARK BOULEVARD G
~ COMMERCIAL I A I I SERVICE ALLEY i
} } T AN . | Sheet Information
| | ‘ |
| | | RETAIL / lssue Date 03/28/24
| \
COMMERCIAL Job Number 23-013
} U S P S % Drawn Author
} j E RETA”_/ Checked Checker
‘ 3 :II COMMERCI AL Approved Designer
o RETALL / Sheet Titl
™ i
> O COMMERCIAL
PARKING <E: > PROPOSED SITE PLAN
STRUCTURE S
% (75

SITE PLAN
@ 1 - Scale: 1" = 30'-0" A3 1
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S33d28'10"W

218.48
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URBAN DESIGN } ARCHITECTURE
96 N. Third Street, Suite 110, San _|-|~_~x,.lll_‘..“\‘. I':1I1I:I_I‘1
Project:
156 California Ave
! N 51d 27107y Mixed Use Proposal
I 257.75'
I / N — 4 Consultant
‘ I L T —
| % % [ @ EJ @ o
| L ] —
i \\\\ 57 58 17 L ) i
USSRt U N N ) I
X |
! i Bl - — | g - L[] o I - — — f - i[ ‘ i
‘ 2 2 e 7 9 [ : 7
i~ T T - o T T T ——
86 85 T8 59 3 |
| | | 3 | ‘
A - UTILITY ; | 3 :
| . 10 102 87 84 o 60 y
| 3 I
‘ A=STAY 106 101 88 83 3 74 61 5 |
| | | | | | | | |
i A d % fiﬁ‘**%ifq 5ﬂ %: \T — [ ﬁu‘ Lf‘ T‘ — ] ; %u i
I 43 42 | 107 | | | | |
| i 100 | 3 89 82 5 73 62 | 6 |
% | | |
‘ 41 40 ﬁ ﬁ 108 % ﬂ ﬁ - 81 ﬁ 72 63 i ﬁ 7
| ‘ ‘ : | ‘ | | | ‘
' 38 B9 109 %8 5 3 5 5 5 |
: : : : 91 80 ! ; 71 64 ; :
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 8 | | MAJOR
e " i S e e D T ] U ARCHITECTURAL
| 37 % S0 97 3 S 79 3 N 65 3 9 ‘ _ REVIEW
| | | 3 1 § 5 24APP-00886
35 34 111 96 | 03 78 | 69 66 | 10 - - Revision
| | | | 32
| 33 32 112 95 94 77 68 67 T ‘ e No Date
\ \ 1 | \ 1 | \ : ; \
N e ] | SRS s N GRS G R [ 0 IS SRS s ] B $B330 03.06.2023
] | | MAJOR ARCH REVIEW 03.28.2024
‘ i e 12 |
N 13
| A-SEL |« — ‘
s RAMP ABOVE !7 |
BV BVC T Y K S RS S A N RN R N RS R | |
1 O 30 28 97 % ﬂ /E 25 24 [ 23 22 21 ] 20 19 18 1 _\iﬂ- 17 16 N 15 14 ‘ B
| ‘ P - UTILITY ‘
= ~STA2
| o e el | e | u
A - UTILITY | | | | | |
| Stamp
I ‘
|1 O e S Y
r N 56d 24' 12" W
= 135.00'
| =
! ] | = X* C 19444
| ™ \p)—;; REN. 1—31—202 ‘\\v
§ 8 72\ OQ*
I— \ o OF CAL\Y
N 24'12" W
12??%- Sheet Information
Issue Date 03/28/24
Job Number 23-013
Drawn Author
Checked Checker
Approved Designer
Scale 116" = 1'-0"
Sheet Title
BASEMENT -2

UND. GND -2
'2 - Scale: 1/16" = 1'-0"
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CURRENT

URBAN DESIGN } ARCHITECTURE
96 N. Third Street, Suite 110, San _|-|~_~x,.lll_‘..“\‘. I':WIII:I_I:
Project:
156 California Ave
| £V5§17d27' 10"W Mixed Use Proposal
75
I I - —_—  _ _ Consultant
‘ Ij
I 52 |
I [
I
| I R J—— g - [
I { Fs;
s s o T -
82 81
| 1 | 3 :
| A-UTILITY | 3 3 -8 80
‘ A-STA 102 97 ﬂ ﬁ 84 79
. | | ik | | .
i N : ] o) ‘ B I
| - - A= ETE— T T
| 39 38 3 103 9% 8 78
; ‘
= 37 36 ﬂ ﬁ 104 95 86 77
g, | ‘ I
331 35 34 | _ o4 | . 76
fap) | ! | |
JSERNY | FSS 7 L - MAJOR
I . S R SER A e ARCHITECTURAL
| 33 32 106 93 88 75 _ REVIEW
| | | ! | = 24APP-00886
31 30 g ~or 92 s -8 74 &y Revision
| | | § §
| 29 28 108 91 90 73 P = No Date
I I I I I
| ELC tf ,,,,,, | S I L] . ] S L SB330 03.06.2023
‘ I MAJOR ARCH REVIEW 03.28.2024
— ) A-STA2 —
N :: —
I | 19 MOTORCYGEE—
‘ I~ STALLS % o
S o I R i S N - | ., T ae T a1 A4 [N
J=5= I AR /05| O N B R Rk = I
| @ U ‘ ‘ P - UTILITY
I P-STA2
JIIf —‘Iﬂ* | H‘}* | [] |
| | | | |
‘ A - BIKE ROOM S E——— — ! Stamp
| & REPAIR \
] O R ) S
146 bike stalls r N 56d 24 12" W
ramp I = 135.00'
| [] |~ X C 19444
| c_g o \p)—;; REN. 1-31-202 ‘\\v
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